
RE 
The Registrar, 
NEPRA - Registrar Office, 
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), 
Sector G-5/1, 
Islamabad. 

a 

Ref # KE/RA&GR/NEPRA/2023/327 
May 26, 2023 

SUBJECT: K-ELECTRIC LIMITED (KE) APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLIER LICENSE 

Dear Sir, 

This is with reference to the captioned subject and in furtherance to NEPRA email dated May 17, 2023, through which 
K-Electric (KE) has been directed to file for grant of Electric Power Supplier License. 

In this regard, it is humbly submitted that KE vide letter # KE/RA&GR/NEPRA/2022/846 dated December 01, 2022, 
had filed an Application for Renewal / Extension of Electric Power Supplier License. However, NEPRA through 
e-mail dated May 17, 2023, directed KE to file for Grant of Electric Power Supplier License. Accordingly, please find 
enclosed KE's application for grant of Electric Power Supplier License ('The Application'). 

Further, please also find enclosed Certified True Copy of resolutions passed by KE's Board of Directors to file said 
Application along with affidavits of the following authorized representatives: 

- Syed Moonis Abdullah Alvi, Chief Executive Officer 
- Muhammad Aamir Ghaziani, Chief Financial Officer 
- Muhammad Imran Hussain Qureshi, Chief Regulatory Affairs Officer 
- Amer Zia, Chief Distribution Officer 

This Application is being filed in accordance with Regulation 3 of the NEPRA Licensing (Application, Modification, 
Extension and Cancellation) Procedure Regulations, 2021 ('NEPRA Licensing AMEC Regulations'). 

Further, out of the total fees as set out in Schedule II of the NEPRA Licensing (Application, Modification, Extension 
and Cancellation) Regulations 2021 amounting to PKR 3,213,560/- (net of 8% WHT), fees amounting to PKR 
2,805,224 (net of 8% WHT) has already been submitted to NEPRA through Cheque No. 00004942 dated November 
29, 2022, and Cheque No. 00004956 dated December 09, 2022 vide KE letters # KE/RA&GR/NEPRA/2022/846 
dated December 01, 2022 and KE/RA&GR/NEPRA/2022/870 dated December 13, 2022. (Copies of KE letters 
enclosed for reference). Accordingly, please find enclosed as Cheque No. 07746110 dated May 25, 2023, the 
balance fees amounting to PKR 408,336/- (net of 8% WHT) being the fees prescribed for processing of subject license 
under the NEPRA Licensing AMEC Regulations. 

KE humbly requests admission of the Application for determination as requested therei 

Sincerely, ,
warded please: 

nec action t f  

1° 

- - 

Syed Moonis Abdullah AM 
Chief Executive Officer 

CT9 lund Information po e 
Chairman . M (Tech.) 

Enclosures: M Law) ,
/M (1Ff. & Fin) 

- Annexure A - Application for Grant of Electric Power Supplier License 
- Annexures Al - Al6 - Supporting Documents & Annexures 
- Certified True Copy (CTC) of Resolutions and General Power of Attorney 
- Power of Attorney and Affidavits 
- Copies of KE letters dated December 01, 2022 and December 13, 2022 
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Certified True Copy (dC) of Resolution(s) 
passed by K-Electric Board of Directors at its Meeting No. 1198 

held on Thursday, 07 June 2018 at 11:00 hours In KE's Board Room, 
3RD Floor, KE House, 39-B, Sunset Boulevard, Phase-Il, DHA, Karachi 

Re: Appointment of Chief Executive Officer (CEO) 

RESOLVED THAT in exercise of powers vested through section 187 and 188 of Companies 
Act, 2017 and Article 76(u) and (vi) of K-Electric (KE) Articles of Association, Syed Moonis 

Abdullah Alvi be and is hereby appointed as interim Chief Executive Officer of the 

Company in place of Mr. Muhammad Tayyab Tareen with effect from 07 June 2018. 

RESOLVED THAT a General Power of Attorney as per draft set out in Appendix "A" be and 

is hereby given to Syed Moonis Abdullah Alvi, CEO, K-Electric and any two (2) Directors of 

the Company be and are hereby jointly authorized to sign, on behalf of the Board of 

Directors, the General Power of Attorney for Syed Moonis Abdullah Alvi and affix 
common seal of the Company on the instrument. 

I"' 

Muhammad Rlzwan Dalia 
Company Secretary 

Company Scretary 
k-E.EcrJc Umrw 

K-Electric Limited, KE House, 39-B, Sunset Boulevard, DHA II, Karachi, Pakistan. 
Phone: 92-21-32637133, UAN: 111-537-211, Fax: 92-21-992051 65, Website: www.ke.com.pk  
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Certified True Copy (CrC) of Resolution dated 31 July 2019 
Passed by K-Electric Board of Directors 

Election of Directors - Appointment of Chalnnan and Chief Executive Officer 

RESOLVED FURTHER ThAT Syed Moonis Abdullah AM be and Is hereby appointed as Chief 
Executive Officer of the Company for a three (3) year term effective from 30 July 2019. The terms 
& conditions of appointment of Syed Moonis Abduliah AM for the position of CEO, as already 
approved by the Board, shall remain unchanged. 

r•- sal 
Company Secretary 

4 KE House. 39-9, Sunset Boulevard, Phase-il, Defence Rousing Authority, Karachi 

• www.ke.com.pk © 92-21-3263-7133, 92-21-3870-9132, UAN: 111-537-211 



CERTIFIED TRUE COPY (CTC) OF THE 

MINUTES OF 1233RD  MEETING OF K-ELECTRIC LIMITED BOARD OF DIRECTORS (BOD) 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 11 AUGUST 2022 AT 10:30 HOURS (PSI) IN KE BOARD ROOM 
3RD FLOOR, KE HOUSE, 39-B SUNSET BOULEVARD, PHASE-Il, DHA, KARACHI 

RE-APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

RESOLVED THAT Syed Moonis Abdullah Alvi be and is hereby appointed as Chief 
Executive Officer of the Company for a term of three (3) years with effect from 30 July 

2022. 

Pesnani 

Chief Ris ' icér Company Secretary 

K-Electdc Limited 
39-B KE House Sunset Boulevard, DHA- Phase 2, Karachi, Pakistan 
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GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY 

TO ALL TO WHOM these presents shall come, K-ELECTRIC LIMITED (KE), having ts registered office at KE 
House, 39-B, Sunset Boulevard, Phase-Il, OHA, Karachi (hereinafter called the "Company") send 
greetings. 

WHEREAS the Company was incorporated under the Companies Act 1882 as a company limited by 
shares and continues to operate as such under the Companies Act, 2017. 

AND WHEREAS by virtue of the powers conferred upon them by Article 77 of the Company's Articles of 
Association, the Board of Directors of the Company have passed the resolution dated 07 June 2018 and 
entrusted to and conferred upon Syed Moonis Abdullah Alvi, the Chief Executive Officer of the 
Company, the following powers which shall be exercisable by him from the date that a Power of 
Attorney enumerating the same is executed in his favor by any two (2) Directors of the Company. 

NOW THESE PRESENTS WITNESS THAT Syed Moonis Abdullah Alvi son of Syed Riazuddin Alvi CNIC U 
42201-6886191-3, the Chief Executive Officer of the Company, is hereby appointed Attorney of the 
Company to act in the name and on behalf of the Company to do and perform the following acts and 
things Only: 

1) To purchase, sell, endorse, transfer, negotiate, encash, receive interest or otherwise deal in 
securities of all kinds including Government of Pakistan securities and securities of the Provincial 
Governments of Pakistan; 

2) . To sign all registers, reports and returns and others documents as may be required by law to be 
signed or filed with any Federal, Provincial or Local Governmental authority including but not 
limited to the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan, Stock Exchanges, Registrar Joint 
Stock Companies, State Bank of Pakistan and Income Tax, Customs and other authorities; 



3) To sign all acceptances and endorsements on bills of exchanges, hundies, securities and cheques 
drawn on behalf of the Company and to receive the amount of bills, hundies, securities and 
cheques and to give receipts and discharge for the same and to sign all documents drawn on or 
by the Company to which the signature of the Company as agents is required; 

4) To sign for and on behalf of the Company all documents, assurances, deeds, and matters or 
things in or about the business of the Company as fully and effectively as the Company could do 

if personally present, to present such documents and deeds to the registeringauthority and 
admit execution thereof; 

5) To process certificates of shares of the Company and to sign all papers relating 

shares including temporary receipts thereof; 

6) To process Dividend Warrants and their revalidation; 

7) To authenticate and or cancel the registration of Debentures; 

8) To sign all correspondence that may be necessary in the ordinary course of the b 

Company; 

9) To sign all deeds of sale, purchase, lease, mortgage, redemption, re-conveyance and preseit 
them before the registering authority and admit execution thereof; 

10) To execute all bonds, deeds and documents and give such security as may be required now or at 
any future time by the Government of Pakistan or by any person, corporate body, company or 
firm to enable the Company to carry on its business; 

11) To appoint and authorize any officer of the Company as his agent or agents to admit execution 
of deeds and documents of whatsoever nature before the registering authority and to revoke 

such appointment or appointments; 

12) To sign, execute, determine or terminate and negotiate terms and conditions thereto 
agreements/appointment for employment and training with employees and trainees, in line 

with requirements of the Companies Act 2017 and Code of Corporate Governance Regulations 
2017 as applicable; 

13) To sign for and on behalf of the Company all documents, agreements, contracts, assurances, 
deeds, matters or things in or about the business of the Company as fully and effectively as the 
Company could do personally and to present such documents, agreements, contracts, 
assurances, deeds, matters or things to the registering authorities and appear before such 
authorities and admit execution thereof and to do all such other things and acts that may be 

necessary for registration; 

14) To make and sign applications to appropriate Federal, Provincial or Local Government 
departments, authorities or other competent authority for all and any licenses, filing of any and 
all applications, petitions with NEPRA which include Licensee Proposed Modifications (LPMs) 
and others, permissions and consents required by any order, statutory instrument, regulation, 
byelaw or otherwise in Connection with the business, management and affairs of the Company; 

15) To obtain securities from any person, corporate body, company or firm for the due performance 

of any contract in respect of rendering any service or supplying any material to the Company 
and to accept the same on such terms as may be deemed proper or expedient by the Attorney; 

16) To realize debts due to the Company and to receive any money due to the Company from any 
person, corporate body, company or firm and to grant receipts and discharges for the same; 

17) To make payments to any person, corporate body, company or firm for any service renØered  to 
the Company and for such other purposes of the Company and for carrying on of the Companys 
business and to sign and deliver all receipts, charges and drafts on the bank and other accounts 
of the Company or on the customers of the Company and to endorse all bills and bills of 



18) The Company hereby agrees to ratify and confirm all and whatever the said Attorney shall 
lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue of this Power of Attorney 

exchange received by the Company which may be necessary or expedient to 
endorsed or given for the purpose of carrying on of the Company's business 

18) To represent the Company before any Court of law, Federal, Provincial or 
authority or any other authority in all matters concerning the business o 
Company; 

19) To c&nmence, institute, prosecute, and to defend, compound and abandon al 
actions, suits, petitions, appeals, claims and demands by or against the Company or 
in relation to the business or property of the Company or otherwise and for such purpose to 
sign verify and present any document, pleading, complaint, writ, affidavit application or other 
Instrument in writing and to appear and make statements on oath or otherwise in relation to 
the affairs of the Company and to appoint and remunerate any barrister, solicitor, advocate, 
pleader vakil, mukhtar, or any legal practitioner or any revenue agent, accountants, valuers or 
surveyors for the said purpose and to obtain legal advice on behalf of the Company on any 
matter, contentious or otherwise, affecting the Company; 

20) To write off amounts as approved by the Board of Directors arising as a result of correction / 
cancellation / adjustment of electricity bills in the normal course of business of the Company 
To approve formula for write offs, adjustment and settlement of electricity bills based on 
prudent business practices I  judgement and within the policy framework approved by the Board 
of Directors To sub-delegate such of the powers as he deems fit to the concerned executives / 
officers of the Company, to fix authority limits, thereof, and to revoke the same at his discretion 

21) To obtain refund of stamp duty or repayment of court fees; 

22) To appear and act in the offices of the District Registrar and Sub- Registrar of Deeds and 
Assurances for registration of documents and in any other office of the Federal, Provincial and 
local Government including without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing City District 
Government Karachi, any Union Council, District Council, Cantonment Board, Municipal 
Corporation, any Co-operative Society, State Bank of Pakistan, Collector of Customs Excise & 
Taxation Offices and the Chief Controller of Imports and Exports in all matters concerning the 
business or property of the Company; 

23) To file and receive back documents, to deposit and withdraw money and to grant receipts 
therefore; 

24) To negotiate and to enter into and complete contracts with, any person, corporate body, 
company or firm for the lease or purchase of any lands and buildings and to alter, repair, add to 
and improve any building or structure and to let or sub let any immovable property held by the 
Company and to submit plans of buildings relating to the Company's properties or lands on the 
Company's behalf before any competent authority and to obtain receipts therefor, 

25) To use, sign and attest the name and style of the Company in any transaction, deed, document 
or muniment of title on all such occasions as may be necessary or expedient for conducting the 
business of the Company or for the due and proper management of the lands and buildings 
leased or purchased or to be leased or purchased by the Company and to execute and sign all 
such deeds and documents as may be required or proper for or in relation to all or any of the 
matters or purposes aforesaid, 

26) To delegate to any person such of the powers as he deems fit and revoke 'the same at his 
discretion 

27) Generally to do all other acts and things incidental to the exercise of the aforesaid powers; and 



The Power of Attorney executed in favor of Mr Muhammad Tayyab Tareen pursuant to the Resolution 
of the Board of Directors passed on 27 November 2014 is hereby revoked This Power of Attorney will 
be valid till the time Syed Moonis Abdullah Alvi holds the position of Chief Executive Officer of KE 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Common Seal of the Company has been affixed hereto at Karachi on this the 
13. day of June 2018 by the undersigned Directors of the Company pursuant to the resolution dated 07 
June 2018 passed by the Board of Directors of the Company. 

Signature of.Sved Moonis Abdullah Alvt 
Attorney 

THE COMMON SEAL of 
the Company is hereunto 
affixed in the presence of 

Director •II PA 

   

Af 5TED 
AIJAZ ALl ADVOCATE MA L L B 

Advocate & Notary 
Public Karachi. 

12 JUH2O 



Certified True Copy (dC) of Resolutions dated 23 May 2023 

Passed by K-Electric Board of Directors 

APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLIER LICENSE 

RESOLVED THAT, in partial supersession of the Board's earlier decision of 29 November 2022 and in 
substitution of the earlier application for Renewal/Extension of Electric Power Supplier License already 
submitted with National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA), application for Grant of Electric 
Power Supplier License of KE be and is hereby approved for submission with NEPRA, pursuant to 
Regulation 3 of the NEPRA Licensing (Application, Modification, Extension and Cancellation) 
Procedure Regulations, 2021 read with Section 23E of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and 
Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997, as amended. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Chief Executive Officer be and is hereby authorized to sign and file the 
application for Grant of KE's Electric Power Supplier License with NEPRA, where required, along with 
such other deeds, documents, instruments etc., and take all necessary actions incidental and related 
to the aforesaid Application and appear before NEPRA and admit execution thereof for and on behalf 
of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Chief Executive Officer be and is hereby authorized to delegate all or any 

of the above powers in respect of the foregoing to any other official(s) of the Company. 

wan Pesnani 
Chief Risk Officer & Company Secretary 

-Ekctri Lmctec1 
rd  Floor, KE House, 39-B, Sunset Boulevard, Phase-Il, Defence Housing Authority, Karachi 
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K-ELECTRIC LIMITED 

POWER OF ATFORNEY 

RUPEES TWO 

:I( L 

1. TO ALL IHOM PRESENT, by virtue of the powers conferred upon them by Article 77 of the Company's 

Articles of Association, the Board of Directors of K-Electric Limited (referred to as the "Company" or "KE") 

have confered upon me, Syed Moonis Abdullah Alvi sb Syed Riazuddin Alvi, Muslim, adult, holder of 

CNIC No. 42201-6886191-3, the Chief Executive Officer of the Company, having its registered office at 3r1 

Floor, KE House, 39-B, Sunset Boulevard, DHA, Phase-Il, Karachi, through a General Power of Attorney 

dated December 02, 2014, to act in the name and on behalf of the Company to exercise and perform 

certain powers and actions. 

2. WHEREAS, pursuant to clause thirteen (13) of my General Power of Attorney, lam empowered to sign 

for and on behalf of the Company all agreements, contracts, assurances, deeds, matters or things in or 

about the business of the Company and pursuant to clause twenty six (26) of my General Power of 

Attorney, I am empowered to delegate any of my powers to any person deemed appropriate by me and 

to revoke the same at my discretion. 

3. WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution dated May 23, 2023 (CTC attached), approved by KE Board of 

Directors, I have been authorized to sign and file, for and on behalf of the Company, Application for Grant 

of Electric Power Supplier License ("Application") before the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

("Authority") for KE's Supply business and in relation thereto, enter into and execute any and all required 

documents, make all filings, perform any act and pay all applicable fees, whatever it may be in each case 

of any nature whatsoever as may be required. / .A. 1-  i- 
, 

The Board, in respect of the said Application etc., has further authorized and enowreqJ.&,OM 
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a. Review, execute, submit and deliver the Application (including any modification to the Application) and 

related documentation required by the Authority, including any consents, documents, power of attorney, 

affidavit, statements, letters, forms, applications, deeds, guarantees, notices, certificates, request, 

slaternents and any other instruments of any nature whatsoever; 

b. Sign and execute necessary documentation, pay necessary fees, appear before the Authority as 

required, and do all acts necessary for processing of the Application; 

c. Represent and respond on behalf of the Company, in public hearings and in writing, to all queries by 

the Authority, stakeholders and to attend pre and post hearing and meetings; and 

d. Do all such acts, matters and things as may be necessary for carrying out the purposes aforesaid and 

giving full effect to the aforementioned resolutions. 

The Board has further authorized me to delegate all or any of the powers inredt of'h'ri' tE II) 
fdUliAM)u) llUSSfli' 

any other official of the Company. LI L 
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4. NOWTHEREFORE, I hereby appoint and authorize (1) Muhammad Aamir sb Muhammad Anwar having 

CNIC No. 42301-1189331-3, Chief Financial Officer, KE, (2) Muhammad lmran Hussain Qureshi Sb 

Ghularn Hussain Qureshi, having CNIC No. 35201-5044493-5, Chief Regulatory Affairs Officer, KE, and (3) 

Sheikh Amer Zia ste  Sheikh Zia Uddin Ahmed, having CNiC No. 61101-1916774-7, Chief Distribution 

Officer, KE, as Attorney(s) to act for and on behalf of the Company and any one of the above three (3) KE 

officers to singly take any or all necessary actions and execute all documents, instruments etc. incidental 

and related to the said Application, as properly described under clause 3(a), (b), (c) and (d) above. 



F840369 l 

5 This delegated Power of Attn,y It2 .. 'er the 

23 . inran Hussain Qureshi and Mr. Sheikh Amer Zia to enter, sign and/or execute, for and on behalf of the 

Company, any other àrd lUagreements/ documents, except for the documents referred above. 
- - 

• .• 
6. That the powertoenferysign and/or execute for and on behalf of the Company, any and all agreements, 

contracts and documents shall continue to be exercised by me pursuant to my General Power of Attorney. 

7. This delegated Power of Attorney shall be valid till the execution of the above documents and 

completion of the said process unless earlier revoked. 

'N WITNESS WHEREOF I have affixed my signature below on this 
26th  day of May 2023. 

Syed Moonis Abdullah Alvi 

Chief Executive Officer 

 

Attorneys: - 

Muhammad Aamir 

Chief Financial Officer 

Muhammad lmran Hussain Qureshi 

Chief Regulatory Affairs Officer 
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Sheikh Amer Zia 

Chief Distribution Officer 
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BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA) I 

AFFIDAVIT of Mr. Syed Moonis Abdullah AM s/o Syed Riazuddin Alvi having CNIC No. 42201-6886191-3 Chief 

Executive Officer, K-Electric Limited (the "Company"), a company incorporated under the laws of the Islamic 

Republic of Pakistan, having its registered office at KE House, 39-B, Sunset Boulevard, Phase II, Defence Housing 

Authority, Karachi. 

I, the above-named deponent, being the duly authorized representative of the Company solemnly affirm and 

declare that the contents of Application for Grant of Electric Power Supplier License being submitted vide Letter 

# KE/RA&GR/NEPRA/2023/327 dated May 26, 2023, including all supporting documents are true to the best 

of my knowledge and belief and that nothing has been concealed. 

SYED MOONIS ABDULLAH ALVI 

Karachi dated May 26,2023 j . ;"/ 

M'JMA 1iAf. HUS3Aiiç 
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BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECFRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTtLORrIY (NEPRA 

AFFIDAVIT of Mr. MuhamrnadAamir Sb MuhammadAnwar having CNIC No.42301-1189331-3 Chief Financial 

Officer, K-Electric Limited (the "Company"), a company incorporated under the laws of the Islamic Republic of 

Pakistan, having its registered office at KE House, 39-B, Sunset Boulevard, Phase II, Defence Housing Authority, 

Karachi. 

I, the above-named deponent, being the duly authorized representative of the Company solemnly affirm and 

declare that the contents of Application for Grant of Electric Power Supplier License being submitted vide Letter 

Letter # KE/RA&GR/NEPRA/2023/327 dated May 26,2023, including all supporting documents are true to the 

best of my knowledge and belief and that nothing has been concealed. 

MUHAMMAD AAMIR 

Karachi dated May 26, 2023 
iT T L 

 MUHA1MAU) HUS.SAt 
'c') ' £?I.A. L.L 
ru.) COMM3 ONI , 

Knrc4i - 



• SARAR AU STAMP VEND 
iS, bop '3, SuE rket 

iTACH.D 
S. 1I 31(,r'

y flu, :;t,fl ;': rut f)iv0 & F.e Wil rLflIo, 

EIKI-! AMER ZIA 

BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA) 

AFFIDAVIT of Mr. Sheikh Amer Zia sb Sheikh Zia ljddin Ahmed having CNIC No. 61101-1916774-7 Chief 

Distribution Officer, K-Electric Limited (the "Company"), a company incorporated under the laws of the Islamic 

Republic of Pakistan, having its registered office at KE House, 39-B, Sunset Boulevard, Phase II, Defence Housing 

Authority, Karachi. 

I, the above-named deponent, being the duly authorized representative of the Company solemnly affirm and 

declare that the contents of Application for Grant of Electric Power Supplier License being submitted vide Letter 

# KE/RA&GR/NEPRA/2023/327 dated May 26, 2023, including all supporting documents are true to the best 

of my knowledge and belief and that nothing has been concealed. 

.per 
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Karachi dated May 26, 2023 
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BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA) 

AFFIDAVIT of Mr. Muhammad Imran Flussain Qureshi sb Ghulam Hussain Qureshi having CNIC No. 35201-

5044493-5 Chief Regulatory Affairs Officer, K-Electric Limited (the "Company"), a company incorporated under 

the laws of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, having its registered office at KE House, 39-B, Sunset Boulevard, 

l'hase TI, Defence Housing Authority, Karachi. 

I, the above-named deponent, being the duly authorized representative of the Company solemnly affirm and 

declare that the contents of Application for Grant of Electric Power Supplier License being submitted vide Letter 

KE/RA&GR/NEPRA/2023/327 dated May 26, 2023, incluthng all supporting documents are true to the best 

of my kno'ledge and belief and that nothing has been concealed. 

aaM< 

MUHJ4MAD IMEAN HUSSAIN QURESHI 

_ 

MUHAMFAO HUS$AIJ 
p B.A. LLEJ 

ICarachi dated May 26, 2023 F1 OATH clIsnoN Rt 
- r 
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1. INTRODUCTION 

Established in 1913 as Karachi Electric Supply Corporation, K-Electric Limited (KE) ('the 
Company') has been meeting the power requirements of Karachi for over 100 years. KE was 
privatized in November 2005, which was the start of a new era for Karachi, its surroundings, 
and the organization itself. In line with its progressive objectives, the Company rebranded 
itself to "K-Electric Limited" (KE) in 2014. 

At the time of privatization, KE was a loss-making entity and due to its fragile financial 
position, its ability to undertake investments, both in terms of capacity addition and 
upgrading its existing capacity along with initiatives aimed at achieving customer centricity 
and operational excellence was impaired. As a result, KE faced derailed operational 
performance with inadequate and reactive maintenance, high Transmission and Distribution 
(T&D) losses of over 34%, and insufficient capacity to meet demand with its old existing assets, 
which, were less efficient than they would have otherwise been with regular upkeep. 

After privatization, a strategic direction was devised across the power value chain and ICE 
constantly worked to rebuild and transform itself towards operational excellence. As a result 
of determined and consistent efforts followed with targeted investments, KE's operational and 
financial performance improved significantly and KE was successfully transformed from a loss 
making into a profitable entity, with particular focus on customer centricity. 

As the only vertically integrated power utility in Pakistan, KE's strategic focus has always been 
on value creation for its stakeholders and delivering the best quality services to Karachi and 
its adjoining areas. KE has planned investments and expansion to continue its journey of 
growing with the city it serves. With an eye on the future and growing power requirements of 
the city, KE aims to be an example of regional and global excellence in energy provision and 
management. 

1.1 Vision 

"To restore and maintain pride in KE, Karachi and Pakistan." 

1.2 Mission 

"Brightening lives by building the capacity to deliver uninterrupted, safe 
and affordable power to Karachi ites." 

1.3 Culture and Ethics 
"K-Electric inculcates a positive environment and culture for all of its 
employees, through the embodiment of its core values, competencies and 
principles. Our emphasis is on ensuring the highest standards of 
transparency and integrity to maximize stake holders' values, in 
accordance to the best practices in the industry." 
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2. ORGANIZATIONAL CHART1 

r Lsgtnd 
— ltOrlin9ln. 

FIMCbCfllROpOflt10 Lale 

+ 

V 

cN.f 

The management ensures strict compliance against the set standards and 
guidelines of the organization and focuses on instilling accountability 
within each individualfor adherence to cultural norms. 

1.4 Core Values 

Values are the guiding principles that form the foundation on which we work and 
conduct ourselves. The key advantage of having a clearly defined set of organizational 
values is that they guide workplace behavior, leadership development and decision-
making. Our core corporate values come together in the KE CARES system, as outlined 
below. 

• Customer Centric: We aim to satisfy our customers and all our stakeholders by 
anticipating their needs and delivering the best possible solutions and services. 

• Accountable: We take ownership, initiative, and responsibility for all our actions and 
we are honest and fair in all our dealings. 

• Respectful: We respect each other in all aspects, and support our communities for 
societal and environmental well-being 

• Energized: We are energized to inspire and empower our people to add real value 
for all stakeholders. 

• Safe: We ensure that safety remains our top priority in all our operations and 
behaviors. 

•1' 

ad.' 
p.- 

1  K-Electric Annual Report FY 2022 
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3. BUSINESS OBJECTIVES AND STRATEGIES 

KE has undertaken strategic initiatives to position itself to accelerate, given the market and 
regulatory evolution it faces. To meet the growing demand and to better serve its consumers, 
amidst the evolving sector landscape, KE has taken following initiatives: 

• Addition of highly efficient 900 MW RLNG based Bin Qasim Power Plant — III (BQPS-III) 

• Plans to add around 1,200 MW of renewables by 2030, which would help optimize the 
overall cost 

• Investment in setting up new grids and interconnection points, enabling KE to off-take 
additional power from external sources including the National Grid 

• Delivering various projects under Operational Excellence bringing efficiencies and cost 
benefits 

• Exploring Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) projects for achieving 
decarbonization objectives 

• Enhance customer focus and centricity 

• Network enhancements to cater projected power demand growth 

• Strict governance and execution of projects to target loss reduction 

• Targeted and technology driven investments for improved reliability and safety 

KE embarked upon its flagship Operational Excellence program that delivered substantial 
benefits in terms of cost optimization; the company is now committed to continue the same 
going forward. 

KE also embarked upon a full Greenhouse Gas (GHG) emissions audit as part of its larger 
decarbonization vision. This will eventually feed into one of the projects of operational 
excellence and also explore the carbon credits market. 

KE has also invested in its transmission network to enable smooth and reliable power 
transmission. Upgradation of the Company's transmission network in parallel with expansion 
on supply side is necessary for ensuring the power generated and procured from external 
sources is evacuated and supplied reliably and safely to our end customers. 

Moreover, KE in-line with its objective to achieve operational excellence made investment in 
the state-of-the-art SCADA system which is operational since December 2009. The system is 
being utilized for controlling, monitoring and acquisition of real time events critical to power 
systems giving edge to improve overall performance and control. At present, the entire KE 
network including all grid stations and generation plants are adopted and are being monitored 
/ controlled through Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA). Further, timely 
upgradation of SCADA (material, application & software) is critically done by KE to continue 
with effective monitoring and control ofthesystem while adhering to the standards. 
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To extend the improvements achieved under its flagship Project Sarbulandi, KE continues to 
convert existing high loss Pole Mounted Transformers (PMTs) to Aerial Bundled Cables 
(ABCs), uplifting low income areas, and enhancing network health. In addition, KE made 
significant strides on Project ENSURE; a dedicated project aimed at improving and 
strengthening distribution network resilience. 

Moreover, KE as part of its technology initiatives aims to digitize its existing distribution 
network, which, would help in better monitoring of power consumption by its consumers, 
through implementation of following activities: 

• Automated Meter Reading (AMR) Coverage:  Installation of AMRs at PMT level has 
resulted in greater visibility on outages, enabling targeted investments to improve network 
reliability, resilience, and improvements in reporting of reliability indices. To further 
enhance visibility, KB has planned extensive coverage of AMRs across all PMTs and high-
end consumers. 

• Customer Services Digitization:  Widening the digitization outreach of its customer 
services through execution of various initiatives covering core areas including but not 
limited to billing, payment of bills through digital/online platforms, online registration of 
complaints, call center services, new connection / disconnection requests, etc. 

• Power Quality Analyzers:  Installation of Power Quality Analyzers to improve overall 
performance of its network and facilitate its customers in line with the recommendations 
given by Siemens Germany to ensure permanent power monitoring and restructuring of 
feeders at grid end to create 'Clean Bus Bar' concept for key industrial customers. 

• Advanced Distribution Management System (ADMS):  This will support 
distribution management and availability of network optimization tools in addition to 
quick identification and prompt localization of faults. It will also offer automated isolation 
and restoration of network in case of faults along with paving way towards proactive 
operations, switching management, crew management, work order lifecycle management, 
conservation through voltage reduction, peak demand management, etc. Further, the 
larger ADMS road map includes integration of different Information Technology (IT) and 
Operational Technology COT) systems as part of KB's technology landscape. 

• Commercial Digitization:  Facilitating commercial digitization of operational matters 
as well as encouraging digital adoption through the following initiatives: 

o Digitization of Site Inspection Reports (SIR) and Faulty Meter Reports (FMR) for 
digital record keeping. 

o Provision of new hand-held devices to meter readers as replacement for stolen, 
damaged, and faulty devices. This will ensure operational business continuity and 
reliability/accuracy of meter reading process. 
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o Assignment of hand-held devices to Disconnection/Reconnection (DC/RC) gangs to 
ensure DC/RC is maintained real-time in system (SAP) and is auto synchronized with 
the activity on site. 

4. SALIENT FEATURES OF KE 

4.1 Service Area/Jurisdiction 

KE supplies power to all residential, commercial, industrial, and agricultural areas that 
fall under the city's ambit and beyond, serving over 3.4  million customers across Karachi, 
Dhabeji and Gharo in Sindh, and Uthal, Vinder and Bela in Balochistan. 
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4.2 Consumer Mix 

KE is a public limited company duly listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange serving a 
consumer base of over 3.4  million consumers. 

Consumer Mix FY 2022 (Units Sold) 

Domestic Commercial Industrial Others 

4.3 Statistical and Financial Information 

Physical Assets 
30, 2022, are as follows: The physical assets of KE as on June 

No. of Grid Stations 
220kV No. io 

KE Owned 132kv No. 58 

66kv No. 3 
220kV No. i 

Consumer Owned 132kV No. ii 

66kv No. 

Length of lines 

220kv 
Overhead km 321.1 

Underground km 42.6 

Overhead km 652.3 
132 kV 

Underground km 185.7 

Overhead km 151.8 
66 kV 

Underground km 0.8 

HT Lines Overhead km 2,974 

Underground km 7,546 

LTLines 
Overhead km 17,042 

Underground km 1,894 

Page 7  of 24 



Power Transformers 
No. 4 

66kv 
Capacity (MVA) 79 

No. 
132kv 

175 

Capacity (MVA) 6,724 

ii kV Feeders 
Number 2,001 

Distribution Transformers 
Number 29,971 

Capacity (MVA) 8,685 

Units Billed and Sent-Out 

Description Units FY 18 1W 19 1W 20 1W 21 1W 22 

Units Billed GWh 13,860 14,318 14,277 16,069 16,763 

Units Sent Out GWh 17,419 17,697 17,787 19,487 19,802 

T & D Losses % 20.4% 19.1% 19.7% 17.5% 15.3% 

5. INVESTMENTS ACROSS THE VALUE CHAIN SINCE PRIvATIzxnoN 

Despite losses and other challenges including macroeconomic factors such as high borrowing 
rates and significant rupee devaluation along with material shifts in KE's tariff structure, KE's 
shareholders and management remained resolute in their pursuit of KE's turnaround and 
operational excellence. 

Since privatization and up to FY 2022, KE has invested an amount of PKR 474,178 Million 
of CAPEX across the power value chain through fresh equity injection, debt, and reinvestment 
of all profits in the business, resulting in significant improvements across the power value 
chain. Here, it is important to highlight that all these investments were made without any 
sovereign guarantee or any financial support from Government of Pakistan (GoP), which has 
resultantly benefitted the consumers as well as the GoP. 

5.1 Generation & Transmission 

Since privatization, KE has invested PKR 327,440 Million in the generation and 
transmission segments to cater the growing power demand in its service territory 
through addition of efficient generation as well as capacity enhancement of its 
transmission network, thus ensuring KE's ability to serve the incremental power 
demand along with significant improvement in network reliability. 

KE's generation fleet at the time of its privatization in 2005 comprised of old inefficient 
power plants. Generation segment had suffered tremendously due to underinvestment 
for almost a decade as not a single MW was added to KE's generation fleet since 1997 till 
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privatization and some of the plants in KE's fleet were operating at efficiency levels 
below 30%. 

In addition to setting up new generation, KE was also able to recoup derated capacity of 
BQPS — I units. Following is a highlight of improvement and addition in generation 
capacity of KE's generation fleet since privatization: 

• 247 MW Korangi Combined Cycle Power Plant (KCCPP) 
• 200 MW Site Gas Turbine Power Station (SGTPS) & Korangi Gas Turbine Power 

Station (KGTPS) 
• 560 MW Bin Qasim Power Station —II (BQPS II) 
• 900 MW Bin Qasim Power Station -III (BQPS III) 
• 50 MW derated capacity recouped at Bin Qasim Power Station — I (BQPS-I) units 

With the addition of efficient generation to KE's fleet and continued investments in 
maintenance aiid rehabilitation of BQPS-I units, KE's average fleet efficiency improved 
from 30% in FY 2005 to 39% in FY 2022 (29% increase). With the addition of 900 MW 
BQPS-III project, KE's average fleet efficiency is expected to improve further to around 
50% in FY 2024. 



In transmission, investments have been made to improve infrastructure, focusing on 
network reliability, security and power quality in the transmission segment which 
resulted in addition of 19 grid stations, 254 km increase in transmission line length and 
enhancement of transmission capacity by 3,323 MVAs (increased from 3,480 MVAs in 
FY 2005 to 6,803 MVAs in FY 2022). These capacity additions in the transmission 
segment enhanced KE's ability to serve the incremental power demand and resulted in 
significant improvement in network reliability including improvement in System 
Average Interruption Frequency Index (SAIFI) and System Average Interruption 
Duration Index (SAIDI). Along with this, owing to investment made in transmission 
network, transmission loss has been reduced, thus improving the overall efficiency of 
the system. 

The improvement in transmission in mainly attributable to following activities: 

• Grid Capacity Enhancement Projects 
• Restructuring and Reconductoring of Transmission Lines 
• Installation of RTV/ Composite Insulators 
• Overhauling Projects 
• Rehabilitation of Remote Infrastructure 
• Replacement of obsolete grid equipment 
• Enhancement of SCADA functionality 
• Safety Initiatives 

5.2 Distribution & Supply 

KE was granted Distribution License in the year 2003, which included exclusive rights 
for both distribution and supply of electric power. Considering the growing power 
demand of Karachi, high T&D losses and aged infrastructure, significant investment was 
required in the distribution segment to improve the quality and reliability of power 
supply to consumers. Accordingly, to sustain both functions and improve reliability, 
targeted investments amounting to PKR 146,738 Million2  have been made in 
simultaneity since privatization and upto FY 2022. 

As a result, KE made targeted enhancements/improvements in the distribution 
segment, which have resulted in the following: 

• Reduction in T&D losses from 34.2% in FY 2005 to 15.3% in FY 2022 (reduction of 
18.9% points). 

• Increase in overall recovery ratio to 96.7% in FY 2022 through targeted recovery 
drives and measures. 

• Reduction in AT&C losses from 36.6% in FY 2005 to i8.i% in FY 2022 (reduction of 
18.5% points). 

   

2 Includes support CAPEX of PKF. 7,829 Million 
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• Accessibility to low-cost meters in less affluent areas to enable metered consumption — 
from FY 2017 till FY 2022, over 750,000 low-cost meters have been provided under 
various schemes. 

• Improved network reliability and efficiency through reduction in fault rates and 
overloading in ukV feeders 

• Combination of loss reduction and community engagement initiatives resulting in 
reduction in losses and improved recovery levels — as a result, over 74% of service 
territory is exempt from load-shed in FY 2022, which includes conversion of very high 
loss areas such as Gharo to low loss (6.6% of feeders were load-shed exempt in 2005). 

• Improved communication and prompt redressal of customer queries. 

• Enhanced network safety through revalidation of earthing/grounding of 100% of KE's 
LT poles and other safety initiatives. 

• Ease of payment resulting in a paradigm shift — around 60% customers have shifted 
from conventional to digital payers in FY 2022. 

• Technological advancements including implementation of SAP ISU for greater 
transparency in billing, installation of Automated Meter Readers (AMRs) at PMT level 
and implementation of Meter Data Management System (MDMS) Project, providing 
greater visibility into network performance. 

In addition to benefiting customers through improved operational performance and service 
levels, KE's post privatization targeted investments and resultant efficiency improvements 
have also benefited customers in the form of lower tariffs in real terms. 

It is also important to highlight that pre-privatization, to keep the operations of KE afloat, 
GoP had to provide operational subsidy of around PKR 9  billion annually, and therefore, 
had KE not been privatized and achieved these operational improvements, KE would have 
continued on the loss-making trajectory, burdening the GoP in the form of operational 
subsidy. Accordingly, in addition to benefiting consumers in the form of lower tariffs, KE's 
post privatization operational improvements have also benefited the GoP. 

KE aims to continue on its path to bring operational efficiencies, make capacity additions, 
improve network reliability, and provide, maximum facilitation to its customers. In this 
respect, KE has conceived a comprehensive investment plan for its entire value chain 
focusing on areas of improvement in the overall network along with enhancing the customer 
centricity and better delivery of services. 
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6. HEALTH, SAFETY, ENVIRONMENT & QUALITY 

At KE a Safety-First culture is at the heart of what we do. To inculcate this culture, KE 
embarked on the following initiatives: 

6.iPerformance Safety Management Systems 

KIE embarked and implemented Performance Safety Management Systems across all 
Business Units in FY 2021. The system was introduced to provide focused interventions, 
address identified risks and system gaps, and to ensure proper alignment on safety 
objectives across KE. In FY 2021 a gap analysis of KE Safety Management System was 
conducted in collaboration with DuPont Sustainable Solution (DSS), with a vision to 
identify gaps and implement solutions for Safety-First across board. During FY 2022, 07 
PSM elements were developed, and 2,736 staff were trained to implement the same on 
ground and to bring across a cultural change. KE's HSEQ Policy and CHSEQ Manual were 
also revised in FY 2022, to ensure alignment with IFC performance standards, NEPRA 
Power Safety Code and PSM elements. Safety Committees have been formed and function 
as per defined frequencies to discuss safety performance, concerns, share incident lessons 
learnt and show visible management commitment towards safety. 

6.2 Behavioral Observations Program — (MSA) Management Safety Audit 

Management Safety Audits (MSA) play a pivotal role in building a safety culture in any 
organization. This is done by visible leadership interaction at shop floor, engagement of 
employees in dialogue over safety issues and necessary remedial actions. During FY 2022, 

46,616 MSAS were carried out to monitor compliance with national safety regulations and 
laws, company safety policies, departmental procedures, and standard best practices. 

6.3 Environment and Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) 

KE recognizes the importance of the global initiative of the United Nation's Sustainable 
Development Goals (SDG) and the '2030 Agenda', which develops a uniform mechanism 
for businesses to report on their contribution and impact on the SDGs. KE also plays a 
critical role in infrastructure, advancing quality of life and furthering global development 
sustainably. KE has strengthened this intention by committing to the United Nations 
Global Compact (UNGC) and entering a collaborative relationship with Global Compact 
Network Pakistan, signatory to the UN Global Compact since 2021. KE has a large regional 
footprint and as a responsible corporation, KE has incorporated environmental and social 
concerns throughout the value chain. 

With a vision to make Karachi's future greener and healthier, the environmental initiatives 
have benefitted over 3,000 individuals. As part of KE's contribution to SDG 7  - access to 
affordable, reliable, sustainable and modern energy for all, KE partnered with NEPRA 
under its CSR drive "Power with Prosperity" along with other energy companies to co-
create a solar microfinance facility program with Akhuwat Foundation as the 
implementing partner. Other initiativesinclude upeycling of paper and standee material 
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and reuse of wood from discarded fishing boats as giveaways to support fishermen 
communities. 

With an eye to the future, KE's Research & Innovation wing is currently exploring possible 
implementation of off-grid and green energy solutions that will expand energy access for 
people in Karachi and beyond. Additionally, in line with the GoP's objectives and the 
approved National Electricity Policy (NEP 2021), KIE is targeting to diversify and optimize 
its energy mix with the addition of renewable projects. This would enable ICE to serve a 
more reliable, affordable, and sustainable power to customers, while also meeting the 
national target of increasing renewable sources of generation and reducing the carbon 
footprint. 

7. ORGANIZATIONAL OuTLooK 

Through investments of PKR 474,178 million across the power value chain since 
privatization and upto FY 2022, strategic vision along with targeted initiatives in customer 
centricity, governance, human capital, and technological advancements, KE has been able to 
bring significant operational improvements. However, it is critical to further build on these 
improvements to have sustainable results in the long run. In view of this, KE has filed a robust 
investment plan of PKR 484,079 million34 for its Transmission and Distribution business 
which is currently under NEPRA approval. Further, KE has also filed a Power Acquisition 
Program (PAP) with NEPRA with a great focus on capacity addition on indigenous sources 
and to serve the growing power demand on reliable and least cost basis. 

However, planned investment in the business can only be sustained if KE is allowed a cost 
reflective tariff that incentivizes efficiency improvements and allows a reasonable level of 
return that is comparable to rate of return earned by other private investors in power sector. 
This is in the utmost interest of consumers, as in case KE is unable to invest, or make timely 
investment decisions, there would be potential drastic consequences for the consumers in the 
form of increased load-shed, as well as reduction in quality, reliability, and availability of 
electricity in Karachi and its adjoining areas. 

Hence, for timely execution of planned investments and initiatives, it is important that KE be 
allowed a tariff that balances the interest of all stakeholders and ensures continuity of 
investment. 

3 Includes PKR 18,514 Million for expanding and improving the IT infrastructure, Data Governance, Cyber security, 
Innovation and People management. 

This amount is at macro-economic factors i.e., exchange rate of PKR 206 / USD at June 30, 2022, and CPI of 158.48 

(average) as of FY 22, and US CPI of 282.03 (average) as of FY 222 and is proposed to be adjusted based on indexation 
mechanism submitted as part of KE's Investment Plan for Transmission and Distribution Business. 
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7.1 Generation and Transmission 

KB's vision is to ensure a reliable, and safe supply of electricity in an efficient and 
sustainable manner to its consumers. The past performance of KB and improvements 
made in generation over the previous years has significantly improved system availability 
and reliability. 

Based on existing plans, KB plans to procure power from external sources, including IPPs 
with increased off-take of power from National Grid, which will ensure optimal utilization 
of idle capacity in the National Grid and reduce burden of capacity payments on the 
National Exchequer. 

Further, several initiatives were taken in transmission over the years to improve reliability 
and availability of power system which includes installation of new 132kV and 220KV grid 
and transmission lines, replacement of aged equipment, transition to condition-based 
maintenance regime, adopting modern maintenance mechanisms / tools, transition from 
conventional operational regime to automated environment through SCADA and other 
digitalization projects. 

Drawing inference from the above, KB has proposed an investment plan to upkeep and 
improve its focus on safety, outage reduction, restricting spread of outages, power quality, 
technical loss reduction alongside enhancing technology interventions to improve 
operational efficiency and sustainability by focusing investment in the following areas: 

Growth Projects  
KE plans to achieve transmission capacity enhancement by 755 MVAs out of which 
200MVA is assumed to be consumer funded, in order to meet the growing demand 
through augmentation in existing grid stations and addition of new 132kV grid stations in 
network. Further, to improve the reliability & stability of transmission network, KB will 
also add 25OMVA auto transformers through augmentation in existing grid stations, 
addition of 220kV grid stations and associated transmission lines. 

Additionally, KB is geared-up to complete the Hub, Vinder, Uthal and Bela Grids and 
132kv Transmission Lines project to ensure improved reliability of power supply in the 
region and seeks support from Provincial and Federal Government on the matter. 

Interconnection  
Investment is planned for enhancing interconnection capacity of KB network through 
construction of new interconnecting grids with National Grid for increased power drawl 
from National Grid. This includes addition of 500 kV Grid Station which is key to off-take 
additional power from the National Grid. For interconnection with National grid through 
NTDC transmission lines, investment is considered for below mentioned which was 
primarily envisaged to be constructed by NTDC at its own cost. 

Further, addition of additional lines is also planned, which include the following: 
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• 220 kV double circuit transmission line for looping In /Out of Jhimpir-2 - 
Jhimpir/DSEZ (Gharo) single circuit at 220 kV Dhabeji grid station. 

• 500 kV double circuit transmission line for looping in/out of the planned 500 kV 
(K2/K3) plant to Port Qasim coal fired power plant single circuit at KKI grid station. 

Further, with increase in import from NTDC network, augmentation in NM 
interconnection, through addition of 500kV /220kV Auto Transformer and Loop in/out 
of KE's 220kV Baldia-Suijani Circuit and their associated bays, is planned to draw power 
from NTDC and from new generation projects being planned in Thar area through 
wheeling. 

Moreover, for evacuation from renewable plants of 6o0 MW and 350 MW investment is 
also planned for construction of the following: 

1. Step-up grid and related transmission line of 20 km is planned at Gharo corridor for 
inducting additional 600 MW renewable power plants in KE system. 

2. Transmission lines having estimated length of 20 km is planned for evacuation of 
power from 350 MW renewable power plants through Surjani Grid. 

System Improvement / Reliability 
New SMART technologies have also been opted for improving efficiency and operational 
excellence along with the projects required for adhering the technical limits, as per Grid 
Code, which includes network augmentation for maintaining N-i contingency, system 
security and safety standards. This includes execution of following major activities: 

• Overhauling of GIS bays 

• Replacement of Old Power Transformers and allied equipment 

• Replacement of relays and allied equipment 

• R'FV coating and services/installation and replacement of composite insulators 

• Tower structures rehabilitation/Transmission line allied equipment 

• Underground cable replacement 

• Rehabilitation of grid automation system/ Server with application for DRC 

• Installations and replacements in telecom network 

Reactive Power Management and Loss Reduction Project 
KE's load growth and other transmission CAPEX has an indirect impact on efficiency of 
the network and system losses. In order to optimize the transmission loss and to have 
compensation for VAR requirement of network / load centers which would also help 
managing the power factor / quality as per the grid code / prudent utility practices, 
installation of additional capacitor banks at existing 132kV Grid stations alongside 
capacitors at new grids is planned. 
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7.2 Distribution & Supply 

In line with its vision, KE is committed to a safe and reliable supply of electricity in an 
efficient and sustainable manner to its consumers. Past performance of KE and 
improvements recorded over the previous years as narrated in section 5  of this document 
substantiate the same. While significant improvements have been demonstrated on the 
back of aggressive investments in the Distribution and Supply business, KE realizes that 
there is considerable room for improvement to further improve the service levels. 

In view of the foregoing, KE has prepared a robust and comprehensive investment plan, 
under which KE plans to invest PKR 184,650 million during the period FY 2024 to FY 
2030 in its distribution network and infrastructure. The investment plan encapsulates 
initiatives to cater projected growth in power demand, loss reduction initiatives, targeted 
and technology driven investments in the network for improved reliability and safety. This 
would enable KE to ensure provision of safe and reliable supply of power. 

Moreover, on the supply front, KE is aggressively pursuing addition of power projects on 
indigenous sources which will help improve the fuel mix and resultantly lower the overall 
cost in KE system. In this regard, KE has submitted its Power Acquisition Program (PAP) 
for the approval of the Honorable Authority, wherein KE plans to add around 1,200 MW 
of renewables and another 990 MW of base load addition on local coal. These planned 
additions are expected to have a significant positive impact in terms of optimization of 
overall cost in KE system. 

The investment plan for distribution is divided into five categories: (i) Growth, (ii) Loss 
Reduction, (iii) Maintenance, (iv) Safety and (v) Technology; summarized as follows: 

Growth 
Growth serves as a backbone in the expansion of KE's Distribution Network. KE aims to 
fulfill electricity demand projections of its service territory, which, based on peak demand 
is expected to grow at a CAGR of around 3% during FY 2023 to FY 2030, through optimum 
utilization of existing network equipment i.e., Grid Stations, Power Transformers (PT), 
Medium Voltage (MV) feeders and Distribution Transformers (DT) along with induction 
of new electricity infrastructure keeping in view the spatial limitations of the city due to 
its increasing population. Based on these investments, KE envisages the following by FY 
2030: 

• Addition of 444  ukV feeders and 7,606 distribution transformers 
• Capacity enhancement by 2,561 MVAs 
• Addition of over 3,170 km of High Tension (HT) lines 

Further, expansion of Common Distribution System (CDS) will comprise of new link 
formations among existing MV feeders along with induction of new MV feeders, 
distribution transformers and carrying out MV feeder shifting among existing and new 
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grid stations and PTs for load balancing. These planned additions! enhancements in 
network will serve future demand projections. 

Loss Reduction 
KE plans to invest on loss reduction initiatives during the period from FY 2024 to FY 2030 
to ensure sustainable loss reduction as well as to maintain and enhance the loss reduction 
improvements that KE has achieved over the years, with some investments expected to be 
made under DDS. These will help curb power theft as well as improve technical losses and 
the overall quality of service. Loss reduction initiatives are categorized into commercial 
and technical loss reduction. 

Commercial loss reduction initiatives will include continuation of KE's flagship Aerial 
Bundled Cable (ABC) project and Faulty Meter Replacement (FMR). Upto FY 2022, KE 
has converted over 12,500 PMTs on to ABC and plans to convert another 1,770 PMTs 
during the period FY 2024 to FY 2030. 

Further technical loss reduction initiatives will include ioop splitting, installation of Power 
Factor Improvement Plant (PFIP) and other rehabilitation initiatives. 

With these planned initiatives, KB targets to reduce its distribution losses to 11.5% in FY 
2030 from a projected 13.8% in FY 2023. 5  

Maintenance  
For overhauling and maintenance of its existing distribution network, KE has planned 
Corrective Maintenance (CM) and rehabilitation of its network. To ensure continuity of 
power supply as well as enhance the reliability of its network, KB plans to undertake 
multiple maintenance activities and with the learnings taken from the 2019 and 
subsequent monsoons in Karachi, KB plans to have a more robust corrective maintenance 
regime. Based on these investments, KB expects improvement in SAIFI and SAIDI by 
around 30%. 

Moreover, KB has also planned key initiatives targeted towards a pro-active maintenance 
regime focused on periodicity of the cycle through usage of engineering tools to effectively 
plan all the activities. 

Additionally, KB has also planned investments in its network through Network 
Improvement Plan (NIP), whereby, considering the current loads at the PMT level and the 
future load growth, enhancement, and rehabilitation of the common distribution network 
at LT level shall be carried out to avoid any overloading of the network. These activities 
will benefit in improving the reliability indices on a preemptive basis. 

This is based on best estimates and subject to approval of KE's investment plan 
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Safety  
Workplace and public safety under the jurisdiction of KE network is of paramount 
importance and in order to reinforce safety standards, KE has enhanced the scope of its 
safety and protection projects in view of ground realities and learnings drawn from 
monsoon spells to ensure safe and reliable supply of power to its consumers. Safety 
initiatives shall be implemented through a focused approach through KE's PAPP, under 
which, following three (03) sub-projects will be executed: 

• Replacement of Dilapidated Poles 
• Replacement of hazardous Multi Storey Bus Bars (MSBB) 
• Shifting of PMTs (for dilapidated poles and structures) 

Besides these projects, KE has also planned execution of the following projects for overall 
safety of the public, its employees, and its network. 

o Electrification of hazardous/no mains area 
o Earthing all metallic infrastructure connected to ground 
o Installation of stay unit isolators 
o Conversion of OH HT to UG cables to maintain safe clearance distance 
o Installation of Distribution Boxes (DB) 
o Induction of PMU on wheels 

In addition to the above planned initiatives, to ensure safe work practices and improve 
workmanship in installation of network assets, special equipment and tools are to be 
employed as per requirement. 

Technology  
KE as part of its technology initiatives aims to digitize its existing distribution network, 
which, would help in better monitoring of power consumption by its consumers, through 
implementation of following activities: 

• Installation of AMRs at PMT level and high-end consumers 
• Widening of digitization outreach of customer services 
• Commercial digitization of operational matters 
• Installation of Power Quality Analyzers 
• Deployment of Advanced Data Management System (ADMS) 

.3 Customer Experience 

ICE is consistently exploring new avenues to improve customer experience. Also, ICE 
regularly captures voice of customers and implementation of this feedback to further 
improve the customer experience. In FY 2022, KE successfully introduced a new digital 
channel for their valuable customers i.e. WhatsApp for KE (with Urdu language facility), 
which managed to acquire over 300,000 customers within 7  months of launch. Also, the 
smartphone app 'KE Live' witnessed an increase in usage trend during FY 2022. 
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The launch of the Queue Management System (QMS) at Customer Care Centers (CCC) has 
helped in reducing the wait times through effective traffic management. To serve 
customers at their doorsteps, especially in locations with limited banking service 
proximity, KE uses IBCs on Wheels, opens smaller Sahulat Centres and arranges customer 
camps. 

As a future-centric organization, KE remains committed to strengthening customer 
service through increased online access and streamlining of our processes. KE's external 
communication improvement plan prioritizes: 

• Strengthening customer facilitation through digital enhancement and ensuring 
accessibility in areas which requires new connection (potential new KE customers) 

• Deployment of Virtual Customer Service Centers 

• Restructuring existing Customer Services to be more accessible and inclusive 

• Technological upgrades to strengthen existing digital touchpoints 

• Capacity building of front-end staff around customer-centricity 

7.4 Human Capital & Employee Experience 

KE has a workforce of 9,959  employees6  as of FY 2022 To strengthen the talent pipeline, 
KE initiated a series of development programs, which includes the LEAD (Leadership 
Exploration & Development) program. This program was initiated to assess, identify, and 
develop leadership skills amongst top performers to develop a sustainable talent pooi, and 
create a long-term platform for succession planning. Additionally, KE also has a dedicated 
facility named Distribution Network Academy (DNA), which is equipped with state-of-
the-art facilities such as Meter Labs, Switchgear Labs & Training Fields etc, which imparts 
technical trainings. 

Moreover, focused learning interventions were introduced through development 
programs, "Men Shanakht", "Up Your Game" and "Hum Qadam" to develop and upskill 
officers and non-management employees. These programs focused on enhancing skills, 
personal branding, self-awareness as well as grooming towards a customer-centric 
approach. Additionally, to support women professionals on a career break, KE introduced 
a "Returnship Program" that aims to offer project based contractual opportunities to such 
women professionals. 

As a result of its efforts to develop human capital, KE has been awarded 'Employer of 
Choice Award' and was declared as a i Runner up for the Employer of Choice Gender 
Diversity Awards, hosted by IFC and CERB - Pakistan Business Council. KE has also been 
recognized as a winner for its Employee Retention initiatives in WePOWER, SouthAsia. 

6  Excluding third party contractor employees 
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Going forward, KB is committed to the continuous improvement of its workforce through 
various mediums such as Physical Trainings (covering both Behavioral & Skill 
Requirements), e-Learning, Affiliation Programs with Leading Universities & Technical 
Training! Apprenticeship Programs, etc. 

7.5 IT Governance and Cyber Security 

KB has obtained ISO 27001 certification (Information Security management Systems - 
ISMS), which enables KE to reduce risk and guarantee business continuity by actively 
reducing the effects of a possible security breach. KB's multipronged efforts include 
investments in cyber security technologies, techniques, and human capital. Additionally, 
as a regulated organization, KB abides by NEPRA's (Security of Information Technology 
and Operational Technology) Regulations, 2022 (NEPRA IT and OT Regulations). 
Moreover, KB regularly issues companywide advisories related to information/cyber 
security to keep its employees updated. Further, phishing attack simulations and other 
training sessions are held regularly to reinforce cyber security practice. Information 
Technology (IT) security training is also part of the employee onboarding process. To 
integrate digital technology into all areas of business, there are robust governance 
structures in place for a seamless and secure customer experience. 

Going forward, KE plans to invest PKR 18,514 million7 mainly for expanding and 
improving the customer satisfaction, robust infrastructure, data governance & strategy, 
cyber security, innovation and people management. This proposed investment plan has 
been divided as follows: 

i. Information Technology 

With various investments planned across its business segments, KB is poised to 
continue its journey of sustainable technology growth and disruptive phenomena of 
Industry 4.0 revolution with strategic plans in emerging technologies related to digital 
transformation, cloud-enabled infrastructure and services, data governance, analytics, 
machine-learning, Artificial Intelligence (Al) capabilities, Internet-of-things (loT), 
mobility, Operational technologies (OT) convergence with IT, cybersecurity and digital 
and social media channels. 

ii. Cyber Security 

KB has planned to further fortify its cyber security through enhancement of areas such 
as Defense & Security and Risk Assessment & Compliance. Further, KE in line with 
NEPRA's IT & OT Regulations is scrutinizing IT & OT systems for all its business 
segments. 

KB is fully committed to continuous evolving alongside the sector and driving innovation 
through collaboration with multiple stakeholders. KE firmly believes in investing in its people 

This amount is at macro-economic factors i.e., exchange rate of PKR 206 / USD at June 30, 2022, Cl'! of 158.48 (average) as of FY 
22, and US CPI of 282.03 (average) as of FY 222 and is proposed to be adjusted based on indexation mechanism. 
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and embracing cutting-edge advancements to consistently exceed expectations. KE's 
unwavering dedication to staying at the forefront of industry trends and technologies will 
enable it to anticipate and respond effectively to the ever-changing needs of the power sector 
and continuously improve the service levels. 
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GLOSSARY 

Acronym Definition 
ABC Aerial Bundled Cables 

ADMS Advanced Distribution Management System 

AM! Automated Meter Infrastructure 

AMR Automated Meter Reader 

AT&C Aggregate Technical and Commercial 

CAGR Compounded Annual Growth Rate 

CDS Common Distribution System 

CM Corrective Maintenance 

CSM Consumer Service Manual 

CTBCM Competitive Trading Bilateral Contract Market 

CYMDST Distribution System Analysis Package (CYMW Software) 

DB Distribution Box(es) 

DC/RC Disconnection / Reconnection 

DDS Dedicated Distribution System 

DSS DuPont Sustainable Solution 

EFI Earth Fault Indicator 

FIR First Information Report 

FMR Faulty Meter Replacement 

GoP Government of Pakistan 

GIS Geographic Information System 

HHU Handheld Unit 

HT High Tension 

IBC Integrated Business Centre 

IT Information Technology 

IVR Interactive Voice Response 

KEL K — Electric Limited 

kVAR Kilo Volt Amps Reactive 

LBS Load Break Switch 

LT Low Tension 

MDMS Meter Data Management System 

MIO Meter Inspection Officer 

MSA Management Safety Audit 

MSBB Multi Storey Bus Bar 

MVA Mega Volt Ampere 

MV Medium Voltage 

MW MegaWatt 

MYT Multi Year Tariff 
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Acronym Definition 

NC New Connection 

NEPRA National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NIP Network Improvement Plan 

O&M Operation & Maintenance 

OCB Oil Circuit Breaker 

OH Overhead 

OMS Outage Management System 

OT Operational Technology 

PAPP Public Accident & Prevention Plan 

PFIP Power Factor Improvement Plant 

PMT Pole Mounted Transformers 

PMU Pad Mounted Units 

PQ Power Quality 

PSM Process Safety Management 

PT Power Transformer 

RMTJ Ring Main Unit 

SF6 Sulphur Hexa-Flouride 

SAP CRM SAP Customer Relationship Management 

SAP ERP IS-U SAP Enterprise Resource Planning IS-U 

SAP PM SAP Plant Maintenance 

SCAI)A Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition 

SIP System Improvement Plan 

SIR Site Inspection Report 

SMS Short Message Service 

SoLR Supplier of Last Resort 

T&D Transmission & Distribution 

TSW Transformer & Switchgear Workshop 

UG Underground 

VCB Vacuum Circuit Breaker 
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SECP 

CER TJFJCA TE OF.JNCORPORA TIOV ON CHANGE OFN,4ME 

[Under section 40 qtthe Cwnpanies Ordinance. / 984 (XLVII of /984)/ 

ConipawRegisirition No K-OOc1)O2 . 7 

I hereby cerifj' that pursuant to tile provisions of section 3.9 of the 

companies Ordinance, 1984 (XL VII of 19 84) the name o/ KARACHI 

ELECTRIC SUPPLY ORPORA7JJON LiMITED Fins been changed to 

KARACHI ELECTRIC SUPPL V COMPANY LIMITED and that the said company 

has been dziI incorporated, as a company limited by Shares as a Public companv 

under the provisions of the sold Ordinance. 

Tith 'change is subject w the condition that forperiod of one yeas' from the 

da'e of issue vi this certificate, the company shall continue to mention its lbrmer 

name alongwith its new name on the outside of cvciy office or place in .rhich its 

business i carried on and in ever,' document or notice referred to in clauses () 

and 'c,) ofection 143. 

Given under my hand at Ki 9h dày of Jammy 7\vo Thousand 

and ffJ 

Fee Rs. 000/- 

WED IJUSSAIN) 
REGISTRAR OF COMPAiVIES, 

KARACHI 
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4ERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATiON ON CHANGE OF NAME 

(Under section 40 of the Companies Ordinance, 1984 (XLVII of 1984)] 

Conlpnny Registration No: 0000002 

I hereby certify that pursuant to the provisions of section 39 of the 

Companies Ordinance, 1984 (XLVII of 1984), the name of KARACHI 

ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED  has been changed to 

K-ELECTRIC LiMITED  and that the said company has been duly 

incorporated, as a cornpat'y limited by shares  under the provisions of the 

said Ordinance. 

This change is subject to the condition that for period of onç year from 

the date of issue of this certificate, the company shall continue to mention its 

former name along with its new nameon the outside of every office or plaie 

in which its business is carried on and in every document or notice referred to 

in clauses (a) and cJ of section 143. 

Given under my hand at Karachi this 16th1  day of January Two 

(Sidney C. Fereira) 
Joint Registrar/Inchaige 

Company Registration Office, 
Karachi 
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SECUPITES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION OF PAKSTAN 

tRTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION ON CRANGE OF NAME 

(Under section 40 of the Companies Ordinance, 1984 (XLVII of 1984)1 

I hereby certify that pursuant to the provisions of section 39 of the 

Companies Ordinance, 1984 (XLVII of 1984), the name of KARACHI 

ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMfTED  has been changed to 

K-ELECTRIC LiMiTED  and that the said company has been duly 

incorporated as a company limited by shares  under the provisions of the 

said Ordinance. 

This change is subject to the condition that for period of one year from 

the date of issue of this certificate, the company shall continue to mention its 

fanner name along with its new name on the outside of every office or plaà , 

in which its business is carried on and in every document or notice referred to : 

in clauses (a) and (ç,) c/section 143. 

Given under my hand at Karachi this 16th day of January Two 

(Sidney C. Pereira) 
Joint Registraz/Incharge 

Company Regzetration Office, 
Karachi 
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THE COMPANIES ORDINANCE 1984 
COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARES 

MEMORANDUM OF ASSOClATION 
OF 

K-ELECTRIC LIMITED 

I The name of the company is K.Electric Umitect. 

II. The regIstered offices of the Company Will be situated it Karachi. Sindli. Pakistan. 

Ill. The objects for which the Company is established are 

To catty on at Karachi and elsewhere in Pakistan, lIre :usiness of an electric light company 

in all its branches and in particular to construct, lay bwn. establish and fix all necessary 
cables, wires, lines, accumulators, lamps and works Cod t generate. accumulate, transmit, 

distribute and supply electricity and to light cif as, tows, steets docks, markets, theaters, 

buildings and places both public and private. 

2. To carry on the business of Etectrical Engineers. Elettricians, Engineers. Ond Contractors, 

Shopkeepers. Agents and Manufacturers of Electr cal apparatus, and of generating. 
producing and supplying light, heal, sound and power by eleclricity. galvanism, magnetism 

or otherwise, suppliers oF electricity wtrether (or the purposes of light, heat, motive powei' 

telephonic, telegraphic industrial or ether purposes and generally to provide, work, mainta 

and carry out all necessary cables, wires. accumulalorn, lamps exchanges telephones a 

apparatus. 

3. For the purposes of the above section, to buy, 'll, hire or deal in cables, wires, 

accumulators, lamps, exchanges, telephones, fittings and furniture arid apparatus of every 
kind with special reference to apparatus connected wth the producing, storing, supplying. 
using, regulating or measuring the supply or facilita: g  the use of electricity. or electrical 
currents Or force, 

4. To buy, sell, hire. manufacture, deal in, turn to acc'unt. plant, machinery, implements, 

convenience, provisions. artides and products capabk' of being used in connection with the 

Operations of or required by workmen and ethers emplayed by the Company or incidentally 

or conveniently connected with any such businesS as zrtoresaid. 

5. 'To cOnstruct, purchase, tease or otherwise acOul a wry Iraraways, railways, aerial 
ropeways or any Oilier moans of transport by land, air i water. 

6. To equip and to niwutain and work by electricity, stoOl, petrol or other methanical power 

or by animal power. all traniways, railways. aerial ropa.',ays or other means of transporl by 

air, land Orwaterin which the Company may at any tinC be interested, 

7. To carry on the business of tramways, railways. omnibus and van proprietors and carriers 

of passengers and goods by air, land or water arid of manufacturers of and dealers in 
tramways, carriages, trucks, locomotives, launches, accumulators, dynamos and other 

chattels end effect and conveniences required for naking, maintaining equipping and 
working tramways, railways, aerial ropeways or any oilier means of transport by air, land or 
water. 

8. To purchase, take in, exchange or lease rent, occr.i'y or otherwise acquire any lands, 

hereditaments and estates and any property and elects thereon or used or connected 

therewith and to acquire any grants, concessions, teases, rights easements, licenses. 
privileges, and any other interests itt land, 



1. To issue all or any part of tIre ,,iiinal or other share capital whether preference or ordinary 
shares of the Company at par rr at prerniium oral discount Sad as fully or partly pad up. 

0' 
r 

9. To acquire, erect, construct, ny down, enlarge, alter anti maintain arty buildings. works, 
and machinery necessary or r'uivenient for the Company's' business. 

It). To sell, lease, improve. ni:uiage, develop. mortgage. exchange turn to account or 
otherwise deal with, dispose nf absolutely. conditIonally, or for any, limited interest, and 
grant any leave or license in r"spect of aIr or any of the rights or privileges of the Company. 
and to distribute in specie as dividend or bonus any money, shares, stocks, debentures or 
debenture stock that may be .ccepted as consideration for any such sale, ease, exchange 
or other disposition. 

11. To promote, amalgamate wrth or buy up any other Company for the purpose of acquiring alt 
or any of the property and lial-ulities of this Company, or for any other purpose which may 
seem directly or indirectly cairulated to beneft this other purpose which may seem directy 
or indirectly calculated to henctit this Company having and to take or otherwise acquire and 
hold shares in any other coiipany objects altogether or in part similar to those of Ills 
Company, or carrying on a".' business capable of being conducted so as directly or 
indirectly to benefit this Compny. 

12. To enter into partnership or ii 0 any arrangement for sharing profits, union of interest, co-
operatIon, joint venture, recip-ocat concession, or otherwise with any person or company 
carrying on or engaged in or ,.tboul to carry on or engage ri any business or transaction 
capable of being conducted si as to directly or indirectly benefit this Company, and to lend 
money to guarantee the contrricts of. or otherwise assist any such person or company, and 
to take, or otherwise acquire r.nares and securities of any such company and to sell, hold, 
re-issue, with or without guarantee or otherwise deal with the same. 

13. 'ro carry on any other busineSs whch may seem to the Company capable of being 
conveniently carrreo on in co'nection wIll tile above or calculated to directly or indirecty 
enhance the value of or rendc profitable any of the Company's property or rights. 

14. To enter mo any arrarigemerri with any Government or autilonly. supreme, rituniopal. local 
or otherwise that may seem c.rlducive to tire Company's Objects or any of them. to obtain 
from any such Government o authority any ngrits, privileges, and concessions which the 
Company may think desirable to obtain and carry out, exerose and comply With arty Such 

-s,,, \\ arrangements, rights. prvilegris and concessions, arid to apply for and obtain licenses. 

• 'c  '\ provisional orders, Special Acts or other statutory or parliamentary authority for supplying 

, ''\ etectricityfor any public or private purpose. 

o 

To promote any Bill or Bills rn any parliament or any application or apptications to any 
public authority for any order, provisional order or license and to enter mb any contract to 
bear and pay the expenses Ct or itt connection with the same or arIsing there out, and to 
underwrite or guarantee the cnpitat required for carrying out any undertaking authorIzed by 
any such Act, order or license 

16. To purchase or otherwise acci'.nrre any patents, brevets d'inventions, licenses, Concessions 
and the like conferring any exclusive or non-exclusive or limited right to use any inventicn 
which may seem capable OF liaing used for any of the purposes of the Company or. the 
acquisition of wtnich may seem calculated dIrectly or indirectly to benefit the Company, and 
to use, exercise, develop or :rinf licenses iii respect of, or otherwise turn to account, the 
property and right so acquired 

17. To pay for any property or nghts acquired by the Company either in cash or shares with or 
without preferred or deten'ec right, in respect of dividend or repayment of capital, or 
otherwise, or by any securltins which the Company has power to issue or partly in one 
mode and partly in another an-i rjoneratty On such terms as the Directors may approve. ..-'- 



19. To borrow and raise money in such rnanneras the Conipany shall think lit and in particular 
by the issue of debentures, mortgage debentures, or rlebenture stock payable to bearer or 
otherwise end either permanent or redeemable or repayment and collaterally to secure any 
securities of the Company by means of a trust deed 01 otherwise. 

20. To invest and deal with the moneys of the Company rot immediately required upon such 
secwitles and in such manner as may from time to tim be dolem,ined. 

21. To make, draw, endcrse. accept and negotiate Bills ol Exchange, promissory notes or any 
other negotiable instruments. 

22. To receive money on deposit, at interest or Otherwise md to lend money, and in particular 
to customers and others having dealings with tti Company arid to guarantee the 
performance of any contracts. 

23. To remunerate any person or company for servicer rendered in placIng or assisting to 
place or in guaranteeing any of the shares in tIre Conrpaiiys capital or any debentures or 
other Securities of the Company. 

24. To indenture, contract or otherwise engage handcrattonen and other workmen, skilled 
unskilled and to import labour. 

25. To grant pensions, allowances. gratuities and bonus to the persons employed b 
trading with the Company aria to aid in the eslablishlironi and support of and to subscrt 
to any association or institutions. caiculated to benetri persons employed by the Compa 
or having dealings with the Company. 

26. To pay out of the funds of the Company at expenser which the Company may lawfully or 
by agreement with Government pay, inddanl to the fcrmzmtion. registration and advertising 
of or raising money for the Company by debentures or otherwise and the Issue of its 
capital, including brokerage and commission for obtairiruig applications for or taking, placIng 
or underwriting, shams, debentures or debenture stuck and to apply at the cost of the 
Company to the Govermtenl of Pakistan or any oltrer Government Authority, for any 
extension of the Company's powers. 

27. To guarantee the performance of any contract. 

28. To procure the Company to be registered or recogrbed in any country or place outside 
Pakistan and to keep Branch Registers. 

29. To do all or any of the above acts in any part Of tIle wutd as principals, agents, contractors, 
trustees or otherwise, and by or through trustees. agents or otherwiSe, and either alone or 
in corunction with others. 

30. To do all such other things as are incidental or condocive to ttme attainment of the above 
objects. 

31. And it Is hereby declared that the wOrd cornpariy' in timis clause shall be deemed to include 
any authority. prurineralip or other body of per ron whether incorporated or not 
incorporated, and the word 'prrrsorf shalt be deemed to include any partnership, 
association or other body of persons, and any comp.mrry if the context so admits: and the 
Intention is that the objects set forth in each of Ine sn'ieral paragraphs of this clause have 
the widest possible construction, and shalt be in no wise limited or restricted by reference to 
or inference from the terms of any oilier paragraph of this clause or name of the Company 
except as otherwise expressed therein. 

IV. The Liability of the Members is Limited. 
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V. The share capital of the Corniwny is Rs.125.00O,0O,000 (Rupees One Hundred Twenty-
Five Bitlon Only) divided into ihe following kinds of shares: 

I. Share Capital of Rs.1'5.000,000,000 (Rupees One Hunred Fifteen Billion Only) 
divided into 32,857,142.357 ordinary shares of Rs.3.50 each. 

ii. Shares Capital of Rs 10,000,000.000 (Rupees Ten Billion Only) divided into 
2.857,142,857 Redeemrrbie Preference Shares of Rs,3,50 each. 

WE. Ihe several persons whcise names and addresses are subscribed, are desirous of. 
being formed a Company ic pursuance of this Memorandum of AsSodation, and we 

respectively agree to take the number of shares in the Capital of the Company set opposite 
our respemive names. 

Dated this Sixth day of September 1913. 

Name of Subscriber Mdress and Number of Witness to 
Description of Ordinary Signature 

3ijbscrtber Shares taken 
by each 

Subscriber 

T.LF. Beaumount Merhant. Karachi lionel 

Ghutamali 0. Chagla Merchant, Karachi I (one) 

Nadirthaw E. Dinshaw Merchant. Karachi I (one) 

W.U. Nicholas Merchant, Karachi 'I (one) 

B. Frank Jones Merchant, Karachi I (one) 

Cheltarani Dulloomal Merchant, Karachi I (one) 

Adoot Rahirn Saleb Merchant, Karachi I Cone) 
Mahomed 



THE COMPANIES ORDINANCE, 1984 
COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARES 

ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION 

OF 

K-ELECTRIC LIMITED 

PRELIMINARY  

1. The Regulations contained in Table 'A' referred to in Section 26 2) In the First ScheduLe 
to the Companies Ordinance, 1984 (hereinafter callec " the Ordinance" shall not apply to 
the Company except as may be reproduced herein. 

2. The Regulations, for the management of the Corn1>rriy and for the observance of the 
Members thereof and their representatives, shall (sul ject to any exercise of the statutory 
powers of the Company in reference to the repeal or alteratIon of or additun to lts 
regulations by Special Resolution as prcscrlbed under the Ordinance) be such as are 
contained in these Articles. 

DEFINITIONS  

3. The chapter heading shall not affect the construcron hereof, and In these Articles, 
unless there is something in subject or context lnconr.tent therewith 

"Debenture" includc debenture stock, Bones. Terry rinaace CertIficates ITFC) end a 
other secunty other than the shores of the Company, whether constituting a charge 
the assets of the Company or not. 

"Dividend" means the distribution of profits of the C 'npany to its members. 

"Member" means a member of the Company withir the meaning of cLause (21) of su 
sectIon (1) of 5ec11on2. 

"Month" means a calendar month according to the Erlish calendar. 

"Office" means the P.eghtered Office of the Comparr. 

"Participatory Redeemable CapItal" or PRC meals such Redeemable Capital as is 
entitled to participate in the profit and loss of the Cenpsny, 

"Person" shall include a body corporate. 

"Proxy" IncLudes an attorney duly constitted under pOwE'rof attorney. 

"Redeemable Capital" Includes finance obtained on the basis of Participation Term 
Certificates (PlC), Mushanka Certificates, Term Finance Certificates (TFC), or any other 
security or obligation not based on interest as defined in Section 2(30A) of the 
Ordinance, 

"Section" means section of the Ordinance. 

"Special Resolution" has the meaning assigned therc's by clause (36) of subsection (1) of 
Section 2 of the Ordinance. 

"The Articlp "means these Articles of Association, as originally framed or as altered 
from time to time by Special Resolution. 

"The Authority" means the Corporate law Authority ronstituted under Sect Ion Ii. 



Share Capital of Rs.115,O.i)CO,OOO (Rupees One Hundred Fifteen Billion Ontyl divided 
into 32,857,142,857 ordinary ,118rC5 of Rs.3.5O each. 

Share Capital of Ra.1O,OO)CmCi.O iRupeos Ten Billion Only) dwided Into 2,857,142,857 
Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs.3.5O each. 

"The Board" shaft mean the Directort from time to time of the Company acting at a 
meeting or through a committee of Directors or pursuant to written consent. 

"The Company means KEleitnc Limited. 

"The ChaIrman' means the C.hain,ian of the Board appointed from time to time pursuant 
to the Articles. 

"The Chief Executive mear the Chief Executive of the Company appointed from time 
to time pursuant to the Articl.o and the Ordinance. 

"The Directors" means the irecsors of the Company appointed from time to time 
pursuant to these Articles including alternate Directors. 

•The Memorandum" moans tile Memorandum of ssoclation of the Company as origtnaliy 
framed or as altered from time to time in accordance with the pmvislons of the 
Ordinance. 

"The Ordinance" means the Companies Ordinance 1984, as amended and now in farce in 
Pakistan, and any amentimenu or re.nnactmont thereof for the time being in force. 

"The Register" means the Rc'l,ster of Members to be kept pursuant to Section 147 of the 
Ordinance. 

"The Seal" means the Commun Seal of the Company. 

"The Secretary" means the Sucretary for the time being of the Company. 

"in writing" and "Wntten" includes printing, lithography and other modes of 
representing or reproducing vrd in a visible fonis. 

"Words" importing th siriguLr include the plural ni.Elber and vice versa. 

Words importing the masculur.e gender only include the feminine gender nd words or 
expression contained in the /eticles shalt bear the same meaning as in the Ordinance. 

Words importing persons incliulo bodies corporate. 

BUSINESS 

4. The business of the Comp. my shall include the several objects expressed In the 
Memorandum of Association or those winch are within Its scope and meaning and al 
incidental masters taken or to be taken in hand as the Directors in their discretion shall 
think fit, and all matters whii Ji may appear to the Directors to be expedient for attaining 
these objects. The business shall be carned on by or under the management of Directeri, 
subject only to such control f GeneraL Meetings as is provided for by these Articles an 
the Ordinance. 

PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARES  

The Company isa Public Camirany with Limited Liability. 

CAPITAL  

The authorized share capital if the Company is Rs.125.000,000,000 R.upees One Hundred 
Twenty Five BillIon Only) dividd into the following kinds of shCros:' 



SHARES  

7(l) Subject to the cootlitlous, here in contained the shas's shall be under the control of the 
DIrectors who may nUot or otherwise dispose of the '..rme to such persons, on such terms 
and conditions, and either for cash or for a con'ideratton other than cash, as the 

Directors think fit. 

ff1) The Company zbaU have the power to issue Redelnable Capital, by whatever name 
called liable to be redeemed, or liable at the option nf the Company to be redeemed In 
any manner permissible under the provision of tha Ordinance or conditions of arry 

agreement for issue of such certificate or instiurnent 

The Redeemable Prefoence Shares shall be entit ad to a preferential dividend at the 

rate fiaed at the General Meeting of the Compan 

The prnferentiat dis'idend shall be csanulativo. 

The preference shareholder(s) shall only be ontitlod to preferential dMdend and 
shalt not be entitled so any other dividend wbe :,er cash, bonus shares., right shares 
etc.) to which ordinary shareholders may become antitIod from time to time. 

The Redeemable Preference Shares shall be red'remed on redemption date or shalt 
be converted into ordinary shares as deemed e'qedient by the Board of Directors. 
The Board of Directors shalt also finalize other modalities mechanism with regard 
to issue of Redeemable Prefererico Shores, ayrncnt of preferential dividend, 

redemption. convOrtlon etc. 

Redeemable Preference shareholders shalt not t, entitled to attend or vote at the 

meetings of shareholders of the Company. 

(iii) The Company may, upon tenos and conditions conmalned in an agreement in writlng 
issue to one or more Scheduled Banks, Financial lnstitutlOn or such other persons as ar 
specified for the pur>sse by the Federal Govern' ent by notIfication 1mm the Offitl 
Gazette, either severally, jointly or through their syndKate. any Instrument In the najth 

0f Redeemable Capital in any or several forms in innsideratlon of any funds, rron.j' 

accommodations received or to be received by the Cempany whether in cash or specie • 
against any promise, guarantee, undertaking or irideinity issued to or in fs,eur of or fo 
the benefit of the C ipziiy, subject to the Ieaal pro sons, on the issue and Section 120 

of the Ordinance. 

(he) The Board shalt, as regards any allotment of shares, luly comply with such provisions of 
Sections fa8 to 73 an may be applicable. 

SHARES FOR CONSIDERATION OTHER TI-IAN CASH 

8. Subject to the provisions of the Ordinance and the Ai sides, the Board may allot and issue 
shares in the capital of the Company as payment or part payment for any property sold or 
transferred, goods or machInery supplied, or for semv ccc rendered to the Company In the 
conduct of the business or affairs, and any shares which may be so allotted may be issued 
as fully paid up shares, and if so Issued, shell be deemed to be fully paid up shares. 

FRACTIONAL SHARES 

9. If and whenever as a result of an Issue of new shares any consolidation or sub-division of 
shares any Menter becomes entitled to hold shares in fractions, the Board shall not be 
requIred to offer or Issue such fractional shares and snaIl be entitled to sell whole shares 
at a reasonable price and pay and distribute to amel amongst the Members entitled to 
such fractional shares in due proportion the net prcrceds of the sate thereof. For the 
purpose of giving cited to any such sale, the Board nay authorize any person to transfer 
the shares sold to the purchaser thereof. and the ,umchaser shalt be registered as the 
holder of the shares comprised in such transfer but he shalt not be entitled to see the 
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applcatlon uf the purchase money nor shall his title to the shares be affected by any 
irregularity or invalidIty ii this procnedings in reference to the sale. 

ISSUE OF FURTHER SHARES 

10. Subject to Sctioo So. where us any tune the Board decides to increase the issued capital 
of the company by csuth my further shrcs, then subject- to any direction to the 

contrary that may be given my the Company in General Meeting, such shares shall be 
offered to the Members In proportion to the existing shares held by each Member, arid 
such offer shall be made by notice specIfying the number of shares to which the Member 
Is entitled and limiting a time within which the otter. if not accepted, wilt be deemed no 
be declined and after the espiratlon of such time, or on receipt of information from the 
Member to whom notic is gmen that Inc declines to accept the shares offered, the Board 
may dispose of the same hr such manner as it may conilder most beheficial to the 
Company. 

The Company shall riot give 'nbetlier diructly or Indirectly, and whether by means of a 
loan, guarantee, provisions of security or otherwise, any financial assistance for the 
purpose of or in connection with a purchase made or to be made by arty person of any 
shores in the Company, nor :5sa1( the Company make a loan for any purpose whatsoever 
on the security of it shares. but nothing in the Articles shall prohibit any transaction 
which may be permitted by the 0rdnancc. 

REGISTER OF MEMBERS 

11. The Company shall cause to be kept a Regitcr ci Members and index of Members in 
accordance with the provisIor.- of Section 117 of the Ordinance. 

EVIDENCE OF MEMBERSHIP 

12. Any application for subscniptvnn signed by or on behalf of an applicant ci' subscriber for 
shares In the Company, followed by an allotment of any shareS (herein, Shall be an 
acceptance of shares within rise meaning of the Articles, and every person who thus or 
otherwise accepts arty share and whose name is entered on the Registor shalt for the 
purpose of the ArtIcles be a Mc'rnbcr. 

TRUST NOT RECOGNISED 

0 

CERTIFICATES 

.V;t "- ..: 
M bOr shall, on paym nit of such sum as the Directors may prescribe, be entitled 

to on' certificate for all the snares registered in his name or upon paying such fee-as thc 
d may from time to time determine, to several Cartlitcates each for one or more 

shares. Every certificate of snares shall specify the number arid denote the number of 
shares In respect of which it i issuod, and tine amount paid thereon, such certificates 
shall be issued under Seat, ,urd shall bear the signature of one Director and shall he 
countersignerl by the Secretary or by a Second Director, or by some Other person 
appointed for that purpose by the Board. The Directors may by resolution determine, 
either generaUy or in army particular case, that the signature of any Director Is)  may be 
affixed by some mechanical r.,aans irs thersodo and manner specified In such resolution, 
provided that, In respect oi a share or shares held jointly by several persons, the 
Company shall not be bound to issue more than one certificate, and delivery of a 
certificatefor a share to one uf several joint-holders shall b sufficient delivery to all. 

1). Save as heru in otherwise prvlded she Company shall be entitled to treat the person 
.se name appears on the 'tegister as the holder of any shares as the absolute owner 

ll WJ *r . , and accordingly sb-ill snot (except as ordered by a Court of competent 

w jui.rr or as by low required) be bound to recognize any trust or equity or benami, 
' / 's'uitaie contingent -or eth-r claim to or Interest In Such shares, on the part of.ar,y 

/
er ërs p whether or rat r shall have expresed or rmehcd notice thereof 



ISSUE OF NEW CERTIFICATE IN PLACE OF  
DEFACED, LOST OR DESTROYED CERTIFICATE 

15. If any Certificate in wom•out. defaced or rendered ulens, tisOn upon production thereof 
to the Board, it may order the same to be cenceliest and may issue a new Certificate in 
lieu thereof, and if any Certificate is lost or destroyed, then on proof thereat, to the 
atis(actlon of the Board and on such indemnity as. the Board deems adequate being 

given, a new Certificate In lieu thereof shalt be given to the party entitled to such lost or 
destroyed Certificate. The new Certificate may be i..ued on such terms and fee as may 
be prescribed by the Board Including payment of oxiscsnes incurred by the Company in 
investigating title. 

TRANSFER OF SHARES 

So. The instrument of transfer of any shares In the Company shaU be executed both by the 
transferor and transferee, and the transferor shalt Era deemed to remain holder f the 
share until the name of the transferee is entered us the Register of Members in respect 
thereof. The Company shall keep a book to be called the "Register Of Transfer" and 
therein shall be fairly and distinctly entered ths.' particulars of every transfer or 
transmission of any share. 

FORM OF TRANSFER 

17. The instrument of transferol any share shall be in writing in the usual common form or In 
the form appearing in the next paragraph or as near thereto as circumstances wilt admit. 

K'Etectrlc Limited 

"I san/daughterJwl' of and 
of being a nsdorsal. called tho "Transferor" In 
consideration of the sum of Rn. (Rup"es paid to 
me by  son/daughter/wIfe of 

national of  
and Muslim/Non-Muslim (hereinafter called "The Trarrsferee') do hereby transfer to the 
Transferee share(s) numnbero.d ' in the undertaking 
called K-Electric Limited to hold the same sinto the said Transferee, his (or her) 
executors, administrators and assigns subject to the several conditions en which I held 
the Sante Immediately before the xecutton hereof. Cnd I, the Transferee, do hereby' 
agree to take the said share(s) subject to the car.ditirss aforesaid. As witness our handBi 
the dayef. 

o. a. 
Witness Signature: - 

Transferor: 

Signature dated ¼\ 

Tissr,sferoe 
Full Address; 

Witness 

Signature' Full Name 
Fatl.er's I Husband name 

Full Address : Narranality: 

Occupation and Full Address 
of 1 rensferec 
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The Board may from time to me otter or vary the transfer form. 

CONDITIONS FOR REGISTRATION OF TRANSFER 

18. The Directors shall not refuse to register any transfer of fully paid shares unless the 
instrument of transfer i deftctwe or invalid or is not accompanied by the Certificate of 
the shares to which it relates. 

TRANSMISSION OF SHARES 

19(i) Any Member may incite and d.'pott with the company a nomination in writing specifyir.g 
one or mere eligible persons who r each of whom, in the event of the death of the 
Member, may be entered in the Register as the holder of such number of sharer specified 
iii the nomination for such neininee or eech such nominee at whith the Member remains 
the registered holder at the elate of his death. A person thall be eligible for oodrinatlon 
for the purposes of this Article enly if he is a spouse, parent, brother, sister or child of 
the Member nominating brie and the applicable relationship shall be specified in the 
nomination in respect of cach nominee. A Member recy Ct any time by notice in writing 

cancel, or by making and depositing with the company another nomination before his 
death Very, any nominatiOn arready made by bins pursuant to this Article. In the event of 
the death of a Member any p"son nominated by him in accordance with this Article may. 
on written application accompanied by the relative share certificate and evidence 
estab.hshing the death of the Member, request the Company to register himself in place 
of this deceased Member as lire hider of the numbor of shares for which the pOmination 
in his favour had been made and deposited with the company, and if it shall eppear to 
the Directors that It is prop'r so to do, the Directors may register the nominee as the 
holder of those shares irs place of the deceased Member, 

(Ii) In case of death of a Member who was a Joint holder of shares, the survivor or survivors 
shalt be the only persons reconizcd by the Company as having airy title to his interest In 
the sharet. If the deceased Member was a sole holder of shares, the nominee or 
nominees of the deceased where a nomination under Axticie 1911) is effective, shall be 
th only person recognized by the Company as having any title to his interest in the 
shareS, irs case of- such deceesed Member who had not made a isonhination under Article 
19(i), the legal personal representative of such deceased Member where he was a scie 
holder shall be the amity person recognized by the Company as having any title to hrs 
interest irs the shares. 

Any person becoming ent.iliCd to a share sri corsseQuorrce of the death or insolvency of a 
Member may, upon such evid;hnce being produced as may I roin time to time properly be 
equlred by tire Directors end -subject as hereinafter provided, elect either to bc 

- gistered himseLf as tire bolder of tue shares or Instead of being registered himself, to 
'-ke such transfer of the share as the deceased or insolvent person could have made. 
t the Directors shall, in rirther case, have the same right to decline or suspend 

5'I -gistration as they would have md irs the case of a transfer of the shro by that Member 
'j .efore his death or insairency as the case may be. 

If the person so becoming ontiliemi shell elect to be registered himself, he shall deliver-Or 
send w the Company a notice in writing signed by him stating that he so elects, If he 
shall elect to have another person registered he shall tescify.hss election by executing to 
that person a transfer of th share. All the limitations, restrictions and provisions of 
these ArUcle relating to th right to transfer and the registration of transfers of shams 
shall be applicable to any such notice or transfer as aforesaid as if the death or 
Insolvency of the Member bed not occurred and the notice or transfer were a transfer 
signed by that Member, 

(v) A person becoming entitled V a share by reason of the death or insolvency of the holder 
shalt be entitled to the same dividends and other advantages to which ho would be 
entitled If he was the registered holder of the sharer  except that he shaLl not before 



being regittered as a Member m spect of the thre, he entitled in respect of it to 
êxertlse any rights conferred by Membership In re(aLun ttr meetings of the company. 

(') The Company ihall incur no liability or res onsibility whatsoever in consequence of its 
registering or giving effect to any transfer of shams made or purporting to be made by 
any. apparent legal owner thereof (as shown or app.:.iring in the Register) to the person 
having or claiming any equitable right. tiLl or i,sorost to or in the same shares, 
notwithstanding that the Company may have had notice of such equitable tight, title or 
Interest or notice prohibiting registration of such trsiisfer, arid the Company shalt not be 
bound or required to regard or attend or gum affect to any notice which may be given to 
it of any equitable right, title or interest, or be under any tlability whatsoever for 
refusing or neglecting so to do, but the Company halt neverthetest be at liberty to 
regard and attend to any such notice nd give effec thereto, If the Board shall so think 
fit. 

ALTERATION OF. CAPITAL 

20(i) The Company may (rain time to tIme by Special Resiutlon increase the authorized share 
capital by such sure to be divided rUb shares of such amount as the resolution shIL 
prescribe. 

(H) Except and so far as otheiiso provided by the conditions of issue or by the ArticIe, any 
capital raised by the cleatiori of new shares shall hr' considered part of the authorized 
capital arid shalt be subject to the provision herein conla!ned willi reference to transfer 
and transmIssIon, voting and other'Nise. 

(iii( The Company may by Special Resolution reduce its 51are capital in anymanner and with 
and subject to any incident, authorization and conceit required by law. 

(iv) The Company may in a General Meeting by Ordinary RsOLution alter the conditions of Its 
Memorandum as follows: 

(a) Consolidate arid divide all nd any of Its share capital Into shares of larger amount 
than Its existing shares. 

(bi 5ub'divide shares or any of them into shares of smaller amounts than otigioatl." '.. ' 
fixed by the Memorandum, subject nevertheless to.the provisions of the Ordie ,. ',. 
in that behalf. I ' a,, ' ,' ' 

I .. 

(c) Cancel shares Which at the date of C,cnoral MEi.ung have not been taken or 
to be taken by any person and diminish the omount of Its share capital b-e "' 
amount of the shares so cancelled. ,. 

POWER TO BORROW 
POWER OF THE BOARD  

21. The Board may 1mm time so time borrow any moneys for the purpose of the Company 
frern the Members or from any other persons. firms. companies corporations, 
government agencies, inStitutloOs orbanks, or the Drenctors may themselves tend moneys 
or provide finance to the company. 

GIVING OF SECURITIES 

22. The Board may borrow moneys and secure payment thereof in such manner and upon 
such tenns and condltlns in all respects as it may think fit, and in particular by the issue 
of bonds, debentures, or by mortgage or charge or other security on the whole or any 
part of the prvperty, assets and rights of the Company, (both present and future), 
including Its uncalled capital for the time being. 
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CONt)ITIONS OF BONDS, ETC 

2. Any bonds, debentures ec ntt:'r securities issued or to be issued by the Company shIi be 
under the control of the Bosiri wnich may issue them upon such terms and condlUons end 
in such mariner and for such .onsideration as ehtl be considored by the Board to be for 
the benefit of the company. 

ISSUE AT DISCOUNT 

24. Any bonds debentures or diner securities may be lssud at a ditCount premium or 
otherwee and with any spclat privileges as to redemption, surrender, drawings, 
convertibility into shares, attending and voting at General Meetings of the Company, 
appointment of Directors, and otherwise, pmvlcled that debentureS with the right to be 
converted Into shares shall riot be Issued without the consent of the Company In General 

Meeting. 

INDEMINTY TO DIRECTORS 

25. If Directors or any of them nr any other nerson thall become personally liable for the 

payment of any sum primarily due from tile company, the Board may execute or cause so 
be executed any mortgage; cisarga or security over or affecting the whole or any part of 
the assets of the Company by woy of indemnity to secure the Directors or person so 
becoming liable aforesaid from any loss in respect of such liability. 

GENERAL MEETINGS  
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 

26. A General Meeting, 50 be coiled Annual General Meeting, shah be held, in accordance 
with the provisions f Section 155, withfri eighteen months tram the date of incorporation 

of the Company and thereafter once at leaSt in every calendar year within a period of 
four months foLlowing the close of its fInancial year and not more than fifteco months 
after the holding of its last p'eceding Mnuat General Meeting as may be determined by 

the Board. 

26-A: "The Company may provide video conference facility to its members for attending the 

general meetings at places other than the town where general meetIng is convened 
subject to fuLfillment of such conditions, conSent and meeting time requirements relating 
to number of members nd time limit as notified by SEEP dde circular no.10 of 2014 
dated 21 May 2014 and any other conditions I guidelines notified by SECI' fram time to 

time. 

EXTRA-ORDINARY GENERAL MEETING  

.7. All General Meetings of the company other than an AnnuI General Meeting shall he 

called Ectraordlnary General Meetings. 

WHEN EXTRA-ORDINARY GENERAL MEETINGS TO BE CALLED OR 
REQUISITIONED  

28. The Board may. call an Extraordinary General Meeting wbenver It shalt deem fit. Ars 

Extraordinary General Meetly5  may also be called on the requisition of. the Members in 

accordance with the provision of Section 159. 

NOTICE OF MEETINGS  

29. Twenty•one day's notice at tile least (exclusive of the day on whtch thenotlee Is served 

or deemed to be served but inclusive of the day for which notice is given specifying the 
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place, the day nd tire hour of General MeetMg in case of special business, alt 
material facts concerning such business, shall be tiven in a manner provided by the 

Ordinance for the General Meetings to such persons as are, under the Ordinance or the 

Articles, entitled to receive tuch nottte from the Corrpany. 

SPECIAL BUSINESS 

30. Alt bu5me55 shall be deemed special that is trils;iCted at an xtraordinary General 
Meeting, and also all that is transacted at isri Annual General Meeting with the exception 

of declaring a dividend, the consideration of the accounts, balance sheet end the reports 
of Directors and Auditors, the eiecton of DIrectors, the appoinwnent of and the fixing of 

the remuneration of the Auditors. 'Where it is propoted to ptss a Special Resolution at a 
General Meeting, notice of the Meeting shall spe'ify the intention to propose the 
Resolution as a Special Resolution. 

OMISSION TO GIVE NOTICE 

31. Irs a case in which notice of any Meeting is given irs the shareholders individually, the 
accidental omission to given notice to any of the shareholders or the accidental non• 

receipt thereof thll not invalidate the proceedings a'. any such Meeting. 

PROCEEDINGS AT GENERAL MEETING QUORUM 

32. Ten Members, present in person and representing not less than [twenty five (25%)) oF the 
total voting power of the company either on their arm account or as proxies thaii be a 
quorum for a General Meeting, lie business shall be trarrscted at any General Meeting 
unless the requisite quorum Is present at the time when the Meeting proceeds to 
business. 

CHAIRMAN OF GENERAL MEETING 

33. The Chairman shall be entitled to take-the chair at ovary General Meeting If there is ho 
Chairman or If at any Meeting he shalt not be present within fifteen minutes after th 
time appointed for holding such Meeting or Is one illrn to act, the Directors present may 

elect a Director as Chairrngn and it no Director presc'at is willing to act as Chaimran, the 
Members present shall choose one of the Members to t'e the Chairman. 

ADJOURNMENT OF- MEETING FOR LACK OF QUORUM 

31 If -within half an hour after the time appointed for the holding of a Generai Meeting a 
quorum is riot present, the Meeting if convened on the requisition of the Members shalt 
be dissolved, and In emery other case shall stand adjourned to the same day In the week 
following at the same time and place or to sirch other day, time and place as the Board 
may by notice to share holders appoint, if -at the adjourned meeting, a quorum is not 
present the Members present personally being not tes than two shati he the quorum and 
may transact the business for which the meeting wra 'aliod, 

ADJOURNMENT BY CHAIRMAN  

35. The Chairman with the consent of a General Meetinp tray adjourn any Meellng from time 

to tUne and from place to place, but no business shall be transacted at any adjourned 
Meeting other than busIness left unfinished at the Mneting from which the adjournment 
tonic place. 

VOTING ON RESOLUTIONS BY SHOW OF HANDS AND WHEN POLL DEMANDED  

3(,. At any General Meeting a Resolution Jt to the vote f tire Meeting shall be decided on a 
show of hands, unless a poll Is (before or on the deciratien of the results of the show of 
hands) demanded by at least five Mensbers present In person or by Proxy or by the 



chairman of the Meeting, or by any Member or Members present in person or by Proxy 
ar.d having not less than one - tenth of the total voting power iri respect of the resolution 
or by any Member or Mcmbcr present irs person or by Proxy and holding shares Itt tile 
company conferring a right to voto on the resolution being shares on which an aggregate 
sum lies been paid up which not less than onetenth of the total sum paid up on LI the 
shares conferring that right, and unless a poll Is so demanded, a declaration by the 
Chairman that a resolution has beers carried or carried uneninrousty or by particular 
majority or lost, and art entry to that effect It. the books of the proceedings of the 
company shall be conclusive evidence of the fact without further proof of the number or 
proportion of the votes racortind in favour.of or against such Resolution. 

CASTING VOTE 

36a. In thc case of equality of vot's whether on a show of hands or ott a poll, the Chairman of 
the meeting at which the show of hands takes place or at which the poll is demanded, 

shall be entitled to a second or casting vote. 

POLL 

7. If a poll is demanded as aforeserd it shall he taken in tuch manner and at such time and 
place as the Chairman of the Meeting directs nd either at onco or after an interval or 
adjournineist of not more thai fourteen days Iron the day on which the poll is demanded 
and the result of the poll shall be the resolution passed at the Meeting at which the poii 
was held. The demand far a irohmay be withdrawn at any time by the person or persons 

who made the demand. 

POLL ON ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND ADJOURNMENT  

38. Any poii demanded on the election of a Chairman of Meeting or any question of 
adjournment shall be taken at the Meeting and without adjournment. 

EFFECT OF POLL  

39. The demand for a poll shall not prevent tlse continuation of a Meeting for the transaction 

of any business, other than th- question or. which the poll was demanded. 

MINUTES  

40. MinuteS shall be made in hooks provided far the purpose of all resolutions and 
proceedings at General Meetings, and any such Minutes if signed by any person purporting 
to have beer. tile Chsirman of the Meeting or next following Meeting shal be conclusive 
evidence of the facts therelo .tated without further proof. 

MINUTES BOOKS 

41. The Books containing Minute of Proceedings of General Mcetings of the Company shalt 
be kept at the Registered 011 ice of the Company and dunng business hours (subject to 
reasonabie restrictions-as the Board may from time to time impose but so that not- less 
than two hours each day Is allowed for inapectiorsi be open to the inspection of any 

Memberwithout charge. 

VOTES OF MEMBERS  

42. Except as provided in Article 54 hereof, upon a show of hands every person entitled to 
vote and present in person or by Proxy shall have one vote, and upon a poll every 
Member entitled to vote and present In poison or by Proxy shall have one vole for every 

share held by him. 
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RIGI-ITTO VOTE OF JOINT HOLDERS 

43. in case of joint-holders, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or 
by Proxy, shalt be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other Joint-holders; and 
for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in 

the Register. 

REPRESENTATIVES OF CORPORATE MEMBERS 

44, A company or other body corporate which is a Member of the Company may, by 
resolution of its Directors, or Proxy signed by authorized officers, authorize any of its 

officials or any other persons to act as its representative at any meeting of tne Company 
and the person so authorized shall be e.itltd to exs',cise the same powers on behalf of 
the company which he represents as if he was en individuat shareholder of the company. 

VOTING BY MEMBER OF UNSOUND MIND 

45. A Member of unsound mind, or In respect of whom a:, order hns been made by any court 
haying jurisdiction in Lunacy, may vote, whether on show of hand or on a poll, by his - 
committee or other legal guardian, and any tuch conimnittee or Legal guardian may, on a 
pelt, vote by Proxy. 

POLL BY PROXY  

-46. On a poll, votes may be given either personally or by Proxy. 

PROXY  

4i. Ever5' Proxy shall be appointed Ii, writing usder the lorio of the appointer or by an agent 
duly authorized under a Power of aatomey or such appointer is a company or 
corporation under the Common Seal of the company or corporation or th hand of Its 
Attorney who may be th appointer. A Proxy must be a Member. A Prot shaU have right 
as respects speaking and voting itt a meeting as am available to a Member personally 
present at the Meeting. A Member shall not be.entltied to appoint more than one Proxy 
to attend any one Meeting. If any Member appoints more than one Proxyjor any one 
Meeting arid more then one instruments 0f Proxy are deposited with the Company, all 
suthinstruments shall be rendered invalid. 

47-A: "A member may opt for c-voting in a general meetin of the ompariy In accordance with 
the provisions end requirements under the Companies IE-Voting) Regulations 20i6 
notified by SECP on 22 January 2016 and any other provision, condition arid requirement 
as notified bySECP from time to time in thu respect. shell be deemed to be incorporated 
in these Articles f ASsocOStlon, irrespective Cf other provisions of these Articles of 
Association and notwithstanding anything contradicrory therein. Members may appoint 
members as well as non-members as PROXIES for th,- purposes of c-voting to the extent 
permitted under the applicable laws." 

IRREVOCABLE PROXY 

'la. A Proxy declared expressly on its face to be rrcs'r,cabte shall not be revoked or be 
deemed revoked by the Member giving such Proxy without the consent of the Proxy' 
holder, whether by attendance at any General Mec'ing hold during the period of such 
Proxy or by any other action on Ms part whatsoever or otherwise during the term of such 
Proxy if such Proxy is. furnished to and filed wish the records of the Company, and the 
Company shall be bound so recogne and give of fact to such Proxy in accordance with 
terms thereof. 



PROXY TO BE DEPOSITED AT THE OFFICE 

49. No person shall act as Proxy :nless the instrument of his appointment and the Power of 
Attorney, if any, under which it is signed, shall be deposited at the Office at least forty' 
eight hours before the time fnr holding the Meeting at which tie proposed to 'ote. 

FORM OF PROXY 

50. An instrument appointing a Proxy may be in the following form or a form as near thereto 
as may be: 

 in the district of being a 
Member of the K-Electric Limited hereby appoint  
of as my Proxy to-vote for me and on my behalf at the 
(annual, extraordinary, as the case nay be I  General Meeting of the company to be hold 
Ofl tile day of arrd at any adjournment thereof ". 

50-A: "An instrument of proxy in relation to e.voting shall be in theloflowing fom, or a form ad 
near thereto as may be: 

I/We of  being a member of K-Electric 
Limited, holder of ordinary share(s) as per registered Folio/Account No  
hereby opt for e-voting thmuh Intermediary and hereby consent the appointment of 
execution officer (Sir. i as my/our proxy and will exercise e.votlng as per tIre 
Companies fE-voting) Regulatons Z01 and hereby demand for poll far resolutions, 

My secured email address is  please send login detais, password and 
electronic signature through omen." 

VALIDITY OF PROXY 

51. A vote given In accordance with the terms of an Instrument of Proxy shall be valid 
notwithstandIng the fCViOU5 death of principal or revocatio:s of the Proxy or of any 
power of attorney under wtrith such Proxy was signed, provnded that no intimation In 
writing of the death- or- revocation shall be received at the office of the Company before 
the Meeting or the adjourned Meeting at which Proxy is used. 

VALIDITY OF VOTE 

52. No objection shall be made t the validity of any vote except. at the Meeting or at the 
poll at which such vole shalL InC tendered, and every vote whether given personally or by 
Proxy not disallowed at such Meeting or-pcll shall be- deemed vaLid far all purposes of 
such meeting or poll. 

CHAIRMAN TO DECIDE 

53. If any question is raised, thu Chairman f the Meeting shall decide on the validity of 
every vote tendered at-such Meeting inn accordance with these Articles. 

DIRECTORS  

54, The number of Diruclors shii not be less then seven (7) nor more than thIrteen (13) 
elected Directors. The Board-shall fix the number of elected Directors of the Company 
not Later than thirty-five (35j days before the convening of the General Meeting at which 
Directors are to be elected and the number so fixed shall not be changed except with the 
prior approval of the General Meeting of the Company. 
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FIRST DIRECTORS  

55. The first Directors thli be appointed by the subacroers to the Memorandum and shall 
stand retired from office at the first Annual General Meeting of the Company 

ELECrION OF DIRECTORS 

56(i) After the first appolntment of Directors, the numbrr of elected Directors fixed by the 

Board under Article 54shstl be elected to office by the Members in General Meeting In 

the following manner namely;- 

a Member shell have such numbar of votes is equal to the product of- votIng 

shares held by him and the number of Directors to b elected; 

a Member may give all his votes to is single andidate, or divide them between 
more than otto oi the candidates In tuch manrre, as he may choose; 

the candidate who gets the highest rrembcr 01 voteS shell- be declared elected as 
Director and then the candidate who gets the next highest number or votes shall be 
so declared, and so on until the totI number of Directors to be elected have been 

so elected; 

(ii) Where the number of candidates is equal to or lcs then number of Directors to be 
elected it Will not be necessary to hold an election as laid down in clause (I) of this 

Article and all the candidates shall be deemed to have boon elected under thiS ArticLe. 

TERM OF OFFICE 

57. A Director elected under Article 56 shall hold of rice for is period of three years unless he 
earlier resigns, becomes disqualified from becoming Director or otherwise ceases to hold 
office. An election of Directors In the manner prescribed by the preceding Article shall 
be held once irs every three years. 

REMOVAL OF DIRECTORS 

58. The Company may by resolution in General Meeting remove a Director appeirstcd under 
Article 55 or 60 or elected or deemed to have been elected under ArticLe 56. 

Provided that a resolution for removing a Director '.lall not be deemed to have beep ' 
passed unless the number-of votes cast in favour of tuc.h a resolution l net Less than: f - 

I'!g' t. 
(i) The mlninvjm number of votes that were cast for the election of a Director at T \ 

immediately preceding election of Directors, If tii resOlution relates to removal , - , I Director elected In-the manner provided In Article 56; or ' t- 
(ii) The total number cif votes for the tIme being corn1juted in the manner laid down in 

Article 56 divided by the number of Directors for the tIn-re lseing if tire resolution relates 
to removat of a Dircetor appointed under ticle 55 o 60. 

DISQUALIFICATION AS A DIRECTOR 

58a. A person shall be disqualified for appointment as Dirrotor of the Company on any one or 
more of the grounds enumerated In Section 187 of tirt. Ordinance. 

CONTINUING DIRECTORS TO ACT 

g•  The continuing Directors may act notwi;hstnding any vacancy in their body, but if the 
minimum falls below the number fixed by a,ticle l thereof, thiS Directors shall not, 
except for the purpose or filling a vacancy in lit-err number or Convening a General 
MeetIng, act so long as the number remains betov the minimum. 
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CASUAL VACANCY 

60. The Directors may at any tithe apint any person to be a Di tor to fill a casual vacancy 
in the Board. Any Director 50 oppointed shrill hold office for the remainder of the term of 
the Director in whose place ho is appointed. 

REMUMERATION OF DIRECTORS 

61. Subject to the Ordinance, until otherwise detennined by the Company irs General 
Meeting-every Director (including an alternate Director but etctudlng the Chief Executive 

and, a full time Working Director) shall be entitled to be paid as remuneration for his 
services for Meetings of Board and Committees of Directors as may be prescribed by the 
Board and per rr.eetlng attended by him. Each Director (including each alternate 
Director), shalt be entitled to b rehnhumed hit reasonable expenses incurred in 
consequence of his atterithsnce at meetings of the Directors or of Committees. of 
Directors. 

EXTRA REMUNERATION MAY BE PAID TO DIRECTOR 

62. My Director who serves on any Committee or- who devotes special attention to the 
business of the Company o "so otherwise performs services which, in the opinion of tile 

Boards  are outside the scope ci the statutory duties f a Director may be paid such extra 

remuneration as may be (ixeo by the dorird. 

SHARE QUALIFICATION OF DIRECTORS 

63. Save and except that a Director must ho a Member (unless he represents the 
Government, an institution (including a rnultj.nationel company) or an authority which is 
a member of the Compersy, or is a whoie lena woildeg Director, or a Chief Executive for 
a person representing a creditor os's the Board, tL.chi Director shalt not require any share 
qualification, so long as only subscribers shares are lii issue. Thereafter, the qualification 
of a Director shall be his holding shares in his own name of such value as may be 
prescribed by thq Ordinance. n the case of Directors reprasonting interest holding shares 
of requisite value, no such share qualification shalt be required, provided Intimation In 

writing as to such representauori is lodged with the company forthwith sspon.appolntment 
I election of a Director. 

VACATION OF OFFICE OF DIRECTOR 

64. The office of in Dfrcctor-ihslt into facto be vacated if: 

' 0 b,ecomas ineligible to oe ;rpoointed as a Director on any one or more of the grounds 
l.vracfli 'rated as follows, that i: to say, he: 

\ '' 

'4th becomes of unsoun: mind 
•-,e 

applied to be sd)uci.rated as rims insolvent and his application Is pending; 

- ,(it'( is an undischarged insolvent; 

(v) has beep convicted by court of law for an offence irsvclvir.g moral turpitude; 

(vi) has been debarred (rose holding such office under any provision of the Ordinance; 

(vii) has betrayed lack of fiduchry behaviour and a declaration to this effect has been 

made by.the Court under SectIon 217 at any time during the preceding five years; 

(viii) is not a Member. 

Provided that this clause (Cull shalt riot apply In the casts of: 

minor, 
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(a) a person ropr entlng the Goyr mOnt oi on institution or authanty which is 

a Member; 

(b) a whole timo Director who is an ensployor of the company; 

(C) a Chief Executive; or 

(d) A person representing a creditor. 

() he absents himself irons three consecutive recetiniw of the Directors or From all the 
meetings of the Directors for a continuous period f three monthg, whichever is the 

longer without Leave of absence from the Directors; 

(ci he orany fires of which he isa. partner or any private company of which he is a Director: 

(i) without the 5Cnction of the Company in Gnrv'ral Meeting accepts or holds any 
office of profit under the Company other than of chief executive or a Legal or 

technical adviser or a banker, or 

(ii) accepts a loan or guarantee from the company in contravention of Section 195 (if 
applicable in terms of that Secticril; 

(Dl he resigns his office by notice In writing (.0 the compay; 

(E) he, being a Director who is an employee of the Conpany, ceases to be an employee of 

the Company for whatsoever reason, 

(F he does not hold or ceases to hold the thare qualification, It any necessary for his 

appointment. 

POWERS OF DIRECTORS. 

65. . The controt of the Company shalt be vested in the Bord and the business of the company 
shalt be managed by the iloard, which may pay all expenses Incurred in forming and 

registering the Company, and may exercise all such newers of the Company as are not by 
the Ordinance or by these Articles reQuired to he e'nrceed by the Company In GeneraL 

Meeting subject nevertheless to the regulations of th"te Articles to the provIsions of the 
Ordinance and such regulatlons,(nct Inconsistent with the aforesaid reguLations 0J Coq;. 
provlslon) as may be prescribed by the Company in General Meeting, but no uEat)q$' 
made by the Company in General Meeting hatl Insatidate any prior act of the fars' f-* '"s, 
which would have been valId if the regulation had nat beers made, ? ' 

POWER TO OWrAlN FINANCES AND ISSUING SECURITIES 

66. The Baa may exercise all t powors of the Comps,y to borrow and nmtqsge or 
itS undertaking, property and assets, (both present acid future), and to Issue Debenture's. f,, 
and other securities, whether outright or as cottateiril security for any debt. ((ability or 
obligation of the Company, cr01 any third party. 

DIRECTORS TO COMPLY WITH THE ORDINANCE 

67. The Directors shall duly comply with the provisions of the Ordinance or any statutory 
mdif (cation thereof for the time being in force, ann in particular with the provisions In 
regard to the registration of the particular of rnortge and charges affecting the 
property of the Company or created by it, to the kovplhg of a Register of the Directors, 
and to the sending to the registrar of an Annual list of Wmbers and a summary of 
particulars relating thereto and notice of any corrsolviaticn or Increase of share capital,. 
or sub-divlsion.of shares and copies 01' SpeciaL RsoIuttons and a copy of the Register of 
Dtrectorsand notification of any chausges therein. 
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RET1RING DIRECTOR SHALL BE ELIGIBLE FOR RE-ELECTION  

67a. A retirint Director shall be eligible for re.etectton. The retiring Directors shall continue 
to perform their functions umii their successors are elected in the manner prescribed by 
those ArtiCles and the Ordinance. 

ALTERNATE DIRECTOR 
POWER TO APPOINT ALTERNATE DIRECTOR 

68. Any Director not permanenlly resident In Pakistan or any Director so resident but 
intending to be absent from Pakistan for a period of not ls than three months may 
appoint any person acceptable to the Board so be an Altcnmte Director of the conlpaniy 
to act for him. Every such epi:oiptment shall be In writing under the hand of the Director 
maIin3 the eppcintment. An Aitnite Dlrctor so appointed shalt not be entitled to 
appoint any other Director, but shall other\ise be subject to provisions of the Articles 
with regards to Directors, except that he riced not be a Member nor shall he require any 
share Qualification. An Aiternatc Director shall be entitled to receive nc,tices of all 
meetings of the Board, and to attend earl 'lotS as a Director at any such meeting at which 
the Director appointing him a not personally present, and generally to perform aU the 
functions of his appointer as Dtrctor in the absence of such appointer. An Alternate 
Director shaD Ipso facto casr' to be cii Alternate Director Ii his appoiciter for any reason 
ceases to be a Director or if and when his appointer comes or returns to Pakistan, or if 

the appointee is removed from office b') notice in writing under the hand of the 
appoiriter. 

The oppoirrtment of an alterr.-tc Director will constitute (cave of absence from the Board 
for the Director for whom such alternate is appointed during such Director's absence. 

PROCEEDINGS OF DIRECTORS 
MEETING OF DIRECTORS  

69. Thc Directors may meet togctherior the dispatch of business, adjourn, cnd otherwise 
reguLate meetings of th Boerd as they think fit. A Resolution moved at any meetings f 
Directors shall be passed by a ii ajority vote. The Chief Executive or the Secretary may at 
any- time and thall on the written requisition of two Directors at any time, summon a 
meeting of the Board, unlest OieswIse decided by the Board, at least seven clear days 
notice must be givers to all Dlretors to summon a meeting of the Board, and such notice 
shall sat forth the purpose cr prposes (or which such meeting is summoned. With the 
consent of eli the Directors enrltiokto recelue notice or meeting, orto attend or vote a;. 

l'fneeting of the Board mayre convened by shorter notice thar, specified In this 
-- - 

_( 

iià8ve notice of the time, place and purpose of airy meeting of directors 
ither befofe, atGr'atter such meeting. -

' 
6gm. The mcetinI oh Board f Directors and Committees of Directors in emergent 

'isatIons rny heeJ throunh tote / video conferencing pursuant to such conditions and 

1bidelInessPecif4éii)Y SECP from time to time, 

B. Jhe Oirecto.r
,
h meet togother at least once in every quarter of every financial year. 

QtJORUM OF DIRECTOR'S MEETING AND POWERS  

70. A meeting of the Board for the time being at which a quorum is present shell be 
competent to exercise all or any of the authorities. powers and discretion by or under 
the Article-vested in or exercisable by the Board generally. Six Directors or I /3rd of their 
number whichever -is greater. for the time being personally present shall constitute a 

quorum, subject to the provisions of the Ordinance. For the purpoec of calculatIng one-
third any fraction shalt be ignored. 

CHAIRMAN  
71. The Chairman shall, whOnevOr present, act as Chaimsar, at each meeting of the Board, 

but if at any meeting the thvirnnan is present and not wilting to act or is absent beyond 
ten minutes after the time finOd for holding the same, the Directors present shalt within 



2! 

fifteen minuteS of the time fixed for the meeting doos one of their Members to be 

chairman of such meeting. 

WI-lEN ACTS OF DIRECTORS OR COMMITTEE 
VALID NOTWITHSTANDING DEFECTIVE APPOINTMENT  

72. All acts by any meeting of the board or of a cemrnitAee of Directors or by any person 
acting as Director or Alternate Director shall, notwithstanding that it be afterwards 

discovered that there was sense defect in the appointment of any such Directors or 
persons acting as aforesaid, or that they or any of them were disqualified, be as valsi as 

if every such Director or person had been duly iu-pintcd and was qualified to act.. 
ProvIded that as soon as any such defect has cometo notice, the Director or other person 
concerned shalt not exercise the right of this office ttl the defect has been rectified. 

RESOLUTION BY CIRCULATION  
73.. Except for the matters as are required by Soction 196 of the Ordinance to be decIded at 

a meeting of the Board, a resolution in writing sign&l by majority of the DIrectors shalt 

be effective as if such resolution ha been passed at meeting of the Directors. 

COMMITTEE OF DIRECTORS 

7.1, The Board may f toni time to time delegate aU or any ol their powers not required to be 
exercised at a meeting of the Board, to a committes' or committees consisting of two or 

more Directors as the Board thinks fit. Any committee so formed shalt conform to any 

regulations that may be Imposed upon it by the Beard and shall be governed, In the 
exercise of the powers so delegated, by the provisions herein contained for regulating 

meetings nd pmccodings spplicabl to the Directors. 

CHAIRMAN AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

7l. Upon the first appointment and thereafter upon eaci, election of Directors, the Directors 

shall (i) appoint as the Chairman of the Board of Dircts..aR.4Etertnine  the period 

for which tie is to hold office. 

APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECir' 
?'',"•'• 

76(1) The aaard shalt within fifteen days of Site incorl3Clat)n of the Cortsr 4po1nt an 

individual (induding a Director) as the Chief Executive dl the Compahydl?ifled as the 
Chief Exetutive, The first Chief Executive shah hold tf ice until the fist n(tA1 General 

Meeting of the Company unless he earlier resi' y.or othecv(5ees cco office) 
until the expiry of a shorter period if the Boa' kIeI I zed a shor , iod for t '5 '- \ 

appointment, if the Chief Executive ceases to hold 'vfd ef ,iVAr,nuai Gen' EiJ '. - 
meeting the Board shah fill the vacancy within four'ov person appoi , 

to fill the vacancy shall hold office only till the first ,,'nul General MeetIng. (\ ( 

(ii) Within fourteen (14) days from the date of an oIectan of Directors under Article 't •" / 

within fourteen (14) days from the date on which office of the Chief Executive n . ' ,, 

vacant for whatsoever reason, the Board shah appoint any person (including an elect . •'-y, 
Director) so be the Chief Executive of the Company, but such appointment bahl not be 
for a period exceeding three (3) years from the date of appointment. " —. 

(iii) Upon the oxpir/ of an appolntrnent.uncier clauses (i) nd (ii) above a Chief Executive shell 

be eligible for re-appointment. 

(iv) The Chief Executive shall, if he is not already a Dirotor of the Company, be deemed to 
be its Director and be antiticd to all the rights and privileges, and subject to all liabilities 
of the office of Director of site Company, 

(v) The Directors of the Company by a resolution passee by not less than three- fourth of the 

total number of Directors for the time being, or the company by Special Resolution, may 



remove a Chief Executive behre the expiration of his term of off ic notwithstanding any 
thing contained in those rticles or in any agreement between the Company arid the 
Chief Executive. 

lvi) The terms and cortditions of ppoincrnent of the thief Executive shall be determined ny 
the Board which shalt abe deirmine his remuneration. 

POWERS OF CHIEF EXECUTiVE 

7. The hicf Executive shall have overall authority over and responsibility for -the 
management of the affairs 1 the Company and the conduct, arid the custody Cnd 
maintenance of its propertk's, assets, records and accounts in accordance with the 
potIcle arid guidelines established by the Board. 

In addition, the Board may entrust to and confer upcn Chief Executive any of the powers 
exercisable by the Board othor than the cowers which are required to be compulsorily 
exercised under the Ordiniicc by the Board at lt meeting upon such terms and 
conditions and with such restrictions as it may think lit, and may from time to tim* 
revoke, withdraw, alter, vary ill or any of such powers. 

THE SEAL 
CUSTODY OF SEAL 

78. The Board Shalt providC ii Corrimon Seal for the purposes of the Company and for the safe 
custody of the Seal, and Else teat shall never be used e.cepi by the authority of the 
Board or- a Committee of Dircctors previously given, arid one Director at least shall sign 
(in the same manner as prcvl.Jed for itt Article 14) ott every irrstriil,ent to Which the Seal 
is affIxed; provided nevertholsas, that any instruments bearing the Seat of the Company 
and itsued for valuable consirioratiort shalt be binding on the Company notwithstanding 
arty irregularity touching an'.' authority to issue the same. The Board shall also have 
power to destroy the Seal and substitute a new Seal thereof, II necessary. 

DIVIDENDS AND RESERVES DECLARATION  
OF DIVIDENDS AND RESTRICTION OF AMOUNT THEREOF 

79. The Company in General Mecting may declare Dividends, but no Dividends shall exceed 
the amount recommended by the Board. 

_ - INTERIM DIVIDEND 

gi. 
- -. ' I araq1"ePiè.oard may from time to time pay to the Members such interim Dividends as appear 

t\usttrie by the profit of the Company. 
f/

..
_'

\ 'i 4 ii DIVIDEND OUT OF PROFITS ONLY  

$ldends shall be paid otherwise than out of profts of the year, or any other 
.uØtributed profits of prior v,sars. 

DECLARATION OF DIVIDENDS IN SPECIE 

81 a Any declaration of a Dividend may state that such Dividend shalt be paid Wholly or In part 
by the distribution of spedfir assets and in particular of paid up shares, Debentures or 
debenture stock of the Corirpony or paid up shares, debenture stock of any other 
Company, or In any one or more of such ways. 

DISTRIBUTION OF DIVIDENDS 

82. Subject to the rights of any r-,nrsons entItled to sharOs with special rights as to Dividends, 
the profits distributed as Dividends shalt be distributed among the shareholders and- zsll 
Dividends shalt be declared anti paid according to the amounts paid -on Else shares. If any 



share is issued on the terms that itthall rnk (or Dividend as from a particular.date, auth 
share shall rank for Dividend accordingly. 

DIVIDENDS HOW PAID 

82a, Every Dividend after it is declared shall be paid by.crossed cheques or Dividend warrants 
to be cIeliered or sent by post to and at the sole rsk of thc MembOrs entitled thereto, 

at the registered addresses of the Members or their :gonts as provided In Section 250 of 

the Ordinance arid the Company shall not be liable for any loss sutained by a Member by 
reason of any forged endorsement of any dieue or warrant or the fraudulent recovery 

by any other person. 

POWER. OF BOARD TO CREATE RESERVE 

8. The Board may before recocnmersdlng any Dividend set aside out of the profits of the 

Company such sum as it thinks proper as a cossry or reserves, which shall, at the 

discretion of the Board, be appliabtc for meet.int ccntingclltiCs, or for equalizing 
Dividends, or for cray other purpose to which the prof its of the Company may be properly 
applied, and pending such application may, irs the lils discretion, either be employed In 
the business of th Company or be Invested In such Investments, (other than shares of 

the Company), as the Board may From time to time thok fit, 

RECEIPTS FOR DIVIDENDS BY JOINT HOLDERS 

84. If several persons are registered as joint holders of any share, any one of them may give 

effectual receipts for any Dividends payable on the sI5ire. 

NO INTEREST ON DIVIDENDS  

85, No Dividends shall bear interest against the Company. The Dividends shall be paid within 

the period laid down in the Ordinance. 

., . 

PAYMENT BY POST  
/, 

5&(a) Any Dividend may be paid by Cheque or warrant tent through the post at the regi éEè4,. 
addresS of the Member or person entitled thereto. o icr the case of øtrrt'hoIders '..rny ' j, .. I 
one of such joint holders at tit registered address, or to suth parsers and at such a' ,, - ' 

as the Member or person entitled or such joint hGidor, as the case may be, may d -&-
,r 

Every suth cheque or warrant hett be made payable to the order of the person to w' rn.. 

it is sent, or to tire order of such other person as the Member or person entitled or a 
joint holders, as the case may be, may dirct. 

fbi Unclaimed Dividends may Isa Invested or otherwise sied by Board for the benefit of the 
Company until claimed, 

CARRYING FORWARD OF PROFITS 

87. The Directors may carry forward any profit. whith they may think prudent not to 
distribute without setting them aside as a reserve. 

CAPITALISATION  
CAPITAUSATION OF RESERVES 

.88. Any Gencrei Meeting may, upon recommendation oi th Board, by ordinary resolution 
resolve that any sindistributed profits of the Company iincluding profits carried and 
standing to the credit of any reserve or reserves or other special accounts or representing 
premiums received on the issue of shares and strinding to the Credit of the share 

premium account and capital reserve Cn5ing from re.siized or unrealized appreciation of 
the assets or goodwill of the Company or from any acquIstiorr/saie of interests In other 
undertakings) be capitalized, Such capital uridistributed profits and reserve shall be 
distributed amongst such of the shareholders as would be entitled to receive the same if 
distributed by way of DivIdend, and in the same proportions, on the footing that they 



become tIed thereto as 'apIsaL All or any part of such capitalized fund may be 
applied on behalf of such shareholders for psment In full or in part eIther at par or at 

such preniruni as the resoluuon may. provide, for any tin-issued shares or Debentures of 
the Company which shall be distributed accordingly, and such distribution or payment 
shall be accepted by such shrireholders in full satisfaction of their interest in the said 
capitalized sum. 

ACCOUNTS  
BOOKS OF ACCOUNT TO BE KEPT 

89. The Board shall cause to ts;p kept proper books of Occ000t as required under the 

Ordinancd. 

WHERE BOOKS TO BE KEPT  

90. The books of account shall be kept at the off ice or at such other place as the Board shtL 

think fit and shalt be opened 10 InspectIon by Directors during business hours, 

INSPECTION BY MEMBERS 

91. The Board shaLt from time to time determine whether and towhat extent ond at what 

time and places and under what conditions or regulations the. accounts and bookt or 
papers of the Company or any of them shall be opened to inspection of the Members, and 
no Member (not being a Director) shall have any right of inspecting arty account and 

books or papers of the Company except as conferred by law or authorized by the Board or 

by Special Resolution. 

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT AND BALANCE SHEET 

92. WithIn eighteen months of ti-c Incorporation of the Company, and subsequentLy once at 

least in every calendar year. hC DIrectors shalt cause to be prepared and lay befOrC tire 
Company in Genevat Meeting a balance sheet and profit and loss account, both made up 

in accordance With Ordrnancu, and to a date not more than four months before the date 
of the Meeting for the perkcl. In the case of fIrst balance sheet and profit gnd loss 
account, since incorporation of the Carnpny, and in case of any subsequent baLance 
sheet and pnifit and loss account, since the preceding account. Every such balance sheet 

IL be accompanied by an Auditor's report and the Directots' report in accordance with 

ovisions of the 0rdinaniz' in that bOhaif. 

COMPLIANCE WITH ORDINANCE 

ors shaft In all respects comply with Sectons 230 to Z36 In regard to accounts 

rupany. 

COPIES OF DIRECTORS' REPORT AND  
BALANCE SHEET TO BE SENT TO MEMBERS  

94. A copy of the Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account together with a copy of th 
Auditor's Report and Directons' Report shell be sent to all Members along with the notice 
convening the Annual General Meeting before which same are required to be laid at least 

.twentyene days preceding thc meeting. 

94-A: The Company may, with pri.r consent of the member(s), circulate notices of general 
meetings and annual balance sheer and profit and toss account, auditors' report and 
directors' report (annual audited accounts) to its member(s) through email. Further, the 
Company may, with consent of the members obtained in generet meeting In accordance 
with the provIsions of SECP's SRO No.470(1)12016 dated :it May 2016 and subject o 

compliance with the conditions specified therein, nd any other conditions I Instructions 

as-notified by SECP-frons the to kline in this respect, circulate the annual balance sheet 



and profit and loss accounts. auditors' report anic directors report (annual audited 
acc0unt5) to Its members through CDJDVDIUSIS at their registered addresses. However, if 
a member prefers to receive hard copies for all tile tuture annual audited accounts then 
such preference of the member shall be given to th Company In writing and thereafter 
the Company shalt provide hard copies of alt the fut,re annual audited accounts to such 
member. 

AUDIT 

APPOINTMENT OF AUDITORS AND THEIR DUTIES 

95. Auditors shaft be appointed and their duties re,uIatn.i in acrordsncc with Sections 252 

to 25. 

NOTICES 
HOW NOTICE TO BE SERVED ON MEMBERS 

96. A notice may be given by the Company to any Membr or Director either personally or by 
sending ft by post to him at his registered address or. (if he has no registered address in 
Pakistani, to the address, it any. within or outsde Pakistan supplied by him to the 
Company for the giving of notice to him. A notice nay be given by telex or facsimile 

transmission. 

SERVICE BY POST 

97. Where a notice is sent by post, service of the notice shall be deemed to be effected by 
properly addressing, propaying  and posting a letter critninlng the notice, and unless the 
contrary 15 prOved, to have been effected at the time at which the letter would be 
delivered in the ordinary course of post. 

NOTICE TO MEMBERS ABROAD BY ADVERTISING IN NEWSPAPERS 

98. If a Member or Director has no registered address In I aktstan and has not supplied to the 
Company an address within or outside Pakistan for tIC giving of notices to him, a notice 
addressed to him or to the shareholders generali, and advertised in a newspaper 
circulating In the Provircc in which the Office is situated shalt be deemed to be duly 
given to him on the clay on which the advertisement appears. / - AU' 

NOTICE TO JOINT HOLDER 

99. A notice shall be deemed to be given by the Compwiy to the jolnthoider of a share 
giving the notice to the joint-holder named first in th-' Register in respect of the share. 

NOTICE TO PERSONS ENTITLED BY TRANSMISSION 

1CC. A notice may be given by the Company to the person.. entitled to a share in consequence 
of the death or insolvency I a Member by sending it through the post in a prepald fetter 
addressed to them by name, or by the title or r,-presontatives of the deceased, or 
assignee of the insolvent, or by any like descriptioe. at the address If any in Pakistan 
supplied for the purpose by the persons claiming to be so entitled, or (until) such an 
address has been so supplied by giving the notice in my manner in which the same might 
have been given if the death or insolvency had riot oc':urrec. 

NOTICE OF GENERAL MEETING 

101. Notice of every Gonerai Meeting shalt be given in same manner herein before authorized 
to (a) every Member of the Company except those Member who, having no registered 
address within Pakistan, have not supplied to the Conpany an address within or outside 
Pakistan for the giving of notices to them and also to (b) every person entitled to a share 
In consequence of the death or Insolvency of Member, who but for his death or insolvency 



would be entitled to recei' notice of the meeting, and (ci to the auditors of the 
Company for the time being. 

NO SHAREHOLDERS TO ENTER THE 
PREMISES OF THE COMPANY WITHOUT PERMISSION 

1OZ. No Member or other person (not being a Director) shall be entitled to enter the property 
of the Company, or to inspect or examine the Company's premises or properties of the 

Company, Wlthut permission of the Board or the Chairman, or Chief Executive, and to 
require dclosure of any rnfoi manori respecting any details of the Company's trading, or 
any matter which is or may ry us the n.ture of 'i trade secret mystery of trod,' or secret 
to/of the conduct of the business of the Company arid which in the opinion of the Board 
or the Chief Executive will be ue,cpedient in the interest of the Members to 
communicate. 

SECRECY  

103. Every Director. Chief Executive, Chairman, Manager, Auditor, Trustee, Member of 

Committee, Officer. Servant Agent, Accountant, or other person employed in the 
business of the Company shrill, if so required by the Board before entering upon his 
duties, sign a declaration in the ferris approved by the Board pledging himself to observe 
strict secrecy representing all transactons of the Company with the customers and the 
state of accounts with irsciividuals and in matters relating thereto, and shall by 
declaration pledge himself srnt to reveal any of the matters which may come to his 
knowledge in the discharge of his duties except when required so to do by the Board, or 
by any Annual General Meeting, or by a court of law, and except so far as may be 
necessary in order to comply n'ith any provisions In these presents contained, 

WINDING UP  
DISTRIBUTIONS OF ASSETS ON WINDING UP  

104(i) If the Company shall be wound up, (whether voluntarily or otherwise) rho liquidators 
may, with the sanction of a peciaI Resolution and any other sanction required by the 
Ordinance, divide amongst SI' • Members in specie at kind, the whole or any pert of the 
assets of the Company, vhether they consist of property of same kind or riot. 

purpose aforesaid, the iquidator may set such value as he deems fair upon any 
be divided as afoiosaid and may determine how such division shall be carried 

', out as between the Members or different classes of Members. 

(lii) me 114uida10r may, with the like sanction, vest the whole or any part of such assets in 
' trustes upon such trust for ho benefit of the contribu1ons as the liquidator, with the 

Like nction, thinks fit but so that no Member shall be compelled to accept any shares or 
a other securities whereon theiv is any liability. 

INDEMNITY 

105. Every Director, Chief txecutre, Chairman, Manager or Officer of the Company or any 
person (whether an officer of the Company or not) employed by the Company as Auditor 
or Adviser, shalt be indemnutied out of the funds of the Company agn:nst any liability 
incurred by him as such 0jrc1or, Chief Executive, Chairman, Manager, Officer, Auditor, 
or Adviser in defending any pioceedings, whether ciusl or criminaL, its which judgment is 
given in connection with any application under Section .488 oF the Ordinance In which 

relief is granted to him by Court. 

INDIVIDUAL RESPONSIBILITY OF DIRECTORS  

106, No Director, Chief Executive, Chairman, or other officer of the Company wilt be liable for 
the acts, receipts, neglects or defaults of any other Director or Officer or for Joining any 
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receipt or other act (or confomlity. or for any loss or expense happening to Company 
through the insufficiency or deficiency of title to an property acquired by order of the 
Directors, Chief Executive, Chairman, or other offtcnr for or on behalf of the Company, 
or for the InsufficIency or deficiency of any security n or upon which any of the moneys 
of the Company shalt be Invested, or for any Loss or clzlnlage arising from the bankruptcy, 
Insolvency or tortuous act of any person with whom riy money, securities or effect shalt 
be deposited, or for any less occasioned by any error of judgment or oversight on his 
part, or for any other toss. damage or misfortune whatever wilich shalt happen In the 
execution of duties of his office or In relation theret.,, unless the same happens through 
hi own willful act, default or dishonesty. 

W, the several persons whose names and addres,ss are subscnbed, are desirous of 
being formed a Company in pursuance of this Mc'fflorandum of Association, and we 
respectively agree to take the number of shares i the Capital of the Company set 
opposite our respective narnos. 

Dated this Sixth Day of September, 1913 

Name of Subscriber Address and li,mber of Witness to 
escription of Ordinary Signature 
Subscriber 5h,res taken 

by each 
bsc riber 

LI.F. Beaumount Merchant, Karachi 1 (one) 

Ghulamati G. Chagla Merchant, Karachi I (0110) 

Nadirshaw E. Dir,shaw Merchant, Karachi 1 (one) 

W.U, Nicholas Merchant, Karachi I (onel 

8. Frank Jones Merchant. Karachi I mono) 

Chellaram Dulloomat Merchant. Karachi I (one) 

AbctOOI Rahim Sa(eh Merchant, Karachi 1 (one) 
Mahomed 
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Karachi Electric Supply Company Ltd1 
formerly: Karachi Electric Supply Corporation Ltd. 

2' Fccr, Hrdkraft Sld., Abdullah Haroor Road, Saddar. <arachl.74400 

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE SPECIAL RESOLUTIONS 
PASSED AT THE EXTRA-ORDINARY GENERAL MEETING OF 

THE MEMBERS OF THE COMPANY HELD ON 22 JANUARY 1999 

"RESOLVED that the authorized cap(tal of th company be and is, 
hereby, increased from Rs.2,500000,000 Rupee5 Two Billion Five 
Hundred Million) to Rs.1O,000,000,000 (Rupees Ten Billion)." 

"FURTHER RESOLVED that Clause V of the Memorandum of Association 
of the company be and is, hereby, substituted with the following: - 

"The share capital of the company is Rs,1O,000,000,000 (Rupees Ten 
Billion) divided into 1,000,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs.1O/- each." 

c'FjiRTL1 . ESOLVED that Article No.6 of the KESC Articles of 
' A &I'- and i, hereby, substituted with the following: - 

• •r "The autbpr.-'. caj1ta( of the Company is Rs.10,000,000,000 (Rupees 
Ten BiLli) d ed into i,000,00a,000 ordinary shares of Rs.101- each." 

'RESOLVEP.t .t the conversion of Government of Pakistan interest 
beariag.lOn of Rs.3.045123 Billion into equity and the issue of further 
capitalta at extent without making a rights issue be and is, hereby, 
approed ubjèct to the approvat of the Federal Government I 
Corporate Law Authority as required u/s 86 of the Companies Ordinance 
1984.' 

"FURTHER RESOLVED that the Directors of the Company be and are. 
ereby, authorized to take all necessary steps in this regard, approve 

terms (other than as specified herein) of and effect Issuance of 
,512,300 ordinary shares of Rs.1O/- each fully paid up at par in full 

settlement of G.O.P. loans of Rs3,045,123,000 (Rupees Three 
ion Forty-Five Million One Hundred Twenty Three Thousand only) 

bject to comptebon of alt legal requirements envisaged under 
Companies Ordinance 1984 and KESC Memorandum Ii Articles of 
Association. The above shares will rank pan passu in every respect with 
the iftncapital of the company." 

r
.

çt 

r 
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Karachi Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
form erij,: Karachi Electric Supply Corporation Ltd. 

Z" Itoor, Hrtdicra1t Abdutlah Haroun Road, Sd&r, Karach.744OO 

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE SPECIAL RESOLUTIONS 
PASSED Al' THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF THE 

MEMBERS OF THE COMPANY HELD ON 27 FEBRUARY 2001 

"RESOLVED that the authorized capital of the company be and Is, 
hereby, increased from Rs.10,000,000,000 (Rupees Ten Billion) to 
Rs.50,000,000,000 (Rupees Fifty 8iUlon)" 

"FURTHER Resolved that Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of 
the Company be and is, hereby, substituted with the following: 

"The share capital of the company Is Rs.50,000,000,000 (Rupees 
Fifty Billion) divided into 5,000,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs.10/-
each." 

"FURTHER Resolved that Article No.6 of the KESC Articles of Associatiofl 
be and is, hereby, substituted with the following: - 

"The authorized capital of the Company is Rs.!0,000,000,000 
(Rupees Fifty Billion) divided into 5,000,000,000 ordinary shares' 
of Rs.1O/- each." 

\ 
(I / 
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Karachi Electric Supply Company Ltd1 
formerly: Karachi Electric Supply Corporation Ltd. 

Floor, Handicralt Bldg., AbduUrjh liroon Road, 5addr, l<arachi.74400 

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE RESOLUTIONS 
PASSED BY KESC SHAREHOLDERS AT THE ANNUAL 

GENERAL MEETING OF KESC HELD ON 29 DECEMBER 2001 

"RESOLVED that the conversion of GOP Subordinated Loan and KESC 
Debt Servicing Uabitities amounting to Rs.17,834.56 million Into equity 
and the Issue of further capital to that extent without making a Right 
Issue be and is. hereby, approved subecL to the approval of the Federal 
Government / SecurIti.s & Exchange Cammssion of Pakistan (SECP) as 
required u/s 86 of the Companies Ordinance 1984" 

., 
acE O/:' 

/ .? 

"FURTHER Resolved that the Directors of the Company be and are, 
hereby, authorized to take all necessary steps in this regard, approve 
the terms (other than as specified herein) of and effect issuance of 
1,783,456,000 ordinary shares of R.1O/- each fully paid up at par in full 
E final settlement of GOP Subordinated Loan and KESC Debt Servicing 
Liabilities of Rs.17,a34,560,000 (Rupees Seventeen Billion Eight Hundred 
Thirty-Four Million Five Hundred Sixty Thousand only) subject to 
completion of all Leia1 requirements envisaged under Companies 
OrdInance 1934 and KESC Memorandum a Articles of Association. The 
above shares will rank pan passu in every respect with the existing 
apital of the Company." 
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Karachi Electric Supply Company Ltd 
formerly: Karachi Electric Supply Corporation Ltd. 

2' Floor, Haodlcrft ald,, Abdulthh Haroci Road, Saddar, Raraclil744OO 

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE RESOLUTIONS 
PASSED BY KESC SHAREHOLDERS AT THE EXTRA-ORDINARY 

GENERAL MEETING OF KESC HELD ON 27 MAY 2002 

"RESOLVED that the authorized apitat of the Company be and Is, 
hereby, Increased from Rs.50, 000,000,000 (Rupees Fifty Billion) to. 
Rs.100,000,000,000 (Rupee5 One Hundred Billion)." 

"FURTHER Resolved that Clause V of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Crnpany be and is, hereby, substituted With 
the following: - 

"The share capital of the Company is Rs.100,000,000,000 (Rupees 
One Hundred 81 Won) divided into 10,000,000000 ordinary shares 
of Rs.I0/- each." 

(3) "FURTHER Resolved that Artide No. of the KESC Articles of 
Association be and i, hereby, substituted with the following: - 

"The authorized capital of the Company is 
Rs.100,000,000,000 (Rupees One Hundred Billion) divided. 
into 10,000,000,000 ordinary shares of R.10i- each." 

"RESOLVED that Banks Loans amounting to Rs.27.107 bitUon 
obtained by KESC and guaranteed by GOP, be converted into GOP 
Loans subject to completion of all legal arid statutory 
requirements." 

(2) "RESOLVED that the conversion of GOP Loans amounting to 
Rs.65.34O773 biUjon (incLuding GOP Guaranteed Banks Loans of 
Rs.22,107 billion as at (1) above and loans of Rs7.893 billion 
which.are in the process of disbursement to meet KESC operating 
cash shortfall) Into equity and the issue of further capital to that 
extent Without making a Right Issue be and is, hereby, approved 
subject to the approval of the F 
Exchange Commission of Paki 
Companies Ordinance 1984.' 

vemment I Securities 
equired 
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C, 

(3) "FURTHER Resolved that the Directors of the Company be and 
are, hereby, authorized to take alt necessary steps in this regard, 
approve the terms (other than as specified herein) of and effect 
issuance of 6534,077,300 ordinary shares of Rs.1O/- each fully 
paid up at par in full final settlement of GOP Loans of 
Rs.65,340,773,000 (Rupees Sixty Five BitUon Three Hundred Forty 
Million Seven Hundred Seventy Three Thousand only) subject to 
completion of alt Legal requirements envisaged under Companies 
Ordinance 1984 and KESC Memorandum t Articles of Association. 
The above shares will rank pan passu in every respect with the 
existing capital of the Company." 

(1) "RESOLVED that subsequent to completion of the conversion of 
GOP and GOP Guaranteed Loans of Rs.65.340,773 billion into 
equity In accordance with requirements of applicable law, the 
capital of the Company be reduced (subject to the requirements 
of the Companes Ordinance, 19a4) by canceling the issued and 
paid up capital of the Company which has been lost or is un-
represented by available assets to the extent of Rs.6.50 on each 
of the issued shares of the Company at such time and reducing 
the nominal value thereof to Rs.3.50 each.' 

"FURTHR RESOLVED that the Directors of the Company, acting 
singly or jointt, be and are hereby, authorized to do all acts. 
deeds arid things and to take all necessary steps to effect the 
reduction of capital approved in paragraph (1) above fncluding, 
without limitation, the flUng of a petition to seek the 
confirmation of the Court to the said cpitai reduction in 
accordance with the requirements of the Companies Ordinance 

i alt acts, deeds and things ancillary or Incidental an 
4iereto." 

, / 

45 ) \ .(c\ 
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SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION OF PAKISTAN 

{iiVl 
I 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ETLING 
Seo — rcgulntion —8 (2) 
Pt 

No. I'-37(,/ComJ2OI) , Dined: UI. tIL2U{)1 

hi the mt(cr ef '  knraetii Electric Sljtlpiv Cnr1mruion Imiud 
,-Eii;,a? t(O,,st. ,1/)ihri1glt J*,',u,,z Runt! Kc,rt,t I,sr 

The recL1p of' the ondcrrnenhioueci ioinneii (s) flIed / regfcterd / 
recrdscI, IJursunt to the provisions of the Conip ics-O'cInaie, 1984 (XLVLI of' 
1984) is hereby scknow)edgetl:. 

t. Fotrn.2Cs dated 28.OS.22 and as ;pprvcI by the Htwt'hl 1isto 
Cout of Sndh. 

2. Crtsticd ttue copy o1 Ule oedcr o the Uonuabe thh Coun of 
8tc1b t Ktsra&n dated 11.tt).2UO2 h ).Mse No. 4 of 2tO2 
terctir the rt:cdon o paid up eaptu1 to the ctnd 
ol' f'.5(t!- on nl' the tcd th es o' the pnv and 
redite. ih. sit inal ':iI.se itiere'. Rs (Y- cdeh. 

 

 

'4 

ii 

Fse Rs,4'UO/- 

I 

(Lt4QATALI DOLL4) _; 
JQ,.5 (a x;tsr,es.ro, srjsn  

tL5  ,t' 
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Karachi Electric Supply company Ltd, 
formerly: Karachi Electric Supply Corporation L to'. 

Z' FIor, Und1crft Bd., bdulLh Haroori Ruad, Saddar. Krachi-744OO 

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY 
OF THE RESOLUTIONS PASSED BY KESC 

SHAREHOLDERS AT THE AGM HELD ON 28 DECEMBER 2002 

1. RESOLVED that CLause 11(1) viz. Object Clause of IESC Memorandum of 
Association be and ishereby amended subject to approval of SECP, to read 
as under:- 

To carry on at Karachi and elsewhere in Pak1star the business of an 
electric Light company in all its branches and in particular to construct, 
lay down, establish and fix all necessary cables, wires, Lines, 
accumulators, lamps and works and to generate, accumulate, transmit, 
distribute and supply electricity and to tight cities, towns, streets docks, 

rkets, theaters, buildings and places both public and private." 

/2., ol'edthat Clause V of the KESC Memorandum of Association be and is 
hbyubstituted with the following:- 

• "T siae capitaL of the Company is Rs.100,000,000,000 (Rupees One 
'. Hupdred,

/Elltion) divided into 26,571,428,571 ordinary shares of Rs.3.50 
r each." 

3. Further Resolved that Article 5 of KESC Articles of Association be and is, 
hereby, substituted with the following:- 

The authorized capital of the Company is Rs. 100,000,000,000 (Rupees 
One Hundrçl Billion) divided into 28,571,428,571 ordinary shares of Rs. 
3,50eac 4 - 

T 7 

H 



• :''.v.0 PEARL 
•.•.'ri •-;rTMW 

OSWAI_D PEAR. • ,:w :r,rn , 

(ORAl T 10E1AR/ 

35 

Karachi Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
formerly: Karachi Electric Supply Corporation Ltd. 

2' ioor, rndtcrafc P.tdg., AbduUth r-iaroon Road, Saddar, irachi744Oa 

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY 
OF THE RESOLUTIONS PASSED BY KESC Sl-IAREHOLDERS 
AT 94 ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF THE COMPANY 

HELD ON 02 DECEMBER 2004 

Resolved that the conversion of KESC's debt amounting to 
Rs.l5283,738,365 billion into GOP's equity in KESC and the Issue of 
further capital to that extent without making a Right Issue be and is 
hereby, approved subject to the approval of the Federal Government / 
Securities 8 Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) as required u/s 86 
of the Companies Ordinance 1984. 

Further Resolved that the Directors o( the Company be arid are, hereby, 
authorized to take alt necessary steps in this regard, approve the terms 
(other than as specified herein) of and effect issuance of 4,366,782,390 
ordinary shares of Rs.3.50 each in full & final settlement of KESC's debt 
payable to GOP amounting to Rs.15.283,738365 billion, subject to 
completion of all legal requirements envisaged under Companies 
Ordinance 1984 and KESC Memorandum & Articles o Association. The 
above shares will rank pan passu in every respect with th existing 
capital of the Company. 
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Karachi Electric Supply Company Ltd1 
former!y Karachi Electric Supply Corporation Ltd. 

2 Fcor, Hndlcra1t 51dg,, AbduL(a aroon Rad, Saddar, Kecachi'74400 

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY 

OF THE RESOLUTIONS P.sso BY KESC SHAREHOLDERS 

AT EXTRA..ORDINARY GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 0 MARCH 2006 

araGh O,, 

'RESOLYED THAT Ciaue V of the Memo' UmA Assa(lo. the 
Company be anh is, hereby, 5uhsttu:ed will te f)lowing: - 

.f 
Clause V: The share capital of the Ccmpan S. QOOG,000C0ii ees 

One Hundred B1lion Only) divided into the lot shars - 

Share Capital of Rs.90,000,000,000 (Rupees Mn •BUoi.0i11y) divided 

into 25,714,255,714 ordinary shares of Rs.3.50 each. 

ii. Share Capil of Rs,1.0,000,000,000 (Rupees 1'en illion only) divided 

into 2,857,1421357 Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 3.50 each." 

I. "FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Article No.6 of <ESC Articles of Association be 

and Is, hereby, substituted with the foaowin: 

Article G: 'The authorized share capital of the Company is 

Rs.100,000,000,000 (Rupees One Hundred Billion Only) divided into the 

totIowln kinds of shares: - 

I. Share Capital of Rs.90,000,000,000 (Rupees Ninety Billion only)  divided 

into 25,714,2135,714 ordhiar shares of Rs.3,50 each. 

ii. Share Capi:al of Rs.1O,000,000,00fJ Rupees Ten Billion only) divided 

into 2,857.142,1357 Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs.3.50 each." 

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Article 7(h) of KESC Articles of Association be and 

is, hereby, modified by way f incorporatinB . addifl13 new paragraphs in 

the end as narrated beLow: - 

The Redeemable Preference shares hatt be entitLed to a preferential 

d1vidnd t rate fixed at the General MeetlnB of the Company. 

The preferential dividend shall be cumulative. 

The preference shareholder(s) shalt only be entitLed to preferential 

dividend and shah not be entitled to any other dividend (whether cash, 

bonus sharos, right shares etc.) to which ordinary shareholders. may 

become enbtled from time to time. 
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The Redeemable Preference Shares shalt be redeemed on redemption 

date or shall be converted Into ordinary shares as deemed expedient by 

the Boarc of Dfrectors. The Board of Directors shalt also ffnahze other 

modaLities l mechanism with regard to Issue of RedeemaLle PreIerence 

Shares, payment of preferential dividend, redemption, conversion etc. 

Redeemable Preference shareholders shall not be entitle' to attend or 

vote at the meetings of shareholders of the compapy.' 

IV, "FURTHER RESOLVED TI-IA after completing alt necessary legal & statutory 

requirements and obtaining prior approval of Securities ft Exchange 

Comrmssion of Paktstan 15ECP), Redeemable Preference Shares having a 

cumulative value of Rs,5000 million divided Into 1,7t4,285,713 Redeemable 

Preference Shares of Rs.3.SO each, be offered as Right Shares to the 

ordinary shareholders of the Company ® 1 3.02% of their shareholding 

bearing cumulative preferential dividend 3% per annum." 

V. "FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Directors of the Company be and they are 

hereby, authorized to take all necessary actions for offering / issuance of 

the above Redeemable Preference Shares and also to finalize modalities ft 

mechanism including disposal of fractional & unsubsoribed Redeemable 

Preference Shares. 

I 

CORt'OATr $tCT4qy 

GS?ALo PELrtI. 
W4?e4 I(flfl 

Iaflt. nc &,Lvpy.on, It) 
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Karachi Electric Supply Company Ltd1 
formerly: Karachi Electric Supply Corporation Ltd. 

2" Jqoor, Handcr Bldg., Abcuttah Faroofl Road, Saddlr, Ka,achl.74400 

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY 
OF SPECIAL RESOLUTIONS PASSED AT 

THE EGM OF THE COMPANY ON 30 APRIL 2007 

a. Resolved that the issue of further capitaL to the extent of US 
Million to be converted to equivalent PKR at applicable exchang 
rate on the date of subscription wfth a cap of USO PKR 90 viz. 
additional share Capitt in PKR upto a maximum of 4500 milLion, 
to International Finance Corporation (IFC) ft Asian Development 
Bank (ADfl) (USD 7.5 milLion each) without making a Right ssue be 
and is, hereby, approved subject to the approvai of the Federal 
Government / Securities ft Exchange Commission of Pakistan 
(SECP) as reouired U/S 86(1) of the Companies Ordinance 1984. 

b. Further Resolved that the Directors of the Company be and are, 
hereby, authorized to take all necessary steps in this regard, 
approve the terms (oIlier than as specified herein) of and effect 
issuance of 963,597,430 ordinary shares @ Rs.4.67 each including 
premium of Rs.1.17 per share to IFC l481,798715? & ADB 
(481,798,715), subject, to completion of aLl, legal requirements 
envisaged under Companies Ordinance 1984 and KESC 
Memorandum ft Articles of Association. The above shares wilt rank 
pan passu in every respect with the existing capital of the 
Company. 

C. That a separate Resolution wili be passed as and when the option 
to subscribe for KESC shares is exercised by IFC ft 4DB latest by 
upto 15 Dejber 2010. 
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Karachi Electric Supply Company Ltd1 
formerIy Karachi Electric Supply Corporation Ltd. 

f° Ftor, Handicraft Bda.. Abdutlah Haroon Road, Saddar, arachi74lOO 

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY 
OF SPECIAL RESOLUTIONS PASSED AT THE AGM 

HELD ON 30 OCTOBER 2007 

RESOLVED THAT the name of Company be and is hereby changed as 
"Karachi Electric Supply Company Limited" after obtaining requisite 
statutory approvals pursuant to the Companies Ordinance 19E4. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT name of the Company in Ctause-I of 
Memorandum of Association, Article 3 of Articles of Association and 
wherever appearing in Memorandum I Articles of Association of the 
Company be changed to read as Karachi Electric Supply Company 
Limited. 

chief Executive Officer and Company Secretary be arid arc hereby 
authorized to take steps necessary for change of name. 

Uzma Amlad All 
EO (Ltg.l) & Crnnpdacy 

KSC Licültd 
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.ernc1j Qkrcrfc uppip QCrnupanp 3liinitcb 
Ifcnoj tiv,'. pp3, LJUJ) 

4  flr. *v. I_If. 4p.IIfint  11,11 'cicø.. • i.I. ', .iX 
IIJ:CFI, If..j .q lIII.J.fr. • 42.21, 40 17 

• tYjitc 

Special Resolutions Passed at the A 
held on 29.11.2008 ,I c_•, 

•%' 
\ 

RE5OVEl ThAT Arttde 69-A, set out below, beiereby. 
addod to the Arti&s of Aoitlon of the Conipahy1tcr 
Article-6;- 

69-A. Thc mectlng at the Board of OlreCtor and Camrnittee 

of Diractwt m emergent situations may be held through 

tda / vciao coferencing purI_Iflt to uth conditiOns and 

guiderte spedlied by SECP from time to clme 

    

   

"f-s 

f.s1  

•7 

   

UZ?.A AMJAD AL' 

  

      

      

      

      

      

       

N- 
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.ararji Qgtertttc uppIp Comanp iittitb 
1<_,/ 

Certified True Copy of 

SpeciaL Resolutions passed at KESC AGM 
heLd on 26 October 2009, at Wavy Welfare Centre, 

IJaquat Barracks, Karachi 

sWY 
, A. 

r • 
_t.  

6" Roc,, Stab Ll(e 5uIWn Thpl,one .92(21)920 5136 
Abd,llah Hawo, Ro,d FcImIIe: • 2 t2l) 920 5141 

(arathi Web sI v.ke1c.ccn,.,*  

Resolved that the Issue of further capital to the extent of USD SO Million to be 
converted to equivalent PKR at applicable exchange rate on the date of 
subscription with a cap of USD 1 PKR 90 viz. additional share capital in PI<R 
upto a maximum of 4500 million, to International Finance Corporation (lFC) & 
Asian Development Bank (ADB)(tJS0 25 million each) wititout making a Right 
Issue be and Is, hereby, approved subject to the approval of the Federal 
Government / Securities & Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) as required 
u/s 86(1> of the CompanieS Ordinance 1984. 

Further Resolved that the 0irectors of the Company be and are, hereby, 
authorized to take all necessary steps In this regard, to approve the terms (other 
than as specified herein) of and effect Issuanceof upto 1,300,000,000 ordinary 
shares at a price of not Less than Rs3,50 per share to IFC (up to 650,000,000 
shares) & ADB {up to 650.000,000 shares), subject to completion of all legal 
requIrement5 envisaged under Companies Ordinance 1984 and KESC 
Memorandum & Articles ofAssocIatin. The above shares will rank par) passu in 
every respect with the existing capital of the Company. 

Thatthe date of subscription of these shares by IFC and ADB shall be no later 
thanJulyZ0i2. y: 

CtRTIFJDrRUI 0PY 

,, sc'' '-' 

UZI"jA '' t V AlA 

•Ce,-., .'.iury 



,\ '... :'j 
:- 'i.l,. 

42 

S..arathi Icztric tipp1s QCompan 3Limiteb 

ô Elao State ure I iIdIri I Te(et1o,W. • 92 (ZI) 546 7072 
AuUeh ((amen ROad FdOIauIe -92 1211 920 5147 

Ksracn, Web site: wnw.tcsc.corn.pk  

Certified True Copy of 

Special Resolutions passed at 

Held on 20 January 2010, at Navy We ç-iitr\ 
Liaquat Barracks, KaracI1i 

. .'. 
I', ,4* 

- 'a 

(I) issue of additional share capital of uplo USD50 million o'lFç &AD (1)082/rn Ouch) 
without makinc a right iasuo. 

a. Resolved thai the issue of further capitat to the extent of USO 50 Million to be converted 
to equivalent PI(R at applicable exchange rOte on the date of subscription viz; additional 
share -capital in P(<R up to an estimated PI(R 4500 miLlion, to international Finance 
Corporation ((PCI fz Asian Development Bank IADB( (1)50 25 miLlion each) without making a 
Rlht Issue be and is, hereby, approved subject to the approval of the Federal 
Govemmentl Securities txchanga Commission of Pakistan (SECP) as required uls 86(1) 
of the Coniparsis Ordinance, 1964. 

b. Further Resolved that the Directors of the Company be arid are. hereb', authorized to 
take all necessary steps ri tr,is regard, to approve tFe terms (other than as specified 
herein) I arid iffect issuance of jpto I 3000O0,000 ordinary shares a a price of not less 
than Rs. 3.50 per share to IFC (up to 650,CO,O0O shares) A013 (up to A50,000000 
shares), subject to compieUari ol all legal requirements envisaged under Companies 
Ordinance, 1984 and Kt5C Memorandum & Articles of Association, The above shares will 
rank pan passu ri every respect with the existing capital of the Company. 

c. That the date 01 subscription of these shareS by lFC and ADB shalt be no later than 31 
Decembam 2012. 

(II) Amendment in Articios of Association at the Company. 

FURTI-(R RESOLVED by way of a Speda) Resolution that the Articles of Association of the 
Company be amonded as follows: 

a. The word "threi.' appearing in Article 26 oi tile Articles of Association of the Company be 
substituted and replaced with the word iour", 

b. Article 698, a set out below, be added to the Articles of ASSociation of the Company 
immediately of t'r Artick 69•A: 

69-S. The Di5tors shall meet together at least once r every quarter of every financial 
year." .-;:. 

.3,  
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c. The word four" appearing in ArticLe 70 of the Articles of Association of the Company be 
substituted and replaced with the word "six". 

d. The word "three' appearing In ArtIcle 92 of the Art[ciei of Association of the Company b 
substituted end replaced with the word 'four". 

Appointment of four (4) executive directors and eanction of the Company In general 
meeting to hold the offices of profit with the Company. 

RESOLVED that the following persons, being Directors of the Company, are hereby 
accorded the sanction of the Company In Genera Meeting to hold the offices of profit 
with the Company as set out below: 

Name Office of Profit 
(a> Mr. Zutfiqar Haider AU Head of Special Projects 
Ib> 5yed Arshad Masood Zahidi Chief Strategic Officer - Gen ii Trans. 
(C) Syed Nayyer Hussairt Chief Strategic Offi er- Dlstnbutoo 
td) Mr. Muhammad Ta'ab Tamen Group Head FIR Management / Group CEO 

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Directors of the Company be and are, hcreby, authorized to 
taJe alL necessary steps, subject to all requirements under tire Cotiipaies Ordinance, 
1984 and the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company are authorized to 
take alt necessary steps and seek alt necessary regulatory and othei ,ipprovals necessary 
or conducive for the purpose of the above Resolutions listed at No.2, 3 4. 



"The share capital of thn Company is Rs.1.O,000,000,000 (Rupees Ten Billion 

divided into 2857,142,857 Redeemable. Prefere19LPfls.3.5O 

jJ 
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Karachi Electric Supp'y Company Ltd. 
1! Floor. ICE S.0 HOuse. 5.R. SI.ICsI C I uaulsuarj, phs$(.JI. 
Delence Housing AuthOrlty. Kr5c$L 
TI 35547057 FOnD 35617155 Md,,su rnoon.oM6),e.cnn.pk  

Certified True Copy of 
Special Resolutions passed at KESC AGM 

Held on 21 October 2010, at Navy Welfare Centre, 
Liquat Barracks, Kaiachi 

To approve increase in the Authorized Capital of the Company tN\  

.tc 
a. RESOLVED that the authorierJ cipita1 of (ha Company be and is, hereby, increji frØ 's

.. \ 

RsiOO,000,000,000 (Rupees On': Hundred Billion Only) to 12S,OOQ.00O,OOQup,es : 
One Hundred Twenty Fivv Biflioll Only). -- 

b. IURTHER Resolved that Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of. the Corn'pyd 

and is, hereby, substituted with the foowing- 

"The share capial of the Corsipany is Rs.115,000,000,000 (RupeosOne Hundred 

Fifteen Billion Only) divided into 32rSS7442,857 ordinary shares of Rs.3.50 

each." 

"The share capital of the Company is Rs.1O,cCOOOaOO Rupees Ten Billion 

Only) divided into 2,857,142,857 Redeccmable Preference Shares ol Rs.35O 

eoch." 

C. FURTHER Resolved that Article No6 of the KESC Articles of Association be and is, 

hereby, substituted with the following: - 

"The share capital of the Company is R.1i5,OOO,OOO,OOO (Rupees One Hundred 

Fifteen Billion Only) divided into 32,857,142.857 ordinary shares of Rs.3.5O 

each." 
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Karachi Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
Office a poslal addres3 KE.O.0 tleuae, 5.C. Sunsat Oolaard, PIae-lI, 
Defence Hoisfna Aulhorty, Kera&J, 
Tel:.5t47O17 P 5fi47155 A 992I5147 Em! Addre. 

Certified True Copy of Resolutions 

passed at the Extraordinary General Meeting EGM) 

of the Company held on 03 October 2012 

FC & ADB Loans - Modification in Special Resolutionspassed at EGM o 20 January2010 

1.. To consider and approve issuance of additional ehare capital to international Finance 
Corporation (IFC) & Asian Development Dank AD) as a consequercc of increase in the 
exchange rate ceiling from PKR 90 for USD1 to PKR lOS for USD 1:- 

To consider and pass the following as Special Resolutions by Wa', of amendment to the 

Special Resolutions passed by the Shareholders of the Company t tlu Extraordinary General 
Mepting of the Company held on 20 January 2020. on the same subject, with our without 
modification: 

a. Resolved that the issue of Further capital to the extent of USD 50 MillIon to be 
converted to equivalent PXR at applicable exchange rate on the dote oIsubcriptlon viz. 
additional share capital in PKR up to an estimated PKR 5250 million (US$ 1= PI<R 105), to 
InternatIonal Finance Corporation (IFC) & Asian Development Bank (ADO) (USO 25 
million each) without making a IUght issue be and is, hereby, a;prcved subject to the 
approval of the Federal Governnient/ Securities & Exchange. Cnmrnlssion of Pakistan 
(SECP) as required u/s a6(i.) of the Companies Ordinance, 1984. 

h. Further Resoive&that the Directors of the Company be and are, hereby, au5h041zed o 

rake all necessarysteps in this regard, to approve the terms (cther than.as specified 

herein) of and effect issuance of up to 1,500,000,000 ordinary shares at par value, 
agreed at the time of signing the Loan Agreements and Subscription Agreements in My 
2010, to iFC fup to 750,000,000 shares) & ADD (up to 7.50.000000 shares), subject to 
campltlon of all legal requirements envisaged under Companies Ordinance, 1984 nd 
KESC Memorandum & Articles of Association. The abo'e haes will rank pi_pujn 
every respect wrn the existing capital of the Company. 

c. That the date of subscription of the50 shares by iFC and ADO shiii t:e no later than 31 
December ZOJ.Z. 

r.:•  

\r7J  

, I . 

-... 

--.-- ,// 
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( Karachi Electnc Supply Company Ltd. 
3Flor. LE.S.0 394'. Sn 
Ofnr }wuslnj AIsho,ty. 
Tol 3647i1 F.o 2M7E5i a. 1i.3263 71ST, wool 

Certified True Copy of 
Special Resolutions passed at KESC EG 

held on 23 August 2013, at Navy Welfare Cent 
Uaquat Barracks Karachi 

Long Term Lease egreement (the Agrecment) to be entered into between KESC and 1<-Energy 

(Pvt.) LImted in relation to Unit-3 anc Unit-4 o Bin Qasim Power Station-I (BQPS-I) of the 

Company for coal conversion project 

aESOLWD ThAT in order tt olfcct the poposed pracurcanerit of 2 X21.O MW coal based 
cheap power from MIs, K-I nergy (PvL) Limited, an independent Power Producer (IPP 
and a private 11m1tei company reg5tered tander th Companies Ordinance 1984. 
approval of the f3enera1 Meting be end is hereby granted that a long term leaTo 
Agreement the Agreenlont') be entered Into between KESC and K-Energy {PvL) 
Limited iii relation to Unit-) and Unft-4 of Din Qaaim Power Station-i (BQPS-l) of the 
Company. as per ch prosed salient features and key terms & conditions of the 
Agreement set out liz the •aneed Statement u/s 16O(1}b) and ThAT the Agreement 
will be finalized nd executed after obtaining all requisite approvals including but not 
himltod to NEPRA and rESCs existing Lenders, and also completing all legal 
requirements and crirl1oraI' actions. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT ChieL Executive Officer (CEO) and Chief 8usiness 
Development Officer (CaD')) of tize Company be and are hereby jointiy authorized to 
finaflte the lease agreement after NEPRA' comments on the draft - and 

take all necessary actiont rmd execute the Agreement 
documents, instruments etc. Incidental and related 
implementation of thac Agr n,cnt for and on behalf of the C 
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Karachi Electric Sflppy Company Limited 
' nøor, crS.0 }4 39 Ph-fl, DH41ICtiCY KrathL 

T,l 3247O1 . Z54J39. £r.3I 

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF RESOLUTIONS PASSED AT THE 
ANNUAL GENERAL MEET1N( (AGM HELD ON 29 OCTOBER2013 

AT 10:30 A.M, AT NAVY WELFARE CENTIE, LIAQUAT BARRACKS, KARACFiI 

\,' 

RESOLVED FURTHER ThAT name of the Company In auseI of Memorandurñ 
of Association, Article.3 of Articles of Assoz.iation and wherever appearing in 
Memorandum & Articles of Association of the Company be changed o read 
as K-Electric Umited. 

Chief ExecuUv Officer and Company Secretary be and are hereby authorized 
to take steps necessary for change of narn. 

MCOr4L ALVI 
nYs,Ia,y 

II5E3C Ltd. 

If : 
Resolved that the name of Company be an is hereby changed as KqtT1. - 
UmIted after obtaining requisite statutory approvals pursuant t&thé 
Companies Ordinance 1984. 
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Certified TrU'- Copy of Special Resolt'tions 

passed at the Annual Gmeral Meeting AGM) of the Company 

held on 19 September 2017 a 11:00 a.m. t Pearl Continental (PC), Karachi 

Arpendmentsin KE's MEMATS, puryiant to SECP Regulations / 0irectives 

RESOLVEDTHATtubject to nec-isary opprovalt, Articles f AssociatiOn of the Comanybe and 

are hereby amended as folow-- 

To arid new artkle 47.A 'dar the heading "Proxy" 
47-A: "A member me opt for c-voting in a general meeting of the company in 

accordance with the rsrois and requr mrts under the Compenies (E-Voting) 
Regulations 2016 notifien by SECP on 22 January 20k6 and any other pro ion, condition 

and requirement as not d y  SECP from time to time in this respect, sho1 be deemed 
orated in d eae Articles of Association, irrespective of other provison5 of 

of Assoiation and notwithstanding anything contradictory therein. 

m3 OiiU p. be.rs as well as non'ntember as PIIOXIESIor the purposes of 
nt pimitted undr the applicable law.t" 

.ii) ., To add neW'.rticie 0-A mdCr the heading "Form  o r'r.o,V' 

4.50-A: "Art instrirp 'nt o proxy in reiutiort to -vOtiit snail be in 'ha folIowiig loan or a 

¶rtnearthe oasnaybe: 

r/Wè ci being a membe' of K-ictric 

Limhed, bolder ci rdinory herelj as per ragstered Foiio/Accoum No.  

hereby opt br c-yoUng brough intermediary Citd hereby consent the appointment ol 

exeCUtion officer iMr. a my/our proxy and will e,edse c-voting as per the 
Companies fE-votig} R uletrons 2U1& and hereby dCrnafUi for poll for resokltionz. 

My secured email addr w is  pleare send login details, password and 

electronic signature thrc. h email.' 

To add new artide 7G-A' nder the headin, "Gener,l Meetinps/Annual GCneral MeetiriMs" 

26-A: "The Company iii. provide sideo conference facIlity to its members icr attending 
the general meetings at laces other than the town where general nleetirsg is convened 

subjCct to fulfillment of uch conditions, consent arid meeting the requirements relating 

tO number of members ,isi tmne fn:lt as notified by SECP vide circular no.10 & 2014 dated 
22 May 2014 nd .i,iy uni-r cOtaditinUS / guidelines notified by SECP from tinle to time.' 

K.Eleetic Limited, icE Rouse, 2' 13. Sunct 13ou1ovard. OHA II. KCjchi, POI<istan. 
P1 one. 92-21-32637103. UAf4: 1i1-&l 251. Ix:92-2i-92O5165,WebsI1e:www.k9com.pl( 
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iv) To add new articit' c4.A  under the hadint 'Cop•. t Directors' Report and Balance Sheet 

to be sent to Mernbrs" 
g4-A The Company may, with prior consent of nieniber(s), circulate notices of general 

meetings and annual balance sheet and profit arid loss account, auditors' report and 

directors' report armuaI audited accounts) so ; member(s) through email. Further, the 
Company may, with consent of the members oi.tained in general meeting In accordance 

with the provisions of SECP's SRO No.%70(1)/QTh dated 31 May lOiS and subject to 
compliaitce with the conditions pclfied tic. ano tiny other conthIon / 

as notified by SECP from time to time in this ru pact, circulate the annual bala c- sheet 
and profit and loss accounts, euditois' reno and directors' report 

accounts) to its metnbc.r through CO/DVD/lJ,- ut tirir registered 
if a member prefers so receive hard copies for the fiture annual 
such preference of the member hail be given ',a tht Company in itin?1d  th4reair 
the Company 5ha1 provide hard copies of all th-- future annual a4 ad çounrs to su' 

member. 

\'' 4, • ,:4 ,. 
RESOLVED FURTHER TI-IAT cite Chief Ececutive Offic ano/or the Camp ccrtai-v, be ançl 
are jointly orseraily authorized to take such other .tept. execute such ot 
make necessary corporate and other.accions & sta;uty flhrgs as may be necess ' it 
br the purpose of giving effect so the above resoi:onis and li other matters incidental or 

ancillary thereto. 

Muhammad Rzwan Dalia 
Director Finance & Company Secretary 

K-EIøctti Limited, IcE House, 39-8, Sunset Boulwsni. -il-IA Ii, Karaciti, Pakitito, 
Phone: 02-2142637533. UAN: 11't-537-2t1. Fac: €l2-21-992.u. 780, Websit wvnv.kocom,pk 

.......................... - 
- -------------:cU.r:: .. .. .. 



Annexure A6 

C/Reglstrar/22 izi1 
2 November 20 2 
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!¼. ' 9 
The Registrar of Companies \ 

..o 

Company Registration Office 
Securities & Exchange Commission of Pakistan 9 .  

4' Floor, State Life Building No.2 
Wallace Road 

Karachi 

Subject: 

Dear Sir, 

Filing of Form-A under section 130(1) of the Companies Act 2017 

In compliance with the provision of Section 130(1) of the Companies Act 2017, we are pleased to enclose 
herewith Annual Return of K-Electric Limited (ICE" or "the Company") on prescribed Form-A made as of 
26 October 2022, the date of Annual General Meeting of the Company for financial year 2021-22. This 
Form is being filed manually since we unable to file the same online in view of pending observations in 
certain Forms-29. 

The documents being submitted along with the Return are itemized in the enclosed list of Añnexures. 
Original paid chailan for Rs. 1,320/-, being the filing fee for the above is also enclosed. 

We would request you to acknowledge the above and issue us your official receipt for our record. 

'Yours faithfully, 

Mohiuddin 
Manager, Corporate Affairs 

End.: As above 

KE Ho,,se, 39-B. Sunt 8oIvBrd, Ph6.II. Oer,ce HuIn9 AIhority, (arachI 

wu.m.ke.ccm.pk 92.21-3253-7133,92-21-3870.9132. UAN: 111 -537-211 •:* 
.2 



Mobile No. of Authorized officer 

(Ghieeeutve/ Dlrcctor/ Company 
Secretary! Ch4ef Finnc13l Officer 

0322-0836294 

Authorized Share Capital 

Classes and kinds of Shares No, of Shares PKR Amount PKR Face Value PKR 

Ordinary Shares 32,857,142,857 115,000,000,000 3.50 

Redeemable Preference 
Shares 

2,857,142,857 10,000,000,000 3.50 

Paid up Share Capital 

Classes and kinds of Shares No. of Shares PKR Amount PKR Face Value PKR 

Ordinary Shares 
27,615,194,246 96,653,179,861 350 

2.6 

2.7 

2.8 

Form A 

THE COMPANIES ACT, 2017 
THE COMPANIES (GENERAL PROVISIONS AND FORMS) REGULATIONS, 2018 

[Section 130(1) and RegulatIon 4] 

ANNUAL RETURN OF COMPANY HAVING SHARE CAPITAL 

PART-I 

Please complete in typescript or in block capitals. 

1.1 CUIN (Registration Number) 
0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

1.2 Name of the Company K-Electric Limited 

1.3 Fee Payment DetaUs 1.3.1 ChaHan No, Amount 1.3.2 PKR 660/- 

1.4 Form A made up to 2 6 1 0 2 0 2 2 

1.5 Date of AGM 2 6 1 0 2 0 2 2 

PART-I 
Section-A  

2.1 Registration office address 

2.2 Email Address 

2.3 Office Tel. No.: 

2.4 Office Fax No.: 

2.5 Principal line of business  

KE House, 39-8, Sunset Boulevard, Phase-Il, DHA, Karachi 

rizwan.pesnanike.com.pk  

(021) 3263 7133 /38709132 

(021) 9920 5192 

Generation. Transmission & Distribution of Electricity within the licensed 
area. 



Name 
Messrs. A.F. Ferguson & Co., 
Chartered Accountants 

Address  
State Life Building No. 1-C, 1.1. Chundrigar Road, P.O. Box 4716, Karachi-
74000 

Particulars of the holding / subsidiary company, if any 

Name of holding company Holding % of shares held 

KES Power Limited (KESP), Floor 4, Willow House, 
Cricket Square, Grand Cayman, Cayman islands 

18,335,542,678 66.40% 

2.10 Chief Executive Officer 

Name Syed Moonis Abdullah AM 
Address House No. 65/2, Street No.24, Khayaban-e-Badban, Phase-V, OHA, 

Karachi. 

NICNo. 4 2 2 0 1 6 8 8 6 1 9 1 - 3 

2.11 Chief Financial Officer 

Name Muhammad Aamir Ghazani 

Address House No. 741-1, Block-2, PECi-IS, Karachi. 

NlCNo. 4 2 310 1 - 1 1 8 9 3 3 1 - 3 

2.12 Company Secretary 

Name Rizwan Pesnani 

Address Alpine Homes, Plot F-13, House No, 5, 81ock-5, Clifton, Karachi 

NICNo. 4 2 2 01- 0 5 4 9 1 8 6 

2.13 Legal Advisor 

Name Messrs. Abid S. Zuberi & Co. 

Address Suite 208, Clifton Centre, DC-i, Block-5, Kehkashan Clifton, 
Karachi 

2.14 PartIculars of Auditor(s) 

2.15 PartIculars of Shares Registrar 

Name COC Share Registrar Services Limited (CDCSRSI.) 

Address CDC House, 99 "B", Block-B, S.M.C.H.S., Main Shahrah-e-Faisal Karachi. 

e-mail info@cdcsrsl.com  

2.9 



Section-B  
I return 

S# Name Address Nationality NIC No. (Passport 
No. if foreigner) 

Date of 
appointment or 
election 

1 Mark Gerard 
Skelton 

27 t.owden Road, London 
SE24 OBJ, Great Britain 

British 125479178 29 July 2022 

2 5yed Moonis 
Abduilab AlvI 

House No, 65/2, Street 
No.24, l<hayaban-e-
Badban, Phase-V. OHA, 
KarachI. 

PakistanI 42201-6886191-3 29 July 2022 

3 Adeeb Ahmad House 3-A, 9th South 
Street, Phase 2 DHA, 
Karathl. 

PakistanI 90303-9398449-7 29 July 2022 

4 Arshad Maeed 
Mohmand 

House No, 8, Hayatabad 
Phase-6, Street No. 1, 
Sector F-2 
Peshawar 

PakistanI 17301-6779543-7 29 July 2022 

5 Dr. lmran Ullah 
Khan 

House No. Cat-It, Street 
No, 11, Sector I'S/i, 
Islamabad 

Pakistani 61101-9393634-9 29 July 2022 

6 Mubasher H. Sheikh NatIonal IndustrIes Group 
IntersectIon of Jabra and 
AIrport Road Beside 
Keifan Bridge,0pp. City 
Centre. Next to Red 
Crescent Bldg Shuwalkh, 
i(uwalt 

PakIstani 90309-0106966-1 29 July 2022 

7 Muhammad 
Kamran Kamai 

House no 61/2, streetS, 
off. Khayaban-e-Momln, 
DNA, Phase V. Karachi 

Pakistani 35201-8831928-7 29 July 2022 

8 Muhammad Zubair 
Matiwala 

House No.C-1, Dhorajl 
Colony, Bahadurabad, 
Karachi 

Pakistani 42000-0497156-9 29 July 2022 

9 5aad Amanuiiah 
Khan 

House No. 105/2, 
Khayaban-e-Badban, 
Phase-V. DNA, Karachi 

Pakistani 42301-0870735-9 29 July 2022 

10 Shan A. Ashary 12th Floor, Vision Tower, 
Business Bay, P.O. Box No. 
212468, UAE, United Arab 
Emirates 

PakistanI 423011-994845-9 29 July 2022 

e 

 



which tills Form is made 
L.a I 

S 

LIfl#''' 

Foilo# 

- 
Name Addre5s 

- 
Nationality No. of shares 

held/debenture 

NIC No, 

(Passport 
No. if 
foreigner) 

List attached at 

Annex-A Ordinary Physical Shareholders 

Annex-B Ordinary Shareholders In CDS 

Annex-C to Annex-H SUKUK Holders 

Members holdlnR 10% or more ordinary shares 

* KES Power Ltd CDC A/c #3277- 
88836 

18,335,542,678 66.40% 

President of Pakistan / GOP Folio #328 6,726,912,278 24.36% 

2.18 Transfer of shares (debentures) since last Form A was made 

S# Name of Transferor Name of Transferee Number of shares 
transferred 

Date of registration of 

transfer 

Details attached at 

Annex-i Ordinary Shares 

Annex-i to Annex-O SIJKUK Holders 

PART-Ill 

3.1 
Declaration: 

I do hereby solemnly, and sincerely declare that the information provided in the form is: 

(i) true and correct to the best of my knowledge, in consonance with the record as maintained by 

the Company and nothing has been concealed; and 

(II) hereby reported after complying with and fulfilling all requirements under the relevant 

provisions of law, rules, regulations, directives, circuiars and notifications whichever is 

applicable. 

C 3.2 Name of Authorized Officer with 

Designatlon/ Authorized Intermediary 

Rizwan Pesnani 

Company Secretary, KE 

3.3 Signature 

3.4 RegIstration No. of Authorized Intermediary, If applicable N.A. 

      

      

1 1 3,5 Date 1 2 1 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING FORM-A 

1. The Form shall be made up to the date of last AGM of the Company or the last date of the 
calendar year where no AGM is held during the year. 

2. Under S. No. 2.17 above, the aggregate number of shares held by each member should be stated. 

3. When the shares are of different classes the columns should be subdivided so that the number of 

each class held, Is shown separately against S. No. 2.7, 2.8 and 2,17 

2 0  1- 2  



4. if the space provided in the Form Is insufficient, the required information should be llted. in a 
separate statement attached to this return which should be similarly signed. 

5. in case a body corporate Is a member, registration number may be. mentioned nstead of NiC 
number. 

6. in case of foreign nationals, indicate Npassport numberu In the. space provided for NlC No. 
Palistani nationals will only indicate "NIC No. 

7. ThIs form is to be filed wIthin 30 days of the date Indicated In S. No, 1,4 

C 



\
_. 

f*- ., j J4.I1b* .q. 

r-'  r 

1 •..-. 

.\:,_ • ;.s.1..,4C 
j ;4p _. 

*> 4 tJti3.oi a,t:; s, 4 I J-.* •*...2.4 0... • S LcS< 1 . 4I l.c',. .4 4..l'. •-p 

c - * A..'1 *..*' 

-tI . •.nc. Zlt 

A•j ;f'. tni.e.44.4r *).}fl4?.4 ,hl tu 

t &'' ,,I,;.*U al bL.fl1L . jt .4IO1flI74I. Ill 

it ),,, fn'Oul.) flJ  fl *,I4IJ* Jl 44It4.flMt4Ol .143. •4I!J(1.I1JI4 

Vt 'a fl A: m j 

4." •r ...aahj .1, •$Ab41I ,:...,t ','iw..nit,% 

•1 I.I4t4flIt4iSO' IliR tIll- llj .aljlclt *tl j pM,*,r*.3- $flb%.'4- 

*p. c\.,4o.l4' i)5ifll.i •fl Sq .4sut 10.4 flhtnL4t 

.l:.4I't.1IiUt'Jfl. . ü, 44441111 19144.i.4. 

II - 4'1lI 104,h* .411 .4.l;fl4.5l544. 

::- Jf *444*11 tI 11*41 4,4.1  

1114 .14*tljPl.lO' JjlI1lIit4 

- 4.EI 'I t.. II;r;AS , •.e 4.qtl,.i lt4flj4l. 

I 414144'flI1..t ,4'1. sl.fl* .1d4 

4)4.4 •IIIØI.cphlOr4. 

*114 ILA.) 4 ( - *14; *1*I,1I.t It  

lfl: i')I tlt.1 

*11:4 

Pt 4. 14t4U?4 4* (dflt1Jc1,!tS4 

J 4. 

•14t9a 41t1t4'I4 t4T.nl.1•-. I 

iItL4 .L.1;4 .j 

tPflIl_4141,41r 4.& *4P.i Pà I 4 

• 4.' 54* •••Ifl4 

•••4l•g-s .t:u;.f,' -- 

••• ••.......c ,4"-rt•4 .,3 a" $"M*t.4'l° I Witj .- $ ..,a .-.t.,.*Cr, 
' s; . • •l - -. 

i1
5.1* 

-I- lI_SI. -_..._. - 

r 

I. •1• 

44 4: 



254 AnuaI Report 2022 
Annexure A8 

PATTERN OF SHAREHOLDING 
as at June 30. 2022 

 

tgoriesof Shareholders Shareholders Shares Hetd Percentage 

 

Government Holding 
The President of Pakistan 6,726,912,278 24.36 

Directors and their spouse(s) and minor children 

Khalid Rafi 1 500 0.00 

Syed Asad All Shah 1 1,000 0.00 

Executives 3 102 0.00 

Associated Companies, undertakings and related parties 

KES Power Limited 1 18,335,542,678 66.40 

NIT and ICP 

inks Development Financial institutions, Non-Banking 

3 46,870 0.00 

Financial Institutions 45 326,556,349 1.18 

Insurance Companies 21 22,612,340 0.08 

Modarabas and Mutual Funds 35 227,960,258 0.83 

General Public 
a. Local 25,242 1,535,342,195 5.56 
b. Foreign 406 22,948,761 0.08 

Foreign Companies 50 358,460 0.00 

Others 284 416,912,455 1.51 

1g00o. 

.:ShhÔld holding 19% or more Shares Held Percentage 

THE PRESIDENT OF PAKISTAN 6,726,912,278 24.36 

KES POWER LIMITED 18,335,542,678 66.40 
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137 
4,699,052 I  4,876,6 3 

K-Electric Limited Annexure A9 
Number of Consumers Forecasted For Each Tariff Category and Sub Category Based on NEPRA Determined Schedule Of Tariffs (SoTs) 

From FY24 to FY30 

  

Number of Consumers  
FY24 FY25 -I FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 Tariff Category 

 

  

4-
-I- 

1,324J 1,3771 1,431 
 L 

1,486 1,543 
9,525k 9,909 -I-- 10,300J10,6974 11,102  

268,828 1 279,665 290,690 301,916 313,330 
77,821 80,958  1 84,150 87,399  90,703 

136,450k 141,9501 147,546 [ 153,244  L  
453,957 472,258 490,874 509,832 529,106  

737,049 770,376 801,433 833,026 865,197 897,905  
430,463 446,787 466,989 485,815 504,967 524,468 544,295  

-I- -4- -I------- 5- F- 
288,405 299,342 31?,877J_ 325,490j 338,322 351,387  L 364,671  
197,206 204,684 213,940 222,564 231,338 240,272 249,355  
165,323 171,592 179,351 186,582 193,937 201,427 209,041  
280,8131 291,4621 304,6411 316,9221 329,416 342,137  r 355,072  

254,089 11 263,724 11 275,64411  286,75111 298,049 309,562 321256  

532,870 553,077 578,086J_  °139I- 625,098   I- 649,239   L 673783  
991 1,0291 1,075) 1,118) 1,163  1 1,207) 1,253  

- 56,993  1 59,1541 618291 64,322T 66,857  1 69,439  1 72,064  

- - I  - I - I - L. - L  
21,167 21,970 I 22,963 23,889 24,831 25,789 26,764  

1,801 1,873 1,947 2,023 2,099 

Tariff: ResidentiaI-A1a) (i) 
Tariff; Residential-A1.LaJja  
Tariff; Residential-AI)a)  ii1  
Tariff: Residential-A11a)  (iv)  
Tariff; Residential-A1a) (y)  
Tariff: Residential-A1ajLvi) 
Tariff: ResidentiaI-A1a) Lvii)  
Tariff; Residential-A1aJ  )yiii)  
Tariff; Residential-A1Laj 
Tariff: Residential-A1(a) (x)  
Tariff: Residential-A1a) Lxi) 
Tariff: Residential-A1aIij)  
Tariff: Residential- A1(b- Peak  
Tariff: Residential- A1(b) - off-Peak  
Tariff: Commercial-A2 (a)  
Tariff: Commercial- A2(bl  
Tariff: CommerciaI-A2c) - Peak  
Tariff; Comn1ercial-A2ç) - off- Peak  
General Services A-3()  
Tariff: Industrial-Bi 

j 1,220 
i S,780J 9,113J 
1 247,801 257,198  1 
1 --1,7341 744541 

IL 125,7771 130,5471 
418,450 434,318 
710,120 

1,660 1,723 
Tariff: Industrial-Bi - Peak  
Taiff: Industrial-Bi b) - off-Peak 
Tariff:  lndustriaB2La)  
Tariff; lndustrial-B2b)  - Peak  
Tariff: lndustrial-B2(p) - off-Peak 
Tariff: lndustrial-B3a)  
Tariff; lndustrial-83(b) - Peak  
Tariff: lndusfflal-B3(b) - off-Peak 
Tariff: lndustrial-B4(a) 
Tariff; lndustrial-84(b)- Peak 
Tariff: Industrial-B4b) - off-Peak 
Tariff: lndustrial-B5 - Peak 

16,196 16,810  I 17,570  18,279 18,999  19,733 20,47 
-1- .1.- . a -i- - I-.---- 

- - I - - - - a- a- a-. . a- a- 
30 251 261  271 28' 

8,927l 9,266l  - 9,684 -100754 10,47: 1087:  

l,088J 1129J 1,180j 1,228j...  1,276 1 1,326 1 1,3 

29 
11,288 

3 

231 25 

 

28 

  

32' 35' 

4- 
ii 

38 

 

-5- 

  

      

    

1) 

  

4 

Tariff: Industrial-B5 - off-Peak 
Tariff; Bulk SuppIy-C1aJ 
Tariff: Bulk Supp-C1b) 
jariff: Bulk Supply-C1cJ- Peak 

.LPPJ1:c1L0i  - off-Peak 
Tariff; Bulk Supp-C2a) 
Tariff: Bulk Supply-C2b) - Peak 
Tariff; Bulk Supply-C2bJ - off-Peak 
Tariff: Bulk SuppIy-C3aj 

4- 
-] t .:J -  
19f 201 21 21j22[ 

g1 61j 64] 671------ 69  

221 231 24125126r 
97f ioif 1T 109f 1141 

1 ' - - r 
-I-  - - 4- -I- 

- I , - - 

-I- 

-I-

i- 

-I- 

 

 

  

4- 

23 24 
721 75 

27) 28 
118 1 123 

1! 1) Tariff: Bulk Supply-C3b) - Peak 
Tariff: Bulk Supply-C3b) - off-Peak 
Tariff: Agriculture D-1 
Tariff: Ariculture D-2 - Peak 
Tariff: Agculture D-2 - off-Peak 
Tariff: Temorary Service -E-l@  
Tariff: Temporary Service -E-1(J1)  
Tariff: Temporary Service- E-2i)  
Tariff; Temporary Service- E-2ii) a  
Tariff: Temporary Service- E-2ii) a b 
Tariff: Public Lighting-G 
Total 

Wotet 

1,442 1 
- L 

1,499 L 1,557  L ._ti! 
1,513j 1,573 1,634 1,696 

11,762 
3,511  I- 

237 

122TTT1 
4,352,738 I  4,524,325  I 

-

12,226 b 12,698 13,178 
3,649 I- 3,790 3,934 

247 256 265 

BOoed on eectatiorls, estimates snd projections at the fime of filing of this application that could differ from actual results or evsnts owing to business and oporabonal risks arId changes in scope ard 
crCamStances. 



2,276,272 

821,688 
32,074 

1,090,425 

352,345 
3,532 

133,112 

430 
898,368 

Tariff: Industrial-Bi 

Tariff: IridustriaI_B2f,_bj-Off  Peak 

FY24 FY25 , FY26 FY27 , FY28 

QQt 94A0,. 

1o,'+ei io,oc'i I,uo II,oIIj io,.. 

I 
-- 1265468 1295,4961 1,329$i9 1,3690481 i409115j 

8745091 895.2601 919.049 946.0891 973778 

r , FY30 

2,541 2,61 
187 _.._1Lii 

527,34l 5 ,Qi - 

- 254,595 261,97 
834,335 858,50 

1,450,145 1,492,159 
1,002131 1,031,165 

Tariff Category 
Sanctioned Load (kW) 

rv",n 

-% , 4flAfl ,4'7fl4•7! On 

460,184' 471,103J' 483,621 497,850 512,421j 

222,172 227,444 233,488 F 240,357 247,392 

Tariff: lndustrial-B3(b) - Off Peak 

LI: Lb1_ 

Tariff: lndustrial-B5 - Peak 
Tariff: Industrial-B5 - Off Peak 

PPJY:UcJt 

I1pPJY:Q?:E 

296,363 304,949 
736,150

2,684:034 

968,884  
37,820: 

1,285,760 

4 15,462 
4,165 

156,957 

507 
1,059,298 

7,34 ,  
1,525,05 

1 23,0771 23,6251 24,2521 24,9661 25,6971 26,4451 27,211 - - - - 416760 l  - 426649 - 437986 b - 4508721  - 464O68 - 477580b j4 

368i3789 39°9t _01_ 413 
9,160 9,378 9,627 9,910 10,200 10,497 10,801 

ak - - - - - - 
13,759 14086 14,460 14,886 15,321 15,767 16,224 

138,305 141,587 145,349 149,626 154,005 I 158,489 163,081 

579,532 593,283 609,048 626,967 645,3161 
1384,9231394,0571404,5281416,4291428,6171 

6,233 6,381 6,550 6,743 6,940 7,142 
1293363 1324053 1359236: 1399227 1440178 I18211 

 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Tariff: Public Lighting-G 1 24,003 24,573 1 25,226 ' 25,968 26,728 27,506 1 28,303  
Total 13,363,595 13,680,696 14,044,216 14,457,422 14,880,544 15,313,821 15,757,497 

8,842 9,052 9,293 I 9,566 I 9,846 10,133 10,426 
- - - I - I - - i - 

23,554 24,113 24,753 25,482 26,228 26,991 27,773 
22,507 23,041 23,654 24,350 25,062 25,792 26,539 

100,870 - 103,264 106,008 109,127 I 112,320 115,591 118,940 

ôT TTIôT ----------------------------------------- 
Tariff:TemporaService-E-2ab 1 6,1121 6 2571[ 6,424 1 6,613 1 6, 

841,186 
32,835 

1,116,300 

360,705 
3,616 

136,271 

r86538r888T9441 
_3jQp L 

370,290 381,185 1 
3,712 3,821 1 

139,892 144,008 

2,608,461 

914,961j 941,602 

39.?11 
3,933 4,048 

148,222 152,538 
- I - i - I - - 
441 452 466 479 493 

K-Electric Limited 
Sanctioned Load Forecasted On Consumer Category and Sub Category Based on NEPRA Determined Schedule Of Tariffs (SoTs) 
FromFY24toFY30 

Annexure AIb 

Noim 

Based on expectations, estimates and projections at Ihe dm0 of filing of this apptication Brat could diller from actual results or events swing to business and operational rises and chasges in scope and c:rcumslanCes. 



K-Electric Limited Annexure All 

Units Billed Forecasted For Each Consumer Category and Sub Category Based on NEPRA Determined Schedule Of Tariffs (SoTs) 

From FY 2410 FY 30 

• L - 
UnitsBilled(MWh) --- - 

Tariff Category 
FY24 FY25 J FY26 f FY27 I FY28 FY29 FY30 

Tar ff:Residen5al-A1J 1 --2765 2,846 2,619 I 2,680i 3038 

Taf:ResidentiaA1J - 19,641 - -20,637 21,139 T  
Tariff:  Residential-A1Jg ------55486 -----57353 590,6671 630,415 [ 64t181 

Tariff:  Residential-A1JavJ ---- 168,925  k
174857

179,980 iQj188.427f 192,092  

Tariff:  Residential-Ai(aiyj ---- 267,652 
j

277051i 285,168 292,421 298,552 r___  304,358 I 309,558 

3LffIJ±IIYj1------------  877,125  L 91L_ 934,526  L 9582951 387j1 997,415  

-------------1,524,517 L tQJ__J624,28S.L l,665,5961,7OO519 1733591 1- 
Tariff:  Residential-A1JajyiliL ----1,053,527 L t090,520J 1,122,4721- L tM! 
Taff: Residential-A1JxJ ---- 698,166 722814 743,8557 __JJL__ 793,913  

Tanif:  Residential-A1JajI -463,719 I 480,002 -  494,066  506,632 517,255  -  527,314 536.319 

Tariff: Residential-A1Jajkx 311,562  [322502 
___ 

 331,952  340,394 347,531 354,290  [360,340 

.LiLff:  ResidentiaA1JaJ1dJ) j  
Tariff:  Residential- A1- Peak j 

773,905 L 801 ,080 824,5511- 
251,142  L___ i_L___  267,577  27483 

__L9. 
280,136 

QLPL 
285,584  L290461 

Mif:  Residential-  Al - off- Peak jl309241  L13552141'394'921 1,430,399 1,460,390 1,488,792  

Tariff: Ternaora'  Service -E-1J)  I 2V79i 25649 26,400  27)72 27,639 28,177  I 28,658 

Tariff: Conlmercial-A2La)  --------- 703,724  [ Z?1L 749,7771 
Tariff:  Commercial-  A2kbl  j 32,618  L__LJ___ 1- 3536 36,384j 37,091  ]37,725 

Tariff:  CommerciakA2LcJ- Peak  171,792 L 177,8254 183,035k 19Q19t6254 195,352 
_ 

Tariff:  Commercial-A2Lc1. off- Peak 804,098  L8323334 856,720  --- ----'- ---- 
26738 27,258 r Z1i oraDf Service -E-1 23,971 I 24813 i__ 25,540 I  2689 

General Services A-3()  ] 384,169 [ 397,659T -  409.3101 420i521jj 436.85511  
Tariff:  lndustrial-B1  8,234 L 8,523 - 8,7731- 8,99j 9,185 9,363 L  
Tariff:  lndustrial-Bt(bj- Peak  49,372  L 511054 52,603k 53,941 55,071 56,143 57,101 

Tariff:  !USt --0ff-  244,557 [ 253145 260,562  267,189 272,791 278,096 282M45 

Tariff:  lndustrlal-B2jaJ  
1 
---- - 

- -u, 
em ------e4'j oil  j.. 

fltA o'e " 

L 946 

TariffHndustriai-B2JbJ-Peak 299,1551- ----------280,780L290,6394 306763 313195' 319286 L  
Tariff: JndustriaJ.B2ffiJ-off-Peak 1,423,132 l473lO4lllS26S 1,55429 1,587429 1,618,301  414593 

Tariff:  IndustriaI-B3aJ  14,630  L 151444
15,587  15,984 16,319 16,636  

Tariff I rntniaI.R(hl - Poak R293 I 401.928 I 413704 424.226 433.121 441,544 I 449,085 

Tariff  Industri;I Bjb off Peak  j__ 011 475  [_ iJII12  144 052  L± 2288335  i 2 

Tariff:  lndustrial-B4  etc i's, I - toet i I on 7n4T 011 . 
, . -. j_____t'.4___  • 

- -- ------ OAnoR L ------ 
Tariff: lndustrial-B4_(bj- Peak  215,775  L___i4__._ 229895j_2i 240,685 245,366  L__ 
Tariff: lndustrial-B4JbJ- off-Peak  .41078952  L 11168394 1,149,561  1-1,i78,799 1,203,515~_ 1,226,921  .41247873 

Tariff: lndustrial-B5 - Peak  I 2210 I 2"'" - • . . 2,355 I 2,415 . . - 2,465 • - - - - 2,513  I 2,5515 

Tariff: lndustrial-B5 - off-Peak  13,124[ 13,5j 13,9831 1439 14,639 14,924[ iim 

Tariff: Ternpprajy Service- E-2i) -• --4-- 
34,123  L 35,3214 36,356 I 37,280 38,062,_ 38,802  L 

P2iYPJLbL  7,582  L 7,8494 8,079t 8,284 8,458 8,622  I 8,769 
2,600  r 2,644 I!iipi'-C1Lc) - Peak 

-• 
2,286  L 2366J 2,436  2,498 -- 2,550 

Tar:BukSpy-Ci-  off-Peak 
 -• 

I1YL -• - 
11,318 11.715 12,058  
38989 - 40358 ------4154111 

12,365 12,624 

42597143 
49Q1 

12,870 13,090 
44 336 [ - 45 os 

Ta:BkSpply-C2-  Peak  -• 73,032 75,597 77,812  I 79,791 I 81,464 I 83,048 I 84,466 

Tariff: Buk Sppy-C2 off-Peak  
Tariff: Birik Spy-C3 Peak -• 

354,107 366,541 377,280t386,87ët  
1-  - r 3,9311 I , I 

394,988T 4o2,669r40946 
-------------;-;,-;------- 

I 

Taff:BuSpy-C3 off-Peak  19411  j1j20O93i 

 20682f
i154. 220732Q 

Tanif: Tern2praJy Service- E-2Qila 
Tariff: Ternppray Service- E-2Qilab 
Tariff:AncukureD-1 -. 

4- 
2,1122186J 2,250 207 

71,868 74392 76.57j4 78,519 
2,356 

80,165 
2,402 2,443 

81,724 83,120 

I! ALcuitureD-2  - Peak -, I - 8,128 I 8,413 8,660 8,880 9,066 - 9,243 I 9,401 

IAL!_D-2  - off-Peak -, IJI 48,754 50,4651 51,944 53,265 54,382 55,44011 56,386 

Tariff: Public Lighting-G - 1150 0715 115 15,115 1171715 4(t1 122,675 125,061 1 127,197 

Total 17,023,500 17,622,180 18,138,502 I 18,599,825 18,989,811 19,359,124 19,689,718 

Note: 

Based on expeotaflons, estimates and pro,ections at the lirre otfihing otthis applicaton that could differ horn actual results cc events owing to business and operational risks avd charges in scope and circurnatances. 



FY30 

Demand 
(MWh) 

Served (MWh) 

2,313,858 2218,705 

2,026,191 1,957,295 
-t--------,-------- 

2,270,870 2,183,065 

2,025,911 1,951,251 

-- 1,668,190 1,601,333 

1,369,616 1,319,490 

1,265,983 1,214,944 

1,319,772 1,268,711 

1,954,296 1,871,489 

2,311,377 2,221,606 

2,406,457 2,292,981 

2,558,391 2,438,604 

23,490,912 22,539,474 

FY28 

Demand Served 
(MWh) (MWh) 

2,261,962 2,150,350 

1,980,747 1,899,934 

2,219,938 2,116,945 

1,980,474 1,892,899 

1,630,775 1,552,354 

1,338,897 1,280,102 

1,237,589 1,177,721 

1,290,172 1,230,279 

1,910,465 1,813,335 

2,259,537 2,154,238 

2,352,484 2,219,380 

2,501,011 2,360,504 

22,964,051 21,648,042 

FY29  

Served (MWh) 

2288,510 2,185,948 

2,003,994 1,929,735 
-- 

2,245,993 2,151,351 

2,003,718 1,923,245 

1,649,915 1,577,853 

1,354,612 1,300,583 

1,252,114 1,197,101 
-- 

1,305,315 1,250,278 

1,932,888 1,843,633 

2,286,057 2,189,296 

2,380,095 2,257,784 

2,530,365 2,401,251 

23,233,574 22208,058 

Annexure Al2 K-51ectric Limited 
Annual Forecasted Monthly Demand, Units Sent Out (SO) and Load Shed 
From FY24 to FY30 

FY24 
Months Demand 

(MWh) 
Served 
(MWh) 

FY25 

Demand 
(MWh) 

Served 
MWh) 

FY26 

Demand F Served 
(MWh) (MWh) 

FY27  

Demand 
(MWh) 

Served 
(MWh) 

July 2,149,928 1,960,436 2,177,814 ' 2,022,584 2,206,412 2,071,638 2,234,691 2,113,715 
-- 

August 1,882,641 1,745,440 1,907,061 1,794,667 1,932,103 1,834,521 1,956,866 1,869,274 
- 

September 2,109,986 1,935,126 2,137,354 1,994,111 2,165,420 2,041,054 2,193,174 2,081,540 

October 1,882,382 1,733,700 1,906,798 1,784,999 1,931,837 1,828,089 1,956,597 1,861.674 

November 1,550,004 1,416,862 1,570,108 1,461,040 1,590,726 1,496,031 1,611,114 1,526,113 

December 1,272,583 1,172,760 1,289,089 1,207,315 1,306,016 1,235,019 1,322.755 1,259,026 

January 1176,292 1,074,650 1,191,549 1,108,285 1,207,196 1,134,905 1,222,668 1,157,778 
r -- 

February 1,226,271 1,124,585 1,242,176 1,158,877 1,258,488 1,186,166 1,274,618 1,209,699 

March 1,815,841 1,650,935 1,839,393 1,704,304 1,863,547 1,746,261 1,887,432 1,782,152 

Apill 2,147,624 1,968,849 2,175,480 2,029,029 2,204,047 2,076,896 2,232,296 2,118,162 

May 2235,967 2,009,986 2,264,969 2,079,847 2,294,711 2,133,985 2,324,122 - 2,179,850 

June 2,377,138 2,138,587 2,407,971 2,212,552 2,439,591 2,269,925 2,470,858 2,318,562 

Total 21,826,656 19,931,917 22,109,762 20,557,611 22,400,094 21,052,490 22,687,193 21,477,546 

Note; 

Based on expectations, estimates and projections at the lime of filing St this application that could differ from actual results or events oiorg to business and opetalional doks aid changes in scope and uncn,mslanees. 



Annexure Al 
Electric Power Supplier License 

K-Electric Limited 

ELECTRIC POWER 
SUPPLIER LICENSE 



Electric Power Supplier License 
K-Electric Limited 

Article 1 
Definitions 

1.1. Unless there is anything repugnant in the subject or context and save as expressly defined 
hereafter, words and expressions used in this license bear the respective meanings given thereto 
in the Act or in the Rules/Regulations. 

1.2. Subject to Article 1.1 in this license 

(a) "Act' means the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric 
Power Act, 1997 (Act No. XL of 1997), as amended from time to time; 

(b) "Applicable Documents" mean the Act, the Rules and Regulations framed by the Authority 
under the Act, any documents or instruments issued or determinations, applicable codes, 
manuals, directions, guidelines, orders or notifications issued/approved! made by the 
Authority under any of the foregoing or pursuant to the exercise of its powers under the 
Act, or the documents or instruments made by the Licensee pursuant to its license; 

Cc) "Authority" means the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority constituted under 
Section 3  of the Act; 

(d) "Bulk Power Consumer (BPC)" means a Consumer who purchases or receives electric 
power, at one premises, in an amount of one (01) megawatt or more or in such other 
amount and voltage level and with such other characteristics as the Authority may speci 
and the Authority may specir different amounts and voltage levels and with such other 
characteristics for different areas; 

(e) "Commercial Code" or "Market Commercial Code" means the commercial code prepared 
and maintained by the market operator pursuant to Sections 23A and 23B of the Act and 
approved by the Authority from time to time; 

(f) "Competitive Supplier" means a person licensed under Section 23E of the Act to supply 
power to only those consumers who are located in the territory specified in its license and 
meet the criteria specified by the Authority; 

(g) "Competitive Trading Bilateral Contract Market" or "CTBCM" means the electric power 
market established in accordance with the high level and detailed designs approved by the 
Authority vide its determinations dated day of December 2019, 12th  day of November 
2020 and any subsequent determination(s) made by the Authority pursuant to Licensee's 
Evaluation and Integration Plan, as may be amended by the Authority from time to time; 

(h) "Consumer" means a person or his successor-in-interest who purchases or receives 
electric power for consumption and not for delivery or re-sale to others, including a person 
who owns or occupies a premises where electric power is supplied; 

(i) "Consumer Eligibility Criteria" means the relevant consumer eligibility criteria to obtain 
supply of electric power as specified by the Authority in the National Electric Power 
Regulatory Authority Consumer Eligibility Criteria (Electric Power Suppliers) 
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Electric Power Supplier License 
K-Electric Limited 

Regulations, 2022 as amended from time to time; 

(j) "Consumer Supply Manual" means the manual of instructions developed by the electric 
power suppliers and approved by the Authority containing the instructions and guidance 
to the consumers for requesting electric power supply services, as described in the 
Licensing Regulations; 

(k) "Distribution Code" means the code, which defines the technical and operational 
standards and procedures for distribution licensees and all those connected to the 
distribution system of the distribution licensees as specified in the National Electric Power 
Regulatory Authority Licensing (Distribution) Regulations, 2022 and shall include the 
supplier code prepared by the Licensee; 

(1) "Electric Power Supplier" means a person who has been granted a license under the Act 
to undertake supply of electricity and shall include both Competitive Supplier and 
Supplier of Last Resort; 

(m) License" means this license granted to the Licensee for providing supply of electric power 
service to the consumers residing within its Service Territoty; 

(n) "Licensee means K-Electric Limited (KEL) or its successors or permitted assigns; 

(o) "Licensee's Evaluation and Integration Plan" means Licensee's plan submitted to the 
Authority with respect to Licensee's Evaluation and Integration into Competitive Trading 
Bilateral Contracts Market (CTBCM) Model; 

(p) "Licensing Regulations" mean the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Licensing (Electric Power Suppliers) Regulations, 2022 as amended or replaced from time 
to time; 

(q) "Licensing AMEC Regulations" mean the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Licensing (Application, Modification, Extension and Cancellation) Procedure 
Regulations, 2021 as amended or replaced from time to time; 

(r) "Power Acquisition Programme" means the Licensee's power acquisition programme 
prepared on an annual basis in accordance with the Act, power procurement regulations 
and other applicable documents in line with the Licensing Regulations; 

(s) "Service Territory" means the area specified by the Authority in Schedule-I of this license 
within which the Licensee is authorized to supply electric power to the consumers who 
meet the relevant eligibility criteria; 

Ct) "Supplier of Last Resort", means who is a holder of distribution license falling within the 
purview of the Licensing Regulations read with proviso to sub section (I) of Section 23E 
of the Act for the service territory specified in its License and is obligated to supply electric 
power to all consumers located in that service territory at the rates determined by the 
Authority and is also obligated to provide electric power supply to the consumers, located 
within its service territory, of any Competitive Supplier who defaults on its obligations of 
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K-Electric Limited 

electric power supply. 

1.3. The words and expressions used but not defined herein bear the meaning given thereto in the Act 
or Rules and Regulations issued under the Act. 

Article 2 
Applicability of Legal and Regulatory Framework 

The license is hereby granted with the permission that the Licensee may approach the Authority for any 
modifications, if necessarily required, due to any change and/or modifications in the applicable 
provisions of the Act, relevant rules and regulations framed thereunder and/or under any other 
Applicable Documents or market reforms / policy / plan issued under Section 14A of the Act, as amended 
or replaced from time to time. 

Article 3 
Provision of License 

3.1. The grant of this license to the Licensee is to perform the functions of Electric Power Supplier in 
its Service Territory. 

3.2. All disputes relating to the supply of power and consumers within the specified Service Territory 
shall be decided by the Authority. 

Article 4 
Term and Renewal of License 

4.1. This License shall become effective from the date of its issuance and will have a term of twenty 
(20) years in line with Regulation 6 of the Licensing Regulations. 

4.2. The Licensee may apply for renewal of this License in line with Regulation 6 () of the Licensing 
Regulations. 

Article 5 
License Fee 

5.1 The Licensee shall pay to the Authority the License fee as stipulated in the Licensing 
Regulations in the amount, manner and at the time specified under National Electric Power 
Regulatory Authority (Fees) Regulations, 2021 as amended or replaced from time to time. 

Article 6 
Tariff 

Licensee is allowed to charge only such tariff to its customers as is determined by the Authority. 
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Electric Power Supplier License 
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Article 7 
Competitive Trading Bilateral Contracts Market (CTBCM) 

The Licensee shall participate in CTBCM in such manner as may be directed by the Authority from time 
to time. The Authority and the Licensee shall in good faith work towards implementation and operation 
of the aforesaid CTBCM regime. 

Article 8 
Investment Programme 

8.1. The Licensee shall from time to time submit its investment programme as part of the Licensee's 
tariff application with the Authority for its approval. 

8.2. Provided that the investment plan shared bythe Licensee in pursuance of Article 8.1 of this license 
shall be drawn up consistently with the provisions of the relevant rules, regulations and directions 
of the Authority as may be issued from time to time. 

Article 9 
Obligation to Supply and Prohibition of Discrimination 

9.1. The Licensee shall supply, for such period as maybe specified in the license, electric power in its 
Service Territory to all consumers who fulfill the Consumer Eligibility Criteria for supply of 
electric power from Electric Power Supplier in a safe, secured, reliable and efficient manner on a 
non-discriminatory basis and on such terms and conditions including tariff as may be specified 
or determined by the Authority. 

Provided that the Licensee, as Supplier of Last Resort for the Service Territory specified in 
Schedule-I of this License shall also be obligated to provide electric power services to such 
Consumers whose Competitive Supplier defaults on its obligations. 

9.2 Provided further that any person willing to engage in electric power supply services in the 
Licensee's Service Territory shall be subject to grant of Electric Power Supplier license in 
accordance with the applicable legal framework to be prescribed by the Authority and/or Federal 
Government as well as in compliance to the approved CTBCM design as amended by the Authority 
and market reforms / policy / plan issued under Section 14A of the Act. 

Article 10 
Power Acquisition Programme 

10.1. The Licensee shall submit to the Authority its Power Acquisition Programme in accordance with 
the Act, Licensing Regulations, power procurement regulations and other applicable documents. 

10.2. The Licensee shall establish adequate communication and information sharing mechanism with 
the concerned distribution licensee to periodically obtain information about the prospective 
consumers who have submitted an application for installation of an electricity connection to 
develop its Power Acquisition Programme. 
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Article ii 
Accounting Practices 

The Licensee shall prepare its accounts in respect of the electric power supply and other businesses, if 
any, in accordance with the applicable documents as maybe revised from time to time. 

Article 12 
Compliance with Performance Standards 

The Licensee shall comply with the relevant provisions of the Performance Standards and public service 
obligations as maybe prescribed by the Authority as amended from time to time. 

Article 13 
Uniform Industrial Standards and Codes of Conduct 

The Licensee shall participate in such measures and activities as maybe initiated by the Authority for the 
development of uniform industry standards and codes of conduct in accordance with the applicable 
documents. 

Article 14 
Compliance with Environmental and Safety Standards 

The Licensee shall comply with the environmental and safety standards as may be prescribed by the 
relevant competent authority as amended or replaced from time to time. 

Article 15 
Maintenance of Record 

15.1. The Licensee shall keep complete and accurate record and other data relating to the licensed 
activity including any contractual arrangements, agreements, and any other information as may 
be specifically required by the Authority in their standard or electronic form. 

15.2. Without prejudice to the provisions of the Licensing Regulations, unless provided otherwise 
under the law or the Applicable Documents, all record and data shall be maintained for a period 
of five years after the creation of such record or data. Provided further that the Licensee shall 
maintain all consumer billing related data in their standard or electronic form. 

15.3. Original copies of any data and record shall not be destroyed or disposed off which the Authority 
directs the Licensee to preserve. 

15.4. All record and data maintained shall, subject to just claims of confidentiality, be accessible by 
staff authorized by the Authority. 
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Article 16 
Provision of Information 

In accordance with provisions of Section 44  of the Act, the Licensee shall be obligated to provide the 
required information in any form as desired by the Authority without any exception. 

Article 17 
Consumer Complaints and Dispute Resolution 

17.1. The Licensee shall make available complaint-handling mechanisms that provide consumers with 
expeditious, fair, transparent, inexpensive, accessible, speedy and effective dispute resolution. 

17.2. Any complaints regarding billing, non-compliance of instructions with respect to metering, 
collection of approved charges, and disconnection in case of non-payment of charges, electric 
power theft and use of energy for purposes other than for which it was supplied, that cannot be 
resolved under the mechanism provided in pursuance of the Licensing Regulations, shall be 
referred to the Authority. 
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2.1. AU active employees at KE are covered under the ämbit of 

this policy other than people who have either applied for 

LPR or are serving their notice period 

5 2 The traimng request will be approved subject to availability 

of L&D budget for the respective function and relevancy of the 

program to the current job role 
10 8thFeb22  HR—Learning&OD 

 

6 1 1 In case the employee doesn't show up to the scheduled 

training or fails to inform PC and L&0 team with in the stated time 

frame (i e 07 days prior to the start date of training) ,a Justification 

approved by the respective departmental head & CXO will have to 

be emailed to PC Learning and L&D within 07 working days after the 

training has commenced. 

Page 2 of 12 



  

KE 

 

K-Electric Learning & Development Policy 

   

   

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
1 Purpose 4 

2 Scope 4 

3 Responsibilities for Learning & Development (L&D) 4 

3.1. Employees: 4 

3.2. Line Managers 5 

3.3. LEARNING & DEVELOPMENT TEAM: 5 

4. Planning the Learning & Development (L&D) needs 6 

5. INTERNATIONAL TRAINING & CERTIFICATION 6 

5.1. Scope 6 

5.2. Sponsorship Amount And Eligibility 7 

5.3. Conditions 7 

5.4. Process 7 

5.5. Additional Information 8 

6. Training Governance 8 

6.1. Absence 8 

6.2. Tardiness & Early Out 9 

7. Training Postponed SOP 9 

8. L&D COVID-19 SOPs: 9 

9. Training Requisition Form (TRF) 10 

Page 3 of 12 



K-Electric Learning & Development Policy 

This Learning & Development (L&D) Policy includes the purpose and principles of L&D and guidelines for 

employees to access and maximize Opportunities to grow both personally and professionally. 

1 PURPOSE 

1.1. To help and support all employees in attaining, honing, and demonstrating the K-Electric values, 

behaviors, knowledge, and skills needed in their role. 

1.2. To support and drive employee performance and contribute towards company objectives. 

1.3. To provide a positive driver for employee engagement so they feel valued and involved. 

1.4. To help develop skills that meet current and future needs, responding effectively and efficiently to 

changes in the structure and operating environment. 

2 SCOPE 

This Learning & Development Policy and Procedure cover the following: 

2.1. All active employees at KE are covered under the ambit of this policy other than people who have 

either applied for LPR or are serving their notice period 

2.2. Responsibilities of individual employees, their Line Managers, and L&D in implementing key aspects 

of the training cycle 

2.3. A detailed guide to L&D training governance policy for employees and the L&D team 

2.4. Procedure to meet individual's learning and development requirements 

2.5. Responsibilities implemented owing to COVID SOP 

3 RESPONSIBILITiES FOR LEARNING & DEVELOPMENT (L&D) 

L&D is about understanding the organization strategy and its future capability needs to identify learning 

priorities across the organization. On an. individual level, it's about creating learning environments where 

employees can continuously develop to be their best. In order to achieve this goal, the employees, their line 

managers and L&D have the following responsibilities: 

3.1. EMPLOYEES: 

It is the responsibility of each employee to: 

3.1.1. Agree on an annual L&D plan with their line manager. .j 

3.1.2. Discuss learning and development achievements & progress at midéiar, annual performance 

appraisals and one to one meeting throughout the year with line ager. 

3.1.3. Accept/Declined the calendar 07 days prior to the training invites r the trainings which are 

assigned by L&D against the corn petencies as per the approved LNA.. 

3.1.4. Inform L&D team, People Connect Learning and line manager before commencement of training 

as mentioned in  Trainina Governance Clause  

3.1.5. Ensure to provide feedback against the training quality and effectiveness on the feedback form 

on AZM Learning (LMS) no later than 3 days after receiving the feedback notification. Training 

Certificates will only be furnished after the completion of feedback activity. 

3.1.6. Make sure to collect the training certificate after receiving the email from People Connect 

Learning. L&D will not be responsible for any misplacement of certificate if not collected within a 
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week of the email received. 

3.1.7. In case of system-based training, get the required software installed from IT at least a day before 

the training is scheduled to be held. 

3.1.8. In case of a public program, initiate TRF and get it approved from line and skip managers at least 

1 week before the training. Follow the Guide to Raise TRF to initiate TRF. 

3.1.9. In case the learning need is not identified at the time of Learning Need Assessment (LNA), the 

employee shall get the request approved from his/her line manager, skip manager and CXO at 

least 1 week prior to the training date, provided the function pertaining to the employee has 

budget available to cover this cost. 

3.1.10. Ensure compliance to Covid SOPfor Traininq,  KE Dress Code Policy & KE Values within the AZM 

Learning Premises. 

3.2. LINE MANAGERS: 

It is the responsibility of line managers to: 

3.2.1. Identify the learning needs for the team to meet individual, departmental and organizational 

objectives. 

3.2.2. Undertake a pre and post learning activity discussion with team to agree and record the 

objectives and impact/benefits of the learning interventions. 

3.2.3. Ensure that all team members that are nominated and assigned the trainings against their LNA 

attend the training timely 

3.2.4. Inform People Connect Learning and L&D team before commencement of training as mentioned 

in Troininq qovernance clause.  

3.2.5. Ensure proper handing and taking over of job responsibilities during training period of employee 

to avoid any hindrance in business operations. 

3.3. LEARNING & DEVELOPMENT TEAM: 

It is the responsibility of L&D Team to: 

3.3.1. Ensure that all learning interventions are mapped against each employee as per the 

competencies of job roles before the start of Fiscal Year. 

3.3.2. Update the learning library/catalogue to be available on SuccessFactors Learning Management 

System (LMS). 

3.3.3. Explore and connect with the right vendors & trainers for the learning interventions and share 

the vendor assessment with the procurement team. 

3.3.4. Vet the training content before the start of the training program, to ensure that training meets 

the identified training objective. 

3.3.5. Ensure that training calendar for whole year of all In-house Trainings must be available on 

SuccessFactors Learning Management System (LMS). 

3.3.6. Roll out training invites 03 weeks prior to the training is scheduled to be held. 

3.3.7. Calendar invites must be sent out 02 weeks prior to the date training is scheduled to be held 

3.3.8. A reminder to those who have not responded to the calendar invite must be sent 1 week prior 

to the date training is scheduled for. 

3.3.9. Inform the participant 05 days prior to the training, in case of any replacement of nomination. 
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3.3.10. Share the attendance of each training with CXO's Coordinators keeping relevant HRBP in CC. 

3.3.11. Mark the attendance on LMS within a week after completion of training. 

3.3.12. Share training updates with CXOs quarterly 

3.3.13. Arrange training certificates from vendors for respective trainings and hand over to People 

Connect to distribute to participants 

4. PLANNING THE LEARNING & DEVELOPMENT (L&D) NEEDS 

Learning and development needs are identified at each job level as per the relevant competencies and 

collectively these are summarized in the Learning and Development Plan, following below mechanism: 

4.1. Each line manager with the employee identify the learning and development needs of his/her 

team as per the competencies against two types of learning categories: 

1. Functional 

2. Behavioral 

4.2. The identification of needs must arise from the staff Goal Setting Meetings, where employee and 

his/her line manager discuss and agree on employee's tasks towards meeting the organizational 

objectives, the competencies of the job role and his/her personal development needs. 

4.3. Based on the information acquired, a training plan is designed which is then reviewed and 

approved by the Head of Department and finalized after approval 

4.4. To achieve the agreed outcome, each learning and development activity may require different 

approaches and resources. These may include: 

1. In-house - External Trainer 

2. In-house--InternalTrainer 

3. Public Program 

4. E-Learning 

L&D Team explores the most effective way from the above approaches to make each learning intervention 

more efficient and resourceful. 

5. INTERNATIONAL TRAINING & CERTIFICATION: 

K-Electric encourages employees to enhance knowledge and skills and to network with other professionals, 

thus improving potential for future opportunities. For professional development purposes, employees may 

need to attend learning events/programs like international conferences and seminars, or certifications 

conducted by local or international professional associations that wil! enable them to stay connected with best 

industry practices. Therefore, the focus of this is to outline parameters for attending the above-mentioned 

learning opportunities. This policy supports 3E (Education, Exposure and Experience) Learning Model to ensure 

consistency and efficiency of work processes. 

5.1. SCOPE 

This covers the following professional development mediums: 

5.1.1. Professional Certifications both local and international (Exams & Preparatory courses) 

5.1.2. Professional Certification Courses offered by an accredited institution, including E-Iearning 

5.1.3. International seminars and conferences 

Page 6 of 12 



Ms and above Up to $6,000 Company sponsored 

Ms to DGMs Up to $3,000 Company sponsored 

*The  above amount covers the cost of the program/event/certification and exam. 

* Travel/Meal & other Logistics will be charged to employee's departmental budget. 

*Any additional amount will be self-financed by the employee. 

o be eligible for availing this sponsorship, the employee must meet the following criteria: 

• Minimum of 2 years of working experience with K Electric 

• PMF rating should be Strong and above (Last 2 years) 

• No Disciplinary action in last one year 

• The training request will be approved subject to availability of L&D budget for the 

respective function and relevancy of the program to the current job role 

*Any exceptions to the above criteria will be subjected to CPO's and CEO's approval 

 

K-Electric Learning & Development Policy 

5.2. SPONSORSHIP AMOUNT AND ELIGIBILITY 

 

  

   

5.3. CONDITIONS 

N. 

5.3.1. In case the cost of the program applied for is above $2,000, the applicant will be required to sign 

a contract with K-Electric before enrollment process. Based on the contract, employee shall stay 

with K-Electric for minimum two years, starting from the time of completion of the program. 

5.3.2. In case of resignation before completion of two-year term, incurred investment (fee and 

travelling charges if any) will be recovered from the employee through Full & Final Settlement as 

follows: 

1. Resignation before completion of 1 year—(FuII deduction of incurred investment) 

2. Resignation after completion of 1 year — (Deduction on pro-rated basis) 

5.3.2. In case of a certification where an examination is involved, employee will have to pass the exam 

and share the certificate with L&D team to avail sponsorship. 

5.3.3. The training request will be approved subject to availability of L&D budget for the respective 

function. 

5.4. PROCESS 

5.4.1. To avail the sponsorship, employee shall raise the External Training Request Form (TRF) on AZM 

Learning. 

5.4.2. In case of international travelling, CEO's approval will be taken after CPO's approval. 

5.4.3. Once TRF and all necessary approvals have been received, the employee will be enrolled in the 

requested professional development program. 

5.4.4. In case of Professional Certifications, payment shall be made by the employee initially which will 

be reimbursed by the company once the employee receives the certificate. 
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5.5. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

5.5.1. K-Electric wilt not be responsible for payment of late fees/fines associated with certification 

applications! withdrawals. 

5.5.2. Please note that airfare for all L&D related travel will be economy class. 

5.5.3. For sponsorship request to be completed, the employee must provide the following documents: 

Before the certification course/ exam: 

1. Approval of External Training Request on AZM Learning SuccessFactors 

2. A description of the number/type of pre-requisite courses to be eligible for the 

certifkation 

3. The total cost to complete the certification 

After the certification course/ exam: 

1. Transfer of learning through a project / initiative proposal within 3 months to be shared with 

L&D team and line. 

2. Upon satisfactory completion of the certification exam and/or coursework, the employee 

must provide documentation to support completion and payment in order to receive the 

sponsorship. 

3. All claims for certification sponsorship are to be supported by evidentiary documentation 

such as original receipts, approved expense claim form, certification of completion and score 

card/ result sheet. 

6. TRAINING GOVERNANCE 

This sets forth the policy and procedures for employee's conduct and expectations leading to and during the 

training to promote the culture of learning, growth and to minimize any last-minute intimations/changes. 

6.1. ABSENCE 

"Absence" is defined as the failure of an employee to attend the complete duration of scheduled training, 

other than instances where the employee informs PC Learning and L&D (via email) of his/her un availability 

for the scheduled training 7 days prior to the training keeping line manager in loop. 

Furthermore, the below mentioned points elaborate on absenteeism criteria, timelines and action required. 

1. In case the employee doesn't show up to the scheduled training or fails to inform PC and L&D team 

with in the above stated time frame (i.e. 07 days prior to the start date of training) ,a Justification 

approved by the respective Departmental head & CXO will have to be emailed to PC Learning and 

L&D within 07 working days after the training has commenced. 

2. No rescheduling of training for the employee with unexcused absence will be arranged in the same 

fiscal year. Only in cases where employee has provided the approved justification from 

(Departmental head & CXO ) rescheduling of the training may be arranged in the same fiscal year 

based on budget availability. 

3. Irreversible Advisory Note will be issued to the employee who fail to provide approved justification 

from (Departmental head and CXO) with in the time frame as stated above clauses #6.1.1. and the 

same will be filed in his/her employee file. 
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6.2. TARDINESS & EARLY OUT 

1. Participants who reach the training session 30 minutes after the commencement of the training must 

email PC Learning and L&D an approved justification of the tardiness by the line manager. 

2. The approved justification must be emailed to PC Learning and L&D during the first half of the 

training. 

3. Employees who would need to leave during the training session must email approved justification by 

line manager to PC Learning and L&D before exiting the session and will be considered as excused 

absence. 

7. TRAINING POSTPONED SOP: 

In case of postponement of training due to unforeseen circumstances, the same will be communicated to the 

People Connect Learning after which the participants will be reached out via email or message broadcast to 

inform them of the cancellation. 

All participants are requested to check their emails and messages before coming to the training. 

8. L&D COVID-19 SOPS: 

In order to combat COVlD-19, following precautionary measures are mandatory to be taken while entering 

and during trainings in L&D premises: 

8.1. Employee must email/bring along vaccination card/certificate (first shot receipt is also acceptable) 

to be shown at the entrance of the training room. Strict compliance to this SOP must be followed. 

82. Employee showing symptoms (flu, cough, difficulty in breathing or fever) should not be attending 

the classroom session, every individual should be self-assessing themselves before coming to 

work. 

8.3. Personal protective equipment must be used throughout the session, employees without masks 

will not be allowed to enter the premises. 

8.4. Distance must always be observed by following the seating arrangements strictly. Only 2/3 

participants per table will be allowed. 

8.5. Participants are required to take along any notebooks, pens and personal material used by them, 

post session. 

8.6. Handshakes, hugs and physical group activities are strictly prohibited. Employees are requested to 

not engage in group conversations even outside the training room. 

8.7. There would be no water bottles available in the training room. Paper cups have been made 

available and shall be used at the water dispenser outside for drinking water. 

8.8. If mineral water bottles are required in the training, an email must be sent at least a day before 

the session of the same so arrangement can be made. 

Note: These guidelines should be read in conjunction with the Advisories issued on COVID-19 and other 

such instructions issued from Health Care and respective HSE. 

9. TRAINING REQUISITION FORM (TRF) 

In case of Public Program, user must initiate TRF and get it approved from Line and skip managers 01 week 
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9.2. Step 2: 

Select Training Request from My E Services tab: 
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before the training. Below are the steps that guide the users to raise TRF conveniently: 

9.1. Step 1: 

Go to My Employee File from EC Home Page, 
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9.3. Step 3: 

Click on the edit (pen) icon appearing against Training Request form: 
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9.4. Step 4: 

Fill the desired details ofTrainings in TRF 
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9.5. Step 5: 

After filling the form, click on save button to submit the TRF request to your line manager for further 

approval process. 

C sf s_nsa,,... •-s,.. 
4- 0 :---- -  

TOW C?5( I5' 4J% a 

DISCLAIMER: 

Any exceptions or amendments to this policy at any given point of time will be accepted with the approval 

'of Chief People Officer. 
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Charging of OST. 
Reconnection (RCO) charges. 
Depreciation of Dedicated Distribution System (1)1 
Adjustment of amount in cost deposit cases at the t 

Fixed/MOI charges. 
Provision of details of estimates to the applicants/c 
Accidently striking of vehicles with Distribution S 

3. In order to discuss the above issues in detail a consu1tive session 'as heI on 
March 11. 2021 at NEPRA Head Office Islainabad wherein all distribution coipanieS and 
other stakeholders participated. in light of the feedback received during the said session, 
claiification w.r.t. the above is enclosed at (Annex-I). 

4. All Distribution companies including K-Elecic are directed to imp1ernnt the same 

in letter and spirit. Further, DISCOs, including K-Electric, are also directed to piae the CSM 
at their website along with enclosed clarification. 
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REQUIREMENT OF SPACE FOR SUBSTATIO  L 

NEPRA is in receipt of complaints that KE demands 
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this practice has been stopped. In order to rectify thh 
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Annexure Al 4.3 

National Electric Power Regulatory Aut tnt 
islamic Republic of Pakistan 

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-511, Isamaba 
Ph: +92-51-9206500, Pax: +92-51.2600026 

Web: w'ww.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.orS.pk  

No. NEPRA!DG(CADVTCD-10 /" January 5, 2022 

MOST IMPORTANT 

Registrar 

End: As above. 
I 22- 

(Shakil Ahmed) 
Additional Director 

Registrar Office 

Chief Executive officer. Islamabad Electric Supply Company (IESCO) Street 40. Sector G-7/4. 
IsamabaLl. 

2. Chief Executive officer, Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited (PESCO), \VAPDA 
House. Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar. 

3. Chief Executive officer, Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited (GEPCO), 565/A, Model 
Town, G.T. Road, Gui ranwala. 

4. Chief Executive officer, Hyderabad Electric Supply Company Limited (HESCO), WAPDA 
Offices Complex. Hussainabad, Hyderahad. 

5. Chief Executive officer, Sukkur Electric Power Company Limited (SEPCO), Administration 
Block. Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur. 

6. Chief Executive officer, Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Limited (FESCO), AbdullahPur, 
Canal Bank Road Faisalabad. 

7. Chief Executive officer, Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited (LESCO), 22-A, Queens 
Road, Lahore.  

S. Chief Executive officer, Multan Electric Power Company Limited (MEPCO), MEPCO 
Headquarter, Khanewal Road, Multan. 

9. Chief Executive officer, Quetta Electric Supply Company Limited (QESCO), Zarghoon Road, 
Quetta 

10. Chief Executive officer. Tribal Areas Electric Supply Company Limited (TESCO), Room No. 
213, l Floor, WAPDA House, Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar.  

11. Chief Executive officer, K-Electric Limited (KEL), KE House, Punjab Chowrangi. 39-B, Sunset 
Boulevard, Phase-Il, DNA, Karachi  

SUBJECT: REGULATORY FRAMEWORK FOR ELECTRIC VEHICLES CHARGING 
STATION S 

Reference is made to the hearing held on September 08, 2021 via Zoom Application 
regarding the subject matter. 

2. The Authority has approved a regulatory framework for electric vechicle charging stations. 
Accordingly, a new Chapter i.e. Chapter No.16 has been framed and the same is enclosed for 
incorporation in Consumer Service Manual (CSM) and compliance with immediate effect. 

Copy to: 
I.	 C.E./CSD, Islamabad Electric Supply Company (lESCO), Street # 40, Sector 

G-7/4,Is1amabad  
ii. C.E./CSD, Sukkur Electric Power Company Limited (SEPCO). Administration Block, 

Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur 
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iii. C.E./CSD. Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Limited (FESCO). Abdullah Pur, Canal 
Bank Road Faisalabad 

iv. C.E/CSD. Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited (LESCO), 22-A, Queens Road, 
Lahore  

v. C.E./CSD, Multan Electric Power Company Limited (MEPCO), MEPCO Headquarter, 
Khanewal Road, Multan 

vi. C.E.ICSD, Quetta Electric Supply Company Limited (QESCO), Zarghoon Road. Quetta 
vii. C.E.!CSD, Tribal Areas Electric Supply Company Limited (TESCO), Room No. 213, l 

Floor. WAPDA House, Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar 
viii. C.E.JCSD. Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited (PESCO), \VAPDA House. 

Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma. Peshawar  
ix, CEJCSD, Hyderabad Electric Supply Company Limited (HESCO), WAPDA Offices 

Complex, Hussainahad, Hvderabad  
x. C.E,/CSD, Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited (OEPCO). 565/A, Model 

Town, G.T. Road, Gujranwala  
xi. Mr. Ayaz Ahmed Jaffar, Director (Finance & Regulations) K-Electric, KE House, 

Punjab Chowrangi, 39-B, Sunset Boulevard, Phase-Il, DHA, Karachi  

IIIIiI III 11111 lIIIlIIlI III 
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CHAPTER 16 
Public Electric Vehicle Charging Stations 

16.1 This chapter has been inserted in this Manual, on Public Electric Vehicle 
Charging Station (PEVCS) to consolidate some of the relevant provisions exclusively 
applicable to PEVCS, Notwithstanding this chapter, all the applicable laws and 
provisions in this Manual shall apply to PEVCS. 

1 6.2 Definitions 

The Definitions given in Chapter '1 are applicable herewith. However, the definitions 
of the terms used specifically in this chapter are given below: 

16,2.1 "eLectric vehicle or EV" means a vehicle that uses electric motors and motor 
controllers for propulsion, and contains an energy storage device, such as a 
rechargeable battery to store electricity and use it as a transportation fuel to power its 
electric motors and motor controllers, which is manufactured primarily for use on 
public streets, roads or highways and charges its battery by plugging into the national 
distribution facilities.; 

16.2.2. "eLectric vehicle supply equipment or EVSE" means a complete assembly 
consisting of conductors, connectors, devices, apparatus, and fittings installed 
specifically for power transfer and information exchange between a branch electric 
circuit and an electric vehicle. 

16.2.3 "EV Services" means the charging of a battery of an EV User by an EVSE at a 
PEVCS. 

16.2.4 "EV User" means any person who owns, charges, or operates an EV. 

16.2.5 "Margin" means an amount (in PKR) announced by NEPRA as a rate per unit of 
electric power (kWh) to be billed by a PEVCS from time to time from an EV User and 
duly notified and displayed on the NEPRA website. 

16.2.6 "pubLic EV charging station or PEVCS" means any premises where an EVSE is 
located for recharging of an EV by the public and which allows any EV User or operator 
to access and use the charging station free of cost or on payment; 

16.3 PEVCS's Connection and Category 

16.3.1 PEVCS shall. be  deemed to fall within the category of "commercial" consumer 
and be subject to the relevant tariff as announced by NEPRA and to all the applicable 
laws and relevant terms and conditions and more specifically chapter 7 of this Manual. 

16.3.2 PEVCS shall be subject to all the provisions of chapter 2 and chapter 11 of this 
Manual, Performance Standards (Distribution) Rules (PSDR), 2015 and Distribution 
Code for obtaining a connection and submitting the requisite application forms stated 
therein. 



16.3.3 For each EVSE installed at a PEVCS a separate connection will be required and 
shalt be approved under chapter 2 unless DSCO ma<es an exception subject to any 
conditions the DISCO deems necessary. 

16. 4 Maximum Margin 

16.4.1 PEVCS shall, not bill an V User ec• tne Maximum Margin for eacn unit of 

electric power (kWh) used in the delivery of E' Services. 

16.4.2 DISCO shall ensure that a ?EVCS sheil rt bill more than the Maximum Margin 
from EV Users and shall comply with the terms and conditions as notified by the 
Authority. 

16.4.3 PEVCS shall display on the premises, wabsite, and any online tool (as applicable) 
at a prominent and visible place the Margin applicable from time to time for the 
benefit of the EV Users, The Margin should be displayed in such a manner to ensure 

that the EV User is made aware before usinci the EV Services of the Margin applicable 
per kwh. 

16.4.4 If a PEVCS is found to have billed an EV User a race higher than the Margin for 
EV Services, then DISCO shalt be unuer an obligation to report this infraction to the 
Authority. The Authority may itself or may require DISCO to take any measures against 
the owner(s) of the PEVCS amongst others imposing any financial penalties including 
taking measures to prevent the PEVCS owner(s) in the future owning, managing, or 

indirectly being involved in the running of a PEVCS. 

16. 5 Metering 

16.5.1 PEVCS shall be subject to all the requirements stated in chapter 4 and chapter 
6 of this Manual as welt as PSDR and Distribution Code. 

16.5.2 PEVCS wilt instaLl any and alt meters as required to ensure that the number of 

kWh consumed by the PEVCS in total and by each EV User for charging the EV at the 
PEVCS can be accurately measured. PEVCS shall be required to follow any directions 
given by DISCO in this regard. 

16.5.3 DISCO shalt inspect the functioning of any meter forming part of EVSE to ensure 

it accurately measures the number of kWh consumed by an EV User and DISCO may 
recommend any alterations in the metering equipment to protect its integrity and 
accuracy. 

16.5.4 If DISCO detects any defect or interference with the EVSE, which has or can 
cause wrong billing to EV Users, then DISCO shalt require PEVCS to take all steps to 
rectify the defect/interference and further shall take any penal measures applicable 
under this Manual 

16.6 BiLling 



PEVCS shaR be at liberty to design any bilVinroice which is to be given tothe EV User 
for the EV Services. 

16.7 Safety and Technical Standards for PEVCS and EVSE 

167.1 Safety Standards for PEVCS 

DISCO shall ensure PEVCS ae nstaied accor:iinci to manufacturers instructions and 
applicable legal requirements during const'ucton '.nd installation and shalt be in 
compliance with the highest safety, indjstria. end technical standards/codes issued by 
any regulatory body of Pakistan, incLuding Pakistan Standards & Quality Control 
Authority, recommendations provided by the manufacturer, or DISCO or requirements 
incorporated into this Consumer Services Manual, from time to time for EVSE and for 
the overall premises on which the PEVCS is located/installed. 

16.7.2 PEVCS shall adhere to au the technicai and safety requirements stated in this 

Manual and more specifically chapter 12 as as PSDR, Distribution Code and Power 
Safety Code. 

16.7,3 PEVCS and the EVSE must conform to alt approved and prevailing technical and 
safety standards approved by National Energy Efficiency and Conservation Authority 
(NEECA)/Pakistan Standards, Quality Control Authority (PSQCA) and manufacturer's 
recommendations. 

16.7.4 The owner of PEVCS shaLl ensure that: 

a) Display safe charging tips/instructions for Operator and EV User. 

b) Display fixed "Danger Sign' at places where an immediate hazard! danger exists 
such as panel, substation, transformer, etc. Display fixed "Caution Sign" at 
places where it is required to warn against potential hazards or to caution 
against unsafe practices. 

c) Danger and Caution Signs shalt be clear, easy to understand, and the words 
shall be in Urdu, English, and/or in a language understood by locals and 
workers. The signs shalt be readable at a minimum distance of 5 feet. 

d) Fire Prevention system for charging station shall be provided with 
manufacturer's instruction and applicable legal requirements. 

e) The enclosure of the charging station shall be made of fire retardant material 
with self-extinguishing media. 

f) Fire detection, alarm, and control system shall be provided as per 
manufacturer's instructions, Pakistan Building Codes and other applicable 
national and provincial legal requirements. 
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16.7.5. Design 

The owner of PEVCS shall ensure that 

a) It coordinates with the DISCO to obtain EVSE installation requirements, 

specifications, and other relevant information and documents. This includes 

any interconnection documents required by the DISCO for new service requests 

and sites requiring a service upgrade; 

Provided that the DISCO shaI oe bound to orovide such information and 
documents in response to the request free of cost within seven working days. 

b) the installation, design, and site layout shall, consider the potential risk of 

ignitable fumes such as gasoline dispensers and therefore must comply with 

relevant safety requirements. 

c) the installation, design, and site tayout shall consider the potential risks during 

the installation, operation, and maintenance of the EVSE and alt support 

equipment including wiring, conduit, and protection devices; 

d) the design shall consider protection against vehicle impact and EVSE shall be 

installed in a position to minimize the likelihood of damage from vehicle 

impact; 

Provided that in case the likelihood of damage from vehicle impact cannot be 
minimized, use of additional protection barriers shall be installed following IEC 
62262 i.e. a typical protection against mechanical stress impact for EVSE 
installed outdoors is 1Kb. 

e) The electric vehicle parking place shall be such that the connection on the 

vehicle when parked for charging shall be within five meters from the electric 

vehicle charging point. 

f) Electric vehicle charging stations shall be designed, installed, tested, certified, 

insected, and connected as per manufacturer's instructions/specifications by 

following the applicable law and international standards such as IEEE, EC, 

ASTM, BS, NFPA, UL, or ISO, etc. 

g) Hazardous live parts shall not be accessible to protect persons against electric 

shock. 

h) Every part of the electric apparatus shall be securely guarded and fenced unless 

they are safe by position or constructon. 



i) Electric vehicle charging station shall be provided with protection against the 

overload of input supply and output supply fittings. 

j) Electric vehicle charging points shall be installed so that any socket-outlet of 

supply is at least 800 miLlimeters abo'e the finished ground level. 

k) A cord extension set or second supply Lead shall not be used in addition to the 

supply lead for the connection of the electric vehicle to the electric vehicle 

charging point and it shall be so constructed so that it cannot be used as a 

cord extension se. 

I.) Where the connection point is installed outdoors, or in a damp Location, the 

equipment shall have an ingress protection code at least IPX4 as defined in IEC 

standard 60529'. 

m) A lightning protection system shalL be provided for the electric vehicle charging 

station. 

n) The electric vehicle charging station shall be equipped with a protective device 

against the uncontrolled reverse power flow from the vehicle. 

o) The electric vehicle charging station shall have protection to prevent 

overvoltage/overloading of the battery. 

p) The electric vehicle charging point shall not be energized until it is connected 

to the vehicle. 

q) Identify, install and maintain the protective system for abnormal conditions 

(short-circuits, overcurrent, fault or overloading, etc.) including the grounding 

of circuits, apparatus, and infrastructures to interrupt all live connections, 

including the neutral. ELCBs (earth leakage circuit breakers), RCDs (residuaL 

current devices), and RCCBs (residual current circuit breakers) shall be used as 

per design in circuits to prevent fires and shocks in electrical installations. 

Protections! controls! interlocks shall be intact and shall not be bypassed or 

modified without approval from the designer. 

r) Install and maintain earthing/grounding system for the charging station and 

bonding system for the vehicLe. The resistance shall be as per design or 

manufacturer's instruction or Distribetion design code of Distribution Code. In 

the absence of grounding and bonding instruction, the earthing resistance 

shall be not more than 5 Ohms and the transformer shall be not more than 2,5 

Ohms to determine the integrity of tne grounding path to ensure protection 

from shock hazards. Verify integrity of earthing/ grounding and bonding by 

N. 

N. 



continuity test and resistance measurement after 12 months and critical care 

shaU be after 6 months. Provide nameptate/ tag to afl equipment with numbers 

for tracking of earthing/ grounding and bonding testing record, etc. The 

original record of testing shall be retained and preserved for three (03) years. 

s) Electric vehicle charcjing station shall be provided with an earth continuity 

monitoring system that disconnects the supply if the earthing connection to 

the vehicle becomes ineffective. 

t) AU apparatus of cnaging stations Shah nave the insulation resistance value as 

per manufacturer's instructions/specifications or as stipulated in the relevant 

IEC 61851-1 standard. 

U) Power supply cables used in charging stations or charging points shall conform 

to manufacturers instructions/specifications or EC 62893-1 standard. 

16.7.6 InstalLation 

EVSE shall: 

a) be installed in a position to avoid obstruction to public or private footpaths 

arid it shall not be installed in such a position that causes an unnecessary trip 

hazard. 

b) have electrical wiring routed and suitably clipped or enclosed in a containment 

system to avoid creating a potential trip hazard and contact risk to the public. 

Wire routing requiring a conduit shalL either be installed underground at the 

appropriate depth following local requirements or along walls or ceilings when 

necessary. 

c) be installed to minimize the distance between the EV inlet and the charging 

equipment. The cord installed for charging vehicles shall have appropriate 

length to ensure minimum distance; 

d) be installed with precautions to ensure that live parts i.e. hot wires/loaded 

circuits are either not accessibLe or cannot be touched during installation, 

operation, and maintenance; 

e) be designed and installed to enable maintenance and service work to be 

carried out safely; 

f) be designed and installed to comply with the requirements for health, safety, 

and environment as set out in this Manual, PSDR and Distribution Code; 

g) be designed to prevent unauthorized usage of the charging facilities such as 

housing the socket outlet in a padlocked box or using an access card for 

energizing charging facility etc. may be provided as necessary especially for 

outdoor installations; 

h) be installed with sufficient space around it to allow for adequate ventilation 

and cooling of the equipment (e.g. DC charging equipment incorporating 



rectifiers). The designer and insteiler of the EV must refer to the manufacturer's 

instaUation and cperatino instructions supplied and comply with requirements 

stated in relevant standards; 

i) have all associated equipment an P rating suitable for the installation location; 

for indoor locations, minimum ingress protection of P44 shaLl be used; for 

outdoor locations, minimum ing'ess protection of P55 shalL be used; 

j) comply with the relevant qualfty and safety standards. 

k) the connector t,ce ins cailed sh:,. cnmpiy with IEC 62196 (Tye 2 for le'iet 2 

charging and CC2 Comc.e'c: Cnarging System) fo DC (Direct 

Current)charginc. 

1) Entry of unauthorized visitors and access of stray or street animals shalt be 

controlled in hazardous areas, 

m) The EVSE installed at existing petrol/gas stations shall be located outside the 

hazardous zone; 

16.7.7 Operations 

a) EVSE shall be set up in compliance with relevant standards and codes to ensure 

proper calibration, accurate metering, and transparency; 

b) EVSE shall be capable to provide a technical basis for billing options, metering 

accuracy, and nerwork connectivity; 

c) EVSE shalt be capable of upgrades to enable Smart-grid-capability through 

Open Charge Point Protocol (OCPP) transmission and an integrated 4G/5G 

modem; 

d) EVSE shall not create faults (typically through a circuit breaker/overcurrent 

protection), harmonics, and frequency misbaLance in the distribution network; 

e) EVSE shall have the capability to detect and monitor faults and generate 

signals/alarms in case of any fault is detected as required under international 

standards like J1772. It shall be capable to react to critical as well as small 

residual faults, reporting it and deliberately terminating the charging process 

before the residual current device (RCD) is tripped; 

f) EVSE shall be connected to energy management systems (EMS) through the 

standardized EEBUS protocol for energy management, data exchange, and 

control; 

g) EVSE shall be capable to have bi-directional communication with the vehicle 

as well as intelligent connection to EMS, monitoring the internal hardware of 

the charging system, the user interfaces as well as the charging socket and the 

charging cable. However, it shall be ensured that the EVSE shall not back-feed 

the grid in the case of an outage; 

h) the charging infrastructure results in maximum availability and safety for both 

the charging infrastructure and the electric vehicle to be charged. 



i) A portable socket-outlets or adaptor shalt not be used for electric vehicle 

charging. 

16.7.8 Maintenance, Inspection, and Testing 

a) The owner of the charging 5tatLon shall ensure the electrical and mechanical 

isolation before performing any seriicing or maintenance at the charging 

station, where the unexpected energizing, start-up, or release of any type of 

energy (electrica. ir.eic. potential, thermal, chemical) could occur, cause 

damage to equipment, and injury to personneL 

b) The owner of the charging station shall plan and conduct periodic preventive 

maintenance based on the manufacturer's instructions/manual. 

c) The owner of the charging station shall ensure that the inspection and testing 

shall be done as specified in the manufacturer's instructions/manual at 

specified intervals. 

d) The owner of the charging station shalt arrange inspection and testing by the 

Electrical Inspector or Third Party Inspector. The report of inspection / testing 

may be submitted to DISCO. 

e) The owner of the charging station shall ensure that inspection and testing of 

the charging station shall carry out every year or at the time of any major 

breakdown. 

f The original record of inspection, maintenance, and testing shall be retained 

and preserved by the owner for three (03) years. 

16.8 Comp'aints 

EV Users may raise any complaints against the PEVCS and DISCO under chapter 10 
and chapter 15 of this manual. An EV User shall be deemed to be a consumer for 
purposes of raising any complaint. 
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1 '  

Registrar 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

'1 
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, tsamabad 

Ph: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026 
Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-maiL: registrarnepra.org.pk  

No. NEPR DG(CAD)/TCD07/3L1 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Hyderabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. 
WAPDA Offices Complex, 
Hussainabad, Hyderabad 

,#;tb R(G1uaL 

(!3 \\, 

21 JANfl7 i 

6 

y 19,2022 

Subject: CLARIFICATION REGARDING ASSESSMENT OF LOAD 
HESCO-06/O1/2022 

Reference is made to HESCO's letter No. CEO/HESCO/CE(P&E)/DM(MID)/DB/ 
6570, dated December 15, 2021 regarding the subject matter. 

2. HESCO vide above referred letter has sought clarification regarding load 
assessment. HESCO has enquired about method of assessment of load of commercial plots 
and reserved plots in housing schemes whose purpose of use are not mentioned/declared in 
the approved layout plan. HESCO has further enquired about charging of grid sharing 
charges including transmission charges and provision of piece of land for housing scheme 
having different name of same owner situated nearby/adjacent areas. 

N- 

3. Foregoing in view, the following is clarified: 

i) The purpose of use of reserved plots is usually mentioned in the layout plan 
approved by civic agency i.e Hospital, School, Community Centers, Parks ete, 
therefore the load of such plots be assessed as per criteria laid down in Consumer 
Service Manual. 

ii) Regarding Commercial plots, the sponsor is required to intimate to distribution 
companies about the covered area and number of floors to be constructed in future. 
Therefore, the prospective load is to be assessed accordingly. However, if the 
sponsor violates the intimated loud mentioned in the design book and increases the 
covered area in future, then in such a case the entire load is to be reassessed afresh 
and all the charges laid down in Consumer Service Manual (CSM) be recovered 
from the sponsor. 

iii) If there are different housing schemes, having different names approved by the 
concerned civic agency. adjacent to each other belonging to same owner/company! 
partners; the load of such schemes is to be considered/assessed in totality. As sucl.i, 
the grid sharing charges including transmission line charges and piece of land, if 
applicable is to be obtained in accordance with their load as per CSM. However, if 
two housing schemes owned by same sponsor/owner! company/partners are located 
at a distance from each other and are not adjacent and have been approved 
individually by the concerned civic agency: in such cases, the schemes are to be 
treated separately. 
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iv) Further, if a housing scheme is already approved and later the same is extended by 
adding additional land then the load of the total scheme is to be reassessed and 
accordingly grid sharing charges including transmission line charges and piece of 
land, if applicable is to be obtained in accordance with provisions of CSM. 

(SyedZa4ar Haider) 
Additional Director 

Registrar Office 
Copy to: 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company 
Ltd. 
Abdullahpur, Canal Bank Road 
Faisalabad 

2. 1 Chief Executive Officer, 
1 Gujranwala Electric Power Company 

Ltd. 
565/A, Model Town 
G.T. Road, Gujranwala 

3. Chief Executive Officer, 
Hyderabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. 
WAPDA Offices Complex, 
Hussainabad, Hyderabad 

4. Chief Executive Officer 
Islamabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. 
Street # 40, Sector G-7/4, 
Islamabad. 

5. Chief Executive Officer. 
Lahore Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
22-A, Queens Road, 
Lahore 

6. Chief Executive Officer 
Multan Electric Power Co. Ltd. 
MEPCO Headquarter, Khanewal Road 
Multan 

7. Chief Executive Officer, 
Peshawar Electric Supply Company 
Ltd. 
WAPDA House, Sharni Road, 
Sakhi Chashma. Peshawar 

8. Chief Executive Officer 
Quetta Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
Zarghoon Road, 

i Quetta 

9. Chief Executive Officer. 10. Chief Executive Officer 
Sukkur Electric Power Company Ltd. Tribal Areas Electricity Supply 
Administration Block. Company Limited (TESCO) 
Thermal Power Station. Room No. 213, jSt  Floor, WAPDA 
Old Sukkur. House, Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma, 

11 Chief Executive Officer 
K-Electric Lirriited (KE.L) 
KEHouse.PunjabChowrangi, 
39—B, Sunset Boulevard. Phase-Il 
Defence Housing Auihori, Karachi, 

23030122524 

ineer (P&E), 
d Electric Supply Company 

WAPDA \Vater Wing Complex, 
Hussainabad. Hvderabad. 
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1. DETAILS OF THE APPLICANT 

1.1 NiE AND ADDRESS 

K-Electric Limited 

Registered Oce and Head OtYlce 
KE House, 39-B, Sunset Boulevard, 
Phase II, Defence Housing Authority, 
Karachi. 

1.2 REI'1EsENTATTvEs 

i. Mr. Syed Moonis Abdullah AM — Chief Executive Officer 

ii. Mr. Muhammad Aamir Ghaziani — Chief Financial Officer 

iii. Mr. Amer Zia — Chief Distribution Officer 

iv. Mr. Imran Hussain Qureshi — Chief Regulatory Affairs Officer 

1.3 ABOUTTHE APPLICANT 

K-Electric Limited (ICE) is a vertically integrated electric supply company providing utility 
services to the city of Karachi and adjoining parts of Sindh and Baluchistan. KE was 
incorporated in 1913 and subsequently privatized in the year 2005. As a vertically 
integrated utility, KE is engaged in generation, transmission, distribution, and supply of 
electricity by virtue of licenses granted by the National Electric Power Regulatory 
Authority (NEPRA) ('Authority'). 

KE is a public limited company duly listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange serving a 
consumer base of over 3.4  million consumers. 

Consumer Mix FY 2022 (Units Sold) 

6.4% 

34.9% 47.8% 

11.0% 

Domestic Commercial Industrial Others 
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2. INTRODUCTION rç  KE's APPLICATION 

KE was granted Distribution License on July 21, 2003 (09/DL/2003) to function as the sole 
distributor and supplier of power for its service territory for a period of twenty (20) years till 
July2023. 

Further, under the NEPRA Act, 1997 (as amended), Distribution (network) and Electric Power 
Supplier functions are now separate licensed activities under its Section 20 and Section 23E, 
respectively. However, as per proviso to Section 23E of the NEPRA Act, '997  (as amended), 
the existing Distribution License holders were deemed Electric Power Suppliers in their 
respective service territories for a period of five (05) years from coming into effect of the 
NEPRA Act 1997 (as amended). Accordingly, KE in order to ensure continuity of electric 
power services in its service territory hereby seeks grant of Electric Power Supplier License. 

In view of the above, KE is hereby filing this Application ('the Application') for Grant of 
Electric Power Supplier License in line with Regulation 3  of the NEPRA Licensing 
(Application, Modification, Extension and Cancellation) Procedure Regulations, 2021 
('NEPRA AMEC Regulations') for a period of twenty (20) years, hi accordance 
with Regulation 6 of the NEPRA Licensing (Electric Power Supplier) 
Regulations, 2022. 

Further, it is humbly submitted that KE's request for Grant of Electric Power Supplier License 
is without prejudice to KE's rights and remedies in pending matters/litigations before 
NEPRA, NEPRA Appellate Tribunal, Honorable Sindh High Court, and/or any other legal 
forum(s). 
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3. REASONS IN SUPPORT FOR GRANT OF ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLIER 

LICENSE 

ICE was incorporated in the year 1913 and was subsequently privatized in November 2005. At 
the time of privatization, KE was a loss-making entity and due to its fragile financial position, 
its ability to undertake investments, both in terms of capacity addition and upgrading its 
existing capacity along with initiatives aimed at achieving customer centricity and operational 
excellence was impaired. 

As a result, KE was faced with derailed operational performance with inadequate and reactive 
maintenance, high Transmission and Distribution (T&D) losses of over 34%, and insufficient 
capacity to meet demand with old existing assets, which, were less efficient than they would 
otherwise have been with regular upkeep. 

After privatization, a strategic direction was devised across the power value chain and KE 
constantly worked to rebuild and transform itself towards operational excellence. As a result 
of determined and consistent efforts followed with targeted investments, KE's operational and 
financial performance improved significantly and KE was successfully transformed from a loss 
making into a profitable entity, with particular focus on customer centricity. 
Here, it is important to highlight that as a vertically integrated utility, the significant 
improvements made in the Distribution and Supply segments were also a result of focused 
investments / interventions made in the Generation and Transmission segments. 

Since privatization in 2005 and upto FY 2022, KE through investments of PKR 146,738 
Million have brought significant improvements towards distribution and supply of electric 
power within its service territory as further explained in Section 3.1.2 and going forward, is 
committed towards further improvement through a robust investment plan. 

3.1 INVESTMENTS MADE SINCE PRivxrIzxcToN AND PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENTS 

Despite losses and other challenges including macroeconomic factors such as high 
borrowing rates and significant rupee devaluation along with material shifts in KE's tariff 
structure, KE's shareholders and management remained resolute in their pursuit of KE's 
turnaround and operational excellence. 

Since privatization and up to FY 2022, ICE has invested an amount of PKR 474,178 
Million across the power value chain through fresh equity injection, debt, and 
reinvestment of all profits in the business, resulting in significant improvements across 
the power value chain. Here, it is important to highlight that all these investments were 
made without any sovereign guarantee or any financial support from the Government of 
Pakistan (GoP), which has resultantly benefitted the consumers as well as the GoP. 

3.1.1 Generation & Transmission 

Since privatization and upto FY 2022, KE invested PKR 327,440 Million in the 
generation and transmission segments to cater the growing power demand in its service 
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territory through addition of efficient generation as well as capacity enhancement of its 
transmission network, thus ensuring KE's ability to serve the incremental power demand 
along with significant improvement in network reliability. 

3.1.2 Distribution & Supply 

KE was granted Distribution License in the year 2003, which included exclusive rights for 
both distribution and supply of electric power. Considering the growing power demand of 
Karachi, high T&D losses and aged infrastructure, significant investment was required in 
the distribution segment to improve the quality and reliability of power supply to 
consumers. Accordingly, to sustain both functions and improve reliability, targeted 
investments amounting to PKR 146,738 Million have been made in simultaneity since 
privatization and upto FY 2022. 

As a result, KE made targeted enhancements/improvements in the distribution segment' 
(including supply), which have resulted in the following: 
• Reduction in T&D losses from 34.2% in FY 2005 to 15.3% in FY 2022 (reduction of 

18.9% points). 

• Increase in overall recovery ratio to 96.7% in FY 2022 through targeted recovery drives 
and measures. 

• Reduction in AT&C losses from 36.6% in FY 2005 to i8.i% in FY 2022 (reduction of 
18.5% points). 

• Upgradation of network and capacity enhancement through addition of: 

o Over 20,000 Pole Mounted Transformers (PMT) and 4,803 MVA in distribution 
capacity (from 3,882 MVAs in FY 2005 to 8,685 MVAs in FY 2022). 

o Over 1,000 iikV feeders increasing the total number of iikV feeders to 2,001 in FY 
2022. I

i' 
 

• Conversion of over 12,500 PMTs into Aerial Bundled Cables (ABC). 

• Addition of around i.6 million consumers at CAGR of 3.8% in consumer base. 

• Improved network safety and resiliency through: 

o Complete revalidation of earthing/grounding of KE's entire LT network - 
continuous earth wire project also initiated to serve as secondary protection. 

'Since privatization all investments have been done collectively for both distribution and supply functions up to Vi 
2022 and the same are planned on collective basis till FY 2023 
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o Continued installation/replacement of Vacuum Circuit Breakers (VCB), Ring Main 
Unit (RMU), Earth Fault Indicators (EFI) and Load Breaker Switches (LBS) across 
the network. 

o Raising of asset placement platforms from ground level and replacement of cables 
and conductors to prevent assets from flooding, deterioration and build resilience 
against water ingress. 

Further to the above operational improvements, particular emphasis has been on 
improving customer engagement and satisfaction index through various customer 
centricity and community engagement initiatives. In this regard, Project Ujala, Project 
Sarbulandi and Roshni Baji Program have been notable community engagement projects, 
under which, KE not only improved operationally through reduction in T&D losses, 
improvement in recovery levels, and provision of low-cost meters but these initiatives also 
resulted in social uplifliiient including reduction in load-shed in these areas and breaking 
of gender norms. 

On the customer centricity and engagement front, ICE imdertook multiple initiatives to 
provide consumers with a range of platforms to interact with KE. These include setting-
up of Integrated Business Centers (IBC) as one-stop solution for consumers, alternate 
payment channels, e-billing & digital payment platforms, launch of KE Live App, social 
media platforms, WhatsApp for Business, etc. 

Details of investment and initiatives taken and their resultant 
improvements in distribution and supply ofpower are mentioned in Section 
5 of the Prospectus enclosed asAnnexureA2. 
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4 PROPOSED BUSINESS PLAN & BENEFITS FY 2024 TILL FY 20302 

In line with its vision, KE is committed to safe and reliable supply of electricity in an efficient 
and sustainable manner to its consumers. Past performance of KE and improvements 
recorded over the previous years as narrated in Section 3  of this application substantiate this 
as well. Also, KE realizes that there is still a long way to go to be at par with the progressive 
distribution companies operating globally. Considering the aged asset base of distribution 
network and associated technical complexities including lack of urban infrastructure planning 
and unplanned growth of the city, KE realizes that a strategic and data driven approach can 
guarantee a sustainable performance with long lasting results enabling KE to be the utility of 
choice. 

Drawing inference from the aforementioned thought process, KE has proposed a Network 
Improvement Plan (NIP) to reduce technical and commercial losses as well as enhance 
customer base through new connections, ensure continued electrical safety and continued 
introduction of advanced technologies. Through the NIP, KE plans to shift its maintenance 
regime from preventive to periodic maintenance framework with focus on safety, outage 
reduction, restricting spread of outages, power quality, technical loss reduction and 
technology intervention to improve operational efficiency and sustainability. During the last 
2-3 years, due to advent of technology initiatives like AMI/MDMS and GIS (Arc FM) as well 
as outage reporting mechanism, data visibility has increased to a level where investment 
decisions are now based on data analytics. Using the historic data, Change Management Plan 
will be implemented to transform distribution through technological transfer of knowledge 
and skill. This will be done across distribution based on a phase wise strategy through ring 
fencing a cluster and converging all initiatives including technological interventions along 
with skill development to enable transformation. 

Based on the above, KE plans to invest PKR 184,650 Million3  during the period FY 2024 
to FY 2030 (this amount is at macro-economic factors i.e., exchange rate of PKR 206 / USD 
on June 30, 2022, and CPI of FY2o22, without any indexation) in its distribution network 
and infrastructure. 

The investment plan for distribution is divided into five categories: (i) Growth, (ii) Loss 
Reduction, (iii) Maintenance, (iv) Safety and (v) Technology; summary of which is appended 
in the table below: 

PKR Mfflion 

Description Planned Investments 
FY 2024 to FY 2030 

Growth 37,105 
Loss Reduction 64,662 
Maintenance 40,496 

The Business Plan is indicative and based on estimates! projections that involve various economic and business risks and 
uncertainties, which could cause actual results or events to differ materially from those presently anticipated, thus requiring revisions 
to Business Plan. 
3 Exclusive of consumer funded capex 
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Planned Investments 
FY 2024 to FY 2030 

Safety 25,858 
Technology 16,529 
Total Planned Investment 184,650 

Further, it is pertinent to highlight that the above-mentioned investments and their 
summarized details as given in subsequent sections are based on certain estimates and 
assumptions and are therefore subject to change. The detailed investment plan along with set 
of assumptions for the period FY 2024 to FY 2030 have been submitted vide KE letter # 
KE/NEPRA/BPR/2023/021 dated January 30, 2023. 

4.1. Growth 

Growth serves as a backbone in the expansion of KE's Distribution Network. KE aims to 
fulfill electricity demand projections of its service territory, which, based on peak demand 
is expected to grow at a CAGR of around 3% during FY 2023 to FY 2030, through optimum 
utilization of existing network equipment i.e., Grid Stations, Power Transformers (PT), 
Medium Voltage (MV) feeders and Distribution Transformers (DT) along with induction 
of new electricity infrastructure keeping in view the spatial limitations of the city due to 
its increasing population. 

Additional growth is served through two types of investments i.e., investments incurred 
by KE for Common Distribution System (CDS) or Dedicated Distribution System (DDS)4. 
For expansion of CDS, KE has planned an investment of PKR 37,105 Million, while 
significant portion is also expected based on dedicated consumer funded investment. 

Year-wise breakup of investments planned by KE for its CDS is given below: 

PKR Millions 
Description 1W 24 1W 25 1W 26 1W 27 1W 28 1W 29 1W 30 Total 

Growth 2,426 3,687 4,700 6,316 6,484 7,344 6,i8 37,105 

Addition in CDS will comprise of new link formations among existing MV feeders along 
with induction of new MV feeders, distribution transformers and carrying out MV feeder 
shifting among existing and new grid stations and PTs for load balancing. These new 
planned assets will serve projected demand on common network ensuring optimum 
utilization of existing assets, timely availability of requisite operational system along with 
quality and reliability of power supply to meet regulatory obligations. 

Investments planned by KE and including those funded by consumers are expected to 
result in the following additions/enhancements in KE's network: 

. Addition of 1.2 million customers resulting in addition of 3,251 MW of load 

4 Consumer sponsored system/equipment 
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• Addition of 444  iikV feeders and 7,606 distribution transformers 
• Capacity enhancement by 2,561 MVAs 
• Addition of over 3,170 km of High Tension (HT) lines 

These planned additions/ enhancements in network will serve future demand projections 
as mentioned below, which have been forecasted based on past trends and accounting for 
the projected disruptions due to solar PV penetration at distributed generation level 
including both net metered connections as well as captive solar installations. 

Years 

Day Peak Demand 
(MW) 

Solar Disruption 
(MW) 

Day Peak Demand 
(MW) - After Solar 

Night Peak 
Demand 

(MW) 

A B C=A-B D 

FY23 4,165 250 3,915 4,010 

FY24 4,350 359 3,991 4,168 

FY25 4,478 473 4,005 4,290 

FY26 4,597 589 4,008 4,404 

FY27 4,720 716 4,004 4,522 

FY28 4,834 855 3,979 4,631 

FY29 4,977 1,007 3,970 4,768 

FY30 5,111 1,171 3,940 4,896 

CAGR 2.97% 2.89% 

4.2. Loss Reduction 

KE plans to invest PKR 64,662 million on loss reduction initiatives during the period 
from Fy 2024 to FY 2030 to ensure sustainable loss reduction as well as to maintain and 
enhance the loss reduction improvements that KE has achieved over the years, with some 
investments expected to be made under DDS. These will help curb power theft as well as 
improve technical losses and the overall quality of service. 
Year-wise breakup of KE's planned investments under loss reduction initiatives is as 
follows: 

PKR Mfflions 
Description FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 Total 

Reduction 8,748 11,502 12,545 12,854 6,i06 6,315 6,591 64,662 

Loss reduction initiatives are categorized into commercial and technical loss reduction and 
activities planned under each category are mentioned below: 
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Conimercial Loss Reduction  

Following initiatives are planned towards reduction of commercial losses as summarized 
below: 

• Aerial Bundled Cables (ABC) 

ABC has been a major contributor in KE's loss reduction journey and since the start of 
ABC project, KE has managed to complete conversion of over 12,500 PMTs to ABC, 
with replacements planned on PMTs completing 10 years of their life. Further, 
rehabilitation of already converted PMTs is also planned to cater for areas, which are 
prone to high theft and non-payment and where ABCs installed have been damaged by 
installation of direct hook! kundas. 

Accordingly, during FY 2024 to FY 2030, KE plans to continue roll out of ABC on PMTs 
to reduce commercial losses, for which it has planned the following: 

o ABC installation on over 1,770 new PMTs. 

o ABC rehabilitation on 3,032 PMTs. 

o ABC replacement on existing ABC PMTs. 

• Faulty Meter Replacement (FMR) 
Faulty meters planned to be replaced in line with NEPRA approved CSM guidelines. 

Technical Loss Reduction 

KE has identified improvement areas in distribution network and planned different 
initiatives for the reduction of energy losses due to technical reasons. Below initiatives 
pertaining to OH and UG network will contribute to technical loss reduction: 

• Loop Splitting 
KB has planned network augmentation to optimize technical energy loss in its 
distribution network. For this, KE's simulation software CYMDST will be used as 
primary tool to validate the technical loss reduction initiatives, which, includes right 
sizing of DTs and OH / UG conductors and placement of transformers on load center 
keeping in view the area dynamics. 

Network augmentation will also focus on reduction of losses through: 

o Load shifting and load balancing within the network assets. 

o Reducing lengthy lines to maintain voltage drop within prescribed limits. 

o Creating operational flexibility in the interconnected ring network. 

Page 10 of 19 



. Power Factor Improvement Plant (PFIP) 
Installation of Power Factor Improvement Plants (PFIP) is planned across the 
distribution network with the objective of improving the power factor, reducing 
technical losses as well as improving the voltage profile and capacity of DTs. KE plans 
to deploy PFIP in around ninety-five () substations in LT distribution network 
subject to space availability. 

• Rehabifitation Initiatives 

Sustainable and effective rehabilitation initiatives have been planned on OH and UG 
network to reduce power losses by improving connection quality especially ensuring 
bolt tightness at correct torque values, improving joints quality by replacing 
deteriorated joints, thus reducing current leakages, replacement of deteriorated 
connection leads, replacement of damaged insulators causing leakages and improving 
high contact resistance paths especially in old Oil Circuit Breakers (OCB) present in 
the network. 

With planned investments and initiatives detailed above, KE targets to reduce its 
distribution losses by 2.3% points, taking it from 13.8% in FY 2023 to ii.% in FY 2030. 
This along with targeted recovery initiatives would further reduce the AT&C losses 
consequently increasing the load-shed exempt feeders to 95% by FY 2030. 

Description FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 
Distribution 
Loss 

13.8% 13.5% 13.1% 12.7% 12.3% 11.9% 11.7% 11.5% 

4.3. Maintenance 

For overhauling and maintenance of its existing distribution network, KE has planned an 
investment of PKR 40,496 Million, which includes Corrective Maintenance (CM) and 
network rehabilitation. 

Year-wise breakup of KE's planned investments towards network maintenance is as 
follows: 

PKR Millions 
Description FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 

Maintenance 4,653 6,270 6,082 5,697 5,989 5,889 

FY30 Total 

5,915 40,496 

• Corrective Maintenance 
To ensure continuity of power supply as well as enhance the reliability of its network, 
KE plans to undertake multiple maintenance activities and with the learnings taken 
from the 2019 and subsequent monsoons in Karachi, ICE plans to have a more robust 
corrective maintenance regime. 
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Moreover, KE has also planned key initiatives targeted towards a pro-active 
maintenance regime focused on periodicity of the cycle through usage of engineering 
tools to effectively plan all the activities. 

• Network Rehabifitation 

KE has also planned investments in its network through NIP, whereby, considering 
the current loads at the PMT level and the future load growth, enhancement, and 
rehabilitation of the common distribution network at LT level shall be carried out to 
avoid any overloading of the network. These activities will benefit in improving the 
reliability indices on a preemptive basis. 

Activities planned under network rehabilitation include: 

o Addition of layers of redundancy in system through installation of RMUs and VCBs 

o Replacement of deteriorated HT cables 

o Installation / replacement of LBSs 

o Addition of nkV feeders 

In addition to above, planned initiatives also include a comprehensive plan to 
guarantee long-term sustainable reliability and operational efficiency, which, will 
provide the following benefits: 

o Enhanced visibility through Meter Data Management System (MDMS), Outage 
Management System (OMS), SCADA and ADMS 

o SAP-PM driven periodic / preventive maintenance 

o Effective asset lifecycle management 

o Centralized monitoring of asset loading 

o Ringfencing at cluster level 

o Longevity of assets' useful lives 

o Capacity building as per futuristic needs 

o Prediction of faults, asset failure, predictive maintenance, theft identification, etc. 

o Holistic rehabilitation of aged assets 
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Additionally, as part of network rehabilitation, following planned activities shall also 
be performed: 

• Replacement of Knife Switches with SF6 type LBS for on-line operation and quick 
restoration of supply. 

• Implementation of protection framework for distribution protection layers on nkV 
outgoing loops to localize the faults as near as the fault point and minimize the 
number of consumers affected during an outage. 

• Replacement of obsolete protection relays with new relays on outgoing loops of 
nkV primary substations. 

• Implementation of new design scheme to use auxiliary power (through Capacitor 
Unit) on selected underperforming self-powered relays to make performance of 
protection relays' independent of the feeder loading. 

• Replacement of deteriorated OCBs with VCBs to assist in fault reduction, asset up-
keep and timely restoration of supply, ensure public safety and establish protection 
regime to limit spread of outages. 

• Replacement of selected deteriorated HT cables planned to mitigate main and 
linking cable faults. 

• Enhancement of Transformer & Switchgear Workshop (TSW) capability for 
sustainable and reliable network performance through 'Asset Maintenance' 
covering complete lifecycle of major distribution equipment. 

These planned initiatives envisage enhancement in KE's infrastructure followed by 
improved performance of assets, consequently resulting in gradual improvement of 
reliability indices. 

4.4. Safety 

Workplace and public safety under the jurisdiction of KE network is of paramount 
importance and in order to reinforce safety standards, KE has enhanced the scope of its 
safety and protection projects in view of ground realities and learnings drawn from 
monsoon spells to ensure safe and reliable supply of power to its consumers. 

To further its aim of supplying reliable and safe electric power to its consumers, KE has 
planned an investment of PKR 25,858 Million during the period from FY 2024 to FY 
2030 towards safety initiatives. 



Year-wise breakup of KE's planned investments towards network safety is as follows: 

PKR Millions 

Description FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 1W 30 Total 

Safety 5,438 5,268 3,726 2,897 2,897 2,797 2,834 25,858 

Safety initiatives shall be implemented through a focused approach covered under KE's 
PAPP, wherein, following three (03) sub-projects will be executed: 

o Replacement of Dilapidated Poles:  KE network comprises of around 245,000+ Poles, 
and with these necessary investments, around 7,000 poles are envisaged to be replaced 
every year. 

o Replacement of hazardous Multi Storey Bus Bars (MSBB):  Replacement of 2,900 
MSBB units per year is planned against a count of around 100,000 MSBB in KE 
system. 

o Shifting of PMTs (for dilapidated poles and structures):  Shifting of around 210 PMTs 
per year targeted against a count of around 20,000 CDS PMTs in KB system. 

Besides these projects, KE has also planned execution of the following projects for overall 
safety of the public, its employees, and its network. 

o Electrification of hazardous/no mains area to mitigate safety hazards posed by illegal 
abstraction of electricity as well as provide safe and reliable power to its consumers. 

o Earthing all metallic infrastructure connected to ground such as service bracket(s) to 
ensure safe and reliable supply of electricity up to consumer premises. 

o Installation of stay unit isolators to mitigate leakage current on the upper part of the 
pole brackets to mitigate any untoward safety incident(s). 

o Conversion of OH HT to UG cables to maintain safe clearance distance in areas where 
KB infrastructure is illegally encroached. 

o Installation of Distribution Boxes (DB) to convert double LT circuits to single LT 
circuits with proper fuse protection in case of over loading and wire broken safety 
hazards. 

o Induction of PMU on wheels to facilitate network with provision of a compact, 
transportable, and cost-effective mobile power supply solution for providing 
temporary energization. 

In addition to the above planned initiatives, to ensure safe work practices and improve 
workmanship in installation of network assets, special equipment and tools are to be 
employed as per requirement. 
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4.5. Technology 

As part of its investment plan, KE has planned an investment of PKR 16,529 Million on 
technological initiatives, year wise breakup of which is as follows: 

PKR Mfflions 

Description FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 Total 

Techno1oi 3,616 3,334 2,488 1,317 2,684 1,813 1,276 16,529 

KE as part of its technology initiatives aims to digitize its existing distribution network, 
which, would help in better monitoring of power consumption by its consumers, through 
implementation of following activities: 

• Automated Meter Reading (AMR) Coverage 
Installation ofAMRs at PMT level has resulted in greater visibility on outages, enabling 
targeted investments to improve network reliability and resilience as well as 
improvements in reporting of reliability indices. To further enhance visibility, KE has 
planned extensive coverage of AMRs across all PMTs and high-end consumers. 
Further, with this planned initiative, KE also expects to achieve substantial 
improvement in network reliability indices. 

• Customer Services Digitization 
KE also plans to widen the digitization outreach of its customer services through 
execution of various initiatives covering the following core areas: 

o Billing 

o Payment of bills through digital/online platforms such as KE Live App / online 
banking, etc. 

o Online registration of complaints 

o Customer Call Centre services 

o New connection / disconnection requests 

• Conunercial Digitization 
KE has planned execution of various initiatives targeted to facilitate commercial 
digitization of its operational matters as well as encourage digital adoption such as: 

o Digitization of Site Inspection Reports (SIR) and Faulty Meter Reports (FMR) for 
digital record keeping, paperless real-time survey reports punching and ensuring 
a near real-time availability of evidence to lodge FIR on discrepant meters. This 
will ensure timely processing of surveys, improved governance, prompt 
monitoring of Meter Inspection Officers (MIO) productivity and resultant resource 
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optimization, system recording of evidence (theft! faulty meter) and route 
management. 

o Provision of new hand-held devices to meter readers as replacement for stolen, 
damaged, and faulty devices. This will ensure operational business continuity and 
reliability/accuracy of meter reading process. 

o Assignment of hand-held devices to Disconnection/Reconnection (DC/RC) gangs 
to ensure DC/RC is maintained real-time in system (SAP) and is auto synchronized 
with the activity on site. This will enable digital record-keeping of recovery efforts 
and disconnection evidence, permitting pictorial evidence to be recorded for each 
disconnection with ease, ensuring strong governance and efficient workforce 
management through optimal utilization of resources. 

• Power Quality Analyzers 
KE has planned installation of Power Quality Analyzers to improve overall 
performance of its network and facilitate its customers in line with the 
recommendations given by Siemens Germany to ensure permanent power monitoring 
and restructuring of feeders at grid end to create 'Clean Bus Bar' concept for key 
industrial customers. 

• Advanced Distribution Management System (ADMS) 
KE envisions the deployment of ADMS, to support distribution management and 
availability of network optimization tools. ADMS comprises of three modules 
including: SCADA, Outage Management System, and Distribution Management 
System. This system will enable quick identification and localization of faults reducing 
the time spent on the field. The system also offers the provision for automated isolation 
and restoration of network in case of faults however, to enable this ftinctionality the 
relevant switches should be motorized. It will also pave way in proactive operations, 
switching management, crew management, work order lifecycle management, 
conservation through voltage reduction, peak demand management, etc. 

The larger ADMS road map includes integration of different Information Technology 
(IT) and Operational Technology (OT) systems as part of KE's technology landscape. 

Following are the major integrations that will be carried out with ADMS 
implementation. 

o Genesys WR & SAP CRM for automatic assignment of calls to respective ADMS 
user(s). 

o SAPPM 

o Mobility Solution 
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o Geographical Information System (GIS) to provide geospatial view of network to 
ADMS for effective distribution management. 

o MDMS to facilitate distribution planning by eliciting energy profiles from AMI. 

o SAP ERP, IS-U to retrieve consumer data for calculation of outage impacts. 

• Other Projects for Technological Advancements 
Following are the major components that are planned to be added or augmented for 
utilization of ADMS: 

i. SCADA Services: Will provide real-time information of outage events with location 
of fault(s), electrical parameters for proactive operations (condition monitoring), 
power quality data for critical and large-scale industrial consumers and enhance 
the investment in network protection by significantly reducing the resolution time 
of load drop, load zero and other outage events. 

ii. ADMS/OMS: Will serve as single platform for distribution operations 
management. It integrates the complaint management process, crew management, 
logging of events with their status, shutdown management and visualizes the data 
from field devices on a single geospatial network to all operations' stakeholders. 

iii. OT Infrastructure (GIS and ADMS): A high-available enterprise infrastructure 
designed to provide the fail-proof functioning of advanced and business-critical 
systems with minimal downtime. The landscape is to be supported with redundant 
load balancers and replication hosts. 

iv. ADMS (DMS): Converges the data from different systems and field devices and 
suggests the best configuration of network, compensation measures for system 
efficiency as well as contingency planning and performs load flow analysis for 
better planning of energy demand. 

v. Hardware Upgrade which will provide the following benefits: 
• Enhanced database performance 
• Reduction in daily batch jobs time consumption 
• Faster response of integrated systems 
• Reduction in utilization of system resources 
• Efficient performance of server 

As detailed above, KE has prepared a robust and comprehensive investment plan, which, 
would enable IKE to ensure provision of safe and reliable supply of power, however, continued 
investment in the business can only be sustained if KE is allowed a cost reflective tariff that 
incentivizes efficiency improvements and allows a reasonable level of return that is 
comparable to rate of return earned by other private investors in power sector. This is in the 
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utmost interest of consumers, as in case KE is unable to invest, or make timely investment 
decisions, there would be potential drastic consequences for the consumers in the form of 
increased load-shed, cost for consumers as well reduction in quality, reliability, and 
availability of electricity in Karachi and its adjoining areas. Hence, for timely execution of 
planned investments and initiatives detailed above, it is humbly requested that KE be allowed 
a tariff that balances the interest of all stakeholders and ensures continuity of investment. 

5 PowER ACQUISITION PROGRAM 

ICE as a Supplier of Last Resort (SoLR) for its service area is responsible for ensuring that 
sufficient capacity is added to meet the growing power demand, which, in addition to enable 
KE to meet its regulatory obligation, will also have an impact on the economic development 
of the overall country. 

To achieve this objective, KE has prepared a Power Acquisition Program which includes 
details of new plants / sources of power supply to be added to serve the growing power demand 
with an objective to ensuring reliable and efficient power supply on least cost basis. KE's 
Power Acquisition Program has already been submitted with NEPRA through ICE letter # 
BD/MZ/NEPRA-0079/2023-2003 dated March 20, 2023 (Power Acquisition Program 
for FV2024 to FY2030 is enclosed asAnnexureA3). 
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AnierZi 
Chief Distrib ion Officer 

Imran Hussain Qureshi 
Chief Regulatory Affairs Officer 

f 

6 KE's REQUEST 

To ensure continued provision of safe, secured, reliable and efficient electric power supply 
within its service area in alignment with the regulatory framework as well as the approved 
CTBCM design and for timely execution of planned investments to facilitate infrastructural 
enhancements to further improve service levels, ICE humbly requests NEPRA to: 

- Grant Electric Power Supplier License to KE for a term of twenty (20) years in line with 
Regulation 3  of NEPRA Licensing (Electric Power Supplier) Regulations, 2022 read with 
Section 23E of the NEPRA Act, 1997 (as amended) and in accordance with the approved 
CTBCM design (as amended from time to time) including any subsequent 
determination(s) made by the NEPRA Authority pursuant to KE's Evaluation and 
Integration Plan for CTBCM and market reforms / policy / plan issued under Section 14A 
of the NEPRA Act, 1997 (as amended) and as per terms enclosed as Annexure Al. 

Grant of above request will enable KE to ensure continuity of power distribution in its service 
territory in a safe and reliable manner and is therefore in the consumer interest. 

Further, it is humbly submitted that this Application is being filed with the understanding that 
KE will be allowed to approach the Authority for modification, if any, required in its 
Application for Grant of Electric Power Supplier License in case of any change and/or 
amendments in (between the period of submission of this application and issuance of the 
requested license) the applicable provisions of the Act, Rules, Regulations from time to time 
and/or any determination(s) by the Authority. 

Furthermore, ICE reserves the right to request NEPRA for any modification in the Application 
in the future including at the time of/ during hearing or during processing of this Application 
or share additional documents in support of the Application tifi the time of Determination by 
the Honorable NEPRA Authority. 

\' 
- 

  

   

Syed Moonis Abdullah Alvi 
Chief Executive Officer 

 

Muhammad Aamir Ghaziani 
Chief Financial Officer 
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Annexure A3 

Ref No. BD/MZ/NEPRAo979/2o23-2oo3 
March 20, 2023 

Engr. Mazhar Iqbal Ranjha, 
Registrar, 
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA), 
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue, 
G-5/1, Islamabad. 

Subject: Submission of Power Acquisition Programme 

Dear Sir, 

This is with reference to NEPRA letter No. NEPRA/Advisor(C1'BCM)/LAD-ol/3179-80 dated 
February 20, 2023. 

We are pleased to submit KE's Power Acquisition Programme (PAP) for the period FY 2024-FY 2030 
for approval of the Honorable Authority (enclosed). 

We look forward to Honorable Authority's guidance and support and remain available for any 
discussion. 

Sincerely, 

Mudas Zu,eri 
Head of : t mess Deve opment 

End: KE's Power Acquisition Programme (PAP) for the period FY 2024-FY 2030 

39-B KE House Sunset Bou'evard, DHA- Phase 2, Karachi, Pakistan 



POWER ACQUISITION PROGRAMME 
(FY2o24-FY2o3o) 
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PREAMBLE 

The Power Acquisition Programme is developed in compliance with the requirements stipulated 
under NEPRA (Electric Power Procurement) Regulations, 2022 ("NEPP"). 

The Power Acquisition Programme envisages KE's long-term planning to ensure security of power 
supply with an objective to determine a minimum cost strategy for long-range expansion of power 
generation, which is adequate to supply the load forecasted within a set of prevailing policies and 
technical and socio-economic considerations. The Power Acquisition Programme pertains to the 
period from FY 2024 till FY 2030 duly considering the future electricity demand forecast, KE's 
generating fleet (including external sources of supply) and energy mix, as well as most suitable 
possible options for power procurement. 

The Power Acquisition Programme will serve as a roadmap for KE's power augmentation with a 
focus on leveraging indigenous fuel resources followed by meaningful inclusion of renewable 
sources of power generation. 
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ExEcuTIvE SUMMARY 

The provision of reliable, adequate, and affordable electricity is a pre-requisite for socio- economic 
growth and development of any country. In this context, IKE has formulated this Power 
Acquisition Programme spanning on a horizon from FY 2024 till FY 2030, aptly identifying KE's 
long-term power needs through addition of new power generation and power supply sources with 
a focus on reduction of KE's basket price keeping in view the reliability of the system through 
induction of renewables and indigenous power sources. 

This Power Acquisition Programme is being formulated at the crucial juncture of time, when both 
the local and global power markets are going through unprecedent challenges such as growing 
emphasis on induction of renewable energy power sources to reduce the carbon footprint and 
address the global warming and climate changes followed by change on political landscape 
globally. Additionally, the world is still recovering from the aftermath of COVID-19 pandemic, 
which posed challenges including but not limited to the pent-up demand scenario, supply chain 
bottlenecks due to global disruption of supply chain, rising inflation levels and alarming increase 
in commodity and fuel price(s). In addition to aforementioned, formulation of this Power 
Acquisition Programme has also considered the directives pronounced by the Government of 
Pakistan (GoP), as also iterated through the National Electricity Policy 2021, encouraging 
development of power projects on indigenous and renewable resources. 

In order to effectively respond to these impeding challenges, KE remains committed towards 
adding sustainable and cheaper power generation in its fleet. To achieve this, IKE has devised this 
Power Acquisition Programme as part of its long-term planning in line with the best international 
practices, assisting it to achieve not just the future financial success, but also to provide cheaper 
and reliable power to its customers, along with meeting its regulatory obligations whilst 
navigating the constraints as elaborated in preceding para. 

It may be noted that the Power Acquisition Programme has been modeled on the assumption of 
power availability from National Grid up to 2,050 MW throughout the planning horizon from the 
time of commissioning of KKI Grid in FY 2024 as approved under IGCEP 2022-2031 along with 
new capacity additions of Renewables (i,iooMW), Hydro (82MW) and Thermal Baseload 
(990MW). The data utilized for the purpose of this Power Acquisition Programme has been 
sourced internally or has been referenced from the assumptions taken by NTDC during the 
development of IGCEP 2022-2031, approved by NEPRA vide its determination dated February 
01, 2023. Based on these data and assumptions, the results achieved clearly depict a positive 
impact in terms of reduction of KE's basket price based on indexed tariff to — c/kWh in FY 2030 
from —ii.i c/kWh in FY 2024. 

Going forward, IKE will be re-evaluating its assumptions and long-term forecast on annual basis, 
as required under NEPP, which will be submitted to the Authority for its consideration and 
approval. 
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i Introduction 

The provision of reliable, adequate, and affordable electricity is a pre-requisite for growth and 
development of economy and as an emerging economy, a country's demand for electricity 
correlates with the GDP of the country. Accordingly, certain electricity indices such as per 
capita consumption of electricity and access to electricity are used to express the socio-
economic strength of a country. The per capita consumption of Pakistan is 644' kWh 

compared to 1,2182  kWh in India. Considering the consequential high-capacity costs in the 
National Grid as well as given the volatility of electricity demand, it is imperative to conduct 
planning in such a manner that reliable supply is ensured, which is crucial for the economy 
and socio-economic development of Pakistan. 

i.i Company Overview 

KE is a vertically integrated power utility providing utility services to the city of Karachi and 
adjoining parts of Sindh and Baluchistan. KE was incorporated in the year 1913 and 
subsequently privatized in November 2005. As a vertically integrated utility, KE is engaged in 
generation, transmission, distribution, and supply of electricity by virtue of its licenses 
granted by NEPRA. KE is a public limited company duly listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange 
and serving a consumer base of over 3.4  million consumers. 

1.2 KE's Existing Generation Capacity 

Since privatization and up to FY 2022, KE has invested an amount of —PKR 474  Billion 
across the power value chain through fresh equity injection, debt, and reinvestment of all 
profits in the business, resulting in significant improvements across the power value chain. 
Out of the PKR 474  Billion invested across the power value chain, —Pl(R 204 Billion have 
been invested in the Generation function. As a result of investments made in the Generation 
function, IKE since privatization has added 1,977 MW3 of installed capacity in its generation 
fleet including BQPS-III4. IKE's licensed installed capacity including BQPS III is 2,817 MW. 

The total net generation capacity in KE system (after considering auxiliary consumption) 
including procurement from IPPs and import from National Grid at present stands at around 
4,061 MW (including BQPS III) which will further increase upon enhancement in 
interconnection capacity enabling off-take of 2,050 MW from National Grid. 

'NEPRA State of Industry Report 2022 
'Statista.com 

Excluding 50 MW derated capacity recouped at BQPS 1 units 
BQPS-III (Unit 2) has declared COD Ofl 9' March 2023 while BQPS-III (Unit 1) is currently under testing and commissioning. 
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BQPS-I 
BQPS-II 
BQPS-III 
SGTPS 
Korangi CCPP 
KGTPS 

Total KE Fleet 

Gui Ahmed Furnace Oil 
Tapal Energy Furnace Oil 
SNPC-I Natural Gas 

Total IPPs 

SNPC-II Natural Gas 
FPCL Imported Coal 
Oursun Solar 

Gharo Solar 

Plants Fuel Installed Capacity as 
per License (MW) 

Net Capacity after Aux. 
consumption (MW) 

Natural Gas/RFO/RLNG 840 693 
Natural Gas/RLNG 573 494.5 
RLNG/HSD 942 89965  
Natural Gas/RLNG 107 93 
Natural Gas/HSD/RLNG 248 220.8 
Natural Gas/PING 107 92 

Table 1: Existing Generation Capacity in ICE System 

Total CPPs 

National Grid Supply 

Total Existing Capacity 

1.3 KE's Fuel Mix 

During FY 2022, KE served a total energy of 19,802 GWh, which was generated by 1.9%6 

renewables, 53.2% thermal (IKE's own and IPPs), and 44.9% from National Grid. 

Figure i: KE Fuel Mix 2022 

42 42 

1,100 1,100 

4,485 4,061 

53.2% 

44.9% 

1.90% 

National Grid Renewables Thermal (KE Own + IPPs) 

5 Actual dependable capacity of BQPS Ill will be determined post commissioning of both units 
Includes 44GVTh of power import from net metering consumers 
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1.4 KE's Demand 

During FY 2022, ICE total demand was of 21,104 GW1h, with Peak demand of 3,670 MW 
recorded in the month of May 2022. 

Table 2: Historic Energy Demand and Served Demand 

Month Energy Demand 
h) 

Served Demand 
(b) 

Peak Demand 
(MW) 

Jul-21 2,078,126 1,963,624 3,524 

Aug-21 1,918,825 1,804,129 3,149 

Sep-21 2,041,709 1,924,140 3,619 

OCt-21 1,868,308 1,775,507 3,246 

Nov-21 1,486,434 1,405,857 2,723 

Dec-21 1,221,661 1,168,611 2,200 

Jan-22 1,143,037 1,088,530 2,081 

Feb-22 1,208,320 1,141,352 2,357 

Mar-22 1,735,003 1,629,084 3,138 

Apr-22 2,059,064 1,936,358 3,361 

May-22 2,191,181 2,007,198 3,670 

Jun-22 2,231,711 1,957,817 3,646 
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2 Objective 

The key objective of the Power Acquisition Programme is to develop a long term capacity 
expansion plan for KE's service territory to meet the load and energy demand in a reliable and 
sustainable manner, while maximizing use of indigenous resources. Accordingly, this Power 
Acquisition Programme has been prepared with the following objectives: 

a) Identification of KE's requirements  
Envisages identification of generation requirements by capacity, fuel, technology, type 
and planned commissioning dates on year-by-year basis. 

b) Creation of a long-term plan  
Identification of KE's requirements is followed by formulation of a long-term plan to 
ensure that the projected demand in the system is adequately met by adding most 
optimal and reliable generation capacity, which would not only diversify KE's 
generation fleet mix, but also reduce its generation cost. However, the Power 
Acquisition Programme is based on certain estimates! projections that involve various 
economic and business uncertainties and is therefore subject to changes upon its 
future iterations. 

c) Reduction in generation costs  
The Power Acquisition Programme also focuses on reduction of IKE's generation costs 
through induction of indigenous and renewable resources to meet the future load 
growth in KE's service area. Considering the challenges and restrictions in procuring 
power from indigenous resources such as hydel and local coal from outside KE's 
system via wheeling, the Power Acquisition Programme has been conceived keeping a 
balance between procurement within and outside KE's territory, to ensure reliability 
of project commissioning and evacuation timelines. It is pertinent to mention that 
wheeling is a critical element for IKE to procure power based on indigenous sources 
and hence, now with the enactment of Open Access Regulations, 2022, KE humbly 
requests the Honorable Authority for resolution of other issues critical for a 
sustainable roll-out of wheeling regime in the country. 

d) Ensure reliability of the system  
Another key consideration accounted for in this Power Acquisition Programme is 
availability of reliable sources of generation to meet the future load demand with 
maintenance of contingency and spinning reserve along with other requirements and 
due compliance with the provisions of the applicable documents. 
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3 Assumptions / Inputs of Power Acquisition Programme 

The Power Acquisition Programme takes into account several assumptions including but not 
limited to technical, commercial and economic factors, as detailed below. 

3.1 Technical Assumptions 

Following technical assumptions have been accounted for in this Power Acquisition 
Programme. 

i) Renewable Energy Generation 
Actual data of wind and solar, collected from the vicinity of KE's renewable corridors has 
been used to predict the future energy generation and the annual generation pattern. 
For the sake of this Power Acquisition Programme, the capacity utilization factor of 
23.1%7  and 40.3%8  has been taken for Solar and Wind generation plant(s) respectively. 

2) System Reserve Requirement 
Reserve of a generating system is a measure of the system's ability to respond to a rapid 
increase in load or loss of the generating unit(s). For the purpose of this Power 
Acquisition Programme, two types of reserves have been modelled as per provisions of 
the Grid Code, i.e., contingency and secondary reserve. 

a) Contingency Reserve  
The contingency reserve is the level of generation over the forecasted demand, which 
is required on the basis of real time plus 24 hours to cover for uncertainties. This 
reserve is provided by the generators, which are not required to be synchronized but 
they can be synchronized within 30 minutes of the initiation of the contingency and 
the corresponding fall in frequency. As per best industry practices, this is equal to 
the capacity of the largest generator in the system. 

b) Secondary Reserve  
The secondary reserve is a type of spinning reserve, and it is the increase in power 
output of the online generators following the falling frequency and is fully 
sustainable for 30 minutes after achieving its maximum value. It is equal to the one 
third of the largest unit in the system. 

3) Scheduled Maintenance / Availability of power plants 
Scheduled maintenance plays an important role in retaining the desired efficiency and 
reliability while at the same time preserving the useful life of a generating unit. 
Scheduled maintenance of available plants has also been considered while formulating 
this Power Acquisition Programme. 

Based on Actual capacity factor of Gharo Solar 
Based on latest NEPRA benchmark for wind plants 
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4) Variable Renewable Integration Study 
KE is in the process of conducting a VRE study, which shall evaluate the extent to which 
renewables can be incorporated into KE's network, without making a compromise to the 
reliability of the network. The current Power Acquisition Programme assumes that all 
the proposed renewable projects, as delineated in this Programme, shall be incorporated 
subject to the outcome of VRE study being conducted, and with no additional cost of 
development of spinning/contingency reserve and transmission augmentation which 
could differ from the Transmission System Investment Plan. 

5) Transmission System Investment Plan of KE 
The long-term transmission investment plan (FY 24 — FY 30) has been developed and 
submitted for NEPRA's approval and the generation selected under this Power 
Acquisition Programme is in accordance with the availability of the grid and 
transmission capacities envisaged under the investment plan. 

3.2 Commercial and Economic Assumptions 

Following commercial and economic assumptions have been accounted for in this Power 
Acquisition Programme: 

i) Forecasted Energy Demand 
Energy and power demand forecast provides the basis for all planning activities in the 
power sector and it is one of the decisive inputs for generation planning. In line with 
this, KE foresees following demand projections, based on historical demand and 
macroeconomic environment (Refer Annexure Ifor forecasted energy demand). 

2) Forecasted Served Demand 
Sent-out growth per annum has been taken at —1.77%. Following aspects are considered 
while calculating sent-out growth: 
a) Data sources (GDP, Historic Demand etc.) 
b) Demand side considerations (Impact of equipment efficiency) 
c) Net metering/Solar disruptions 
d) AT&C loss-based load-shed has been considered in the projected sent-out 
e) Non-AT&C loss-based load management. 
(Refer Annexure Ifor forecasted served demand) 

3) Fuel price Forecast 
Base fuel prices for the indexed tariff have been taken as per the prevailing fuel prices in 
August 2022 and have been further indexed for future years in accordance with the 
indexation factors provided in the approved IGCEP 2022-31. 

Whereas, for non-indexed tariffs, fuel prices prevalent in November 2022 have been 
considered while no indexation of fuel prices and macro-economic factors have been 
taken during the planning horizon. 
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4) Contractual Assumptions: 
Following contractual commitments have been assumed under this Power Acquisition 
Programme: 

a) Up to 2,050 MW power drawl from National Grid throughout the year for the 
entire planning horizon starting from June 2024, subsequent to commissioning 
of KKI grid station as approved in IGCEP 2022-31. 

b) Take or Pay obligations of existing fuel contracts and IPPs. 

3.3 Other Assumptions 

In addition to aforementioned, retirement of KE's own power plants and IPPs has also been 
considered based on completion of their useful lives and/or expiry of PPA (shown in Table 3 

below). KE will further evaluate their retirement before their expily date as per its business 
needs and keeping in view the expected demand-supply situation. Therefore, KE, keeping in 
view the safety and operational viability, may request the Honorable NEPRA Authority for 
extension in their useful lives, if required. 

Table 3 : Retirement Schedule of Existing Power Projects in KE's System 

SNo. Name of 
Project 

Fuel Type Installed 
Capacity (MW) 

Retirement /PPA 
Expiry 

1 Tapal RFO 126 FY24 

2 BQPS1-Unitl NG/RLNG/RFO 210 FY24 

3 BQPS1-Unit2 NG/RLNG/RFO 210 FY24 

4 Gul Abmed RFO 136 FY25 

BQPS1-Unit5 NG/RLNG/RFO 210 FY27 

PPA of Tapal and Gui Ahmed have expired in June 2022 and November 2022 respectively and NEPRA has till date extended their 
Tariff till 30 April 2023. However, considering the fuel availability constraints, ICE foresees that both IPPs will be required to meet its 
consumer demand in the Summer seasons till FY 24. Hence, Tapal and Gui Ahmed have requested for review of NEPRA's decision 
and requested for further extension, which is under consideration of NEPRA, and ICE also requests for positive consideration in lieu 
of requirement of these plants at peak times in accordance with EMO and on Take and Pay basis. 
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4 KE Proposed Power Acquisition Programme 

In accordance with Regulation 6 of NEPP, a Supplier of Last Resort shall prepare Power 
Acquisition Programme on annual basis. In adherence to it, KE has prepared this Power 
Acquisition Programme and it focuses on reduction in future generation cost by maximizing 
induction of renewables and use of indigenous coal for base load generation. The proposed 
Power Acquisition Programme provides the most prudent scenario of KE's long-term 
procurement planning with addition of generation planned from different generation 
technologies, with majority of the power coming from renewables i.e., Solar 900MW and 

Wind 200MW till FY 2030. In addition to this, 82MW hydel is also proposed to be added in 
the generation mix in year FT 2029. Additionally, KE has also considered that the import of 
power from National Grid up to 2,050 MW will be available throughout the year, for the entire 
planning horizon i.e., FT 2024 till FT 2030. With respect to baseload power, 330MW 

Siddiqsons Energy Limited is expected to come online in FY 2026, followed by two additional 
units of 330MW coal power project in FT 2027 and 2029 respectively. 

Table 4 -Year Wise Addition of New Capacity FY 2024 — FY 2030 

Expected COD 

FY25 

FY25 

FY26 

FY27 

FY27 

FY28 

FY29 
FY29 

FY29 

FY30 

Total 

Technology Type 

Solar 
Solar 

Loca' Coal 
Local Coal 

Solar 
Wind 

Local Coal 
Solar 
Hydel 
Wind 

Installed Capacity 
()10 

150 

350 

33° 

33° 

200 

100 

33° 
200 

82 

100 

2,172 

Detail of ongoing Projects (including 150 MW Winder and Bela Solar Projects, 350 MW Sindh 
Solar Energy Projects, 200 MW Site Neutral Hybrid Plant and 50MW Renewable Project by 
Ladies Fund) are enclosed as Annexure II of this Power Acquisition Programme. KE had 
also submitted a detailed plan for renewable energy additions to the Honorable NEPRA 
Authority in September 2022. 

In addition to the ongoing projects, KE is also pursuing other projects which have been 
detailed in Annexure III. Moreover, KE is also actively evaluating the possibility of direct 
offtake from larger hydel projects, however they have not been included in the planning 

'' These additions are planned through establishment of separate SPVs and as per the procurement mechanism defined under 
NEPP. 
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horizon of this Power Acquisition Programme due to later commissioning of the projects 
being targeted (i.e. post FY 2030). 

4.1 Capacity Additions I Installed Capacity Mix (MW) 

KE's year-wise Installed capacity (including additions planned from FY 2024-2030) is 
depicted below: 

Figure 2: Existing and Planned Additions in Installed Capacñj (MW) 

Year wise Installed Capacity Mix (MW) 
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• Existing KE Generation 
s National Grid 
• Additions in Local Coal 

I Existing IPPs/CPPs 
Extension in Thermal IPPs 

• Additions in RE generation (mci Hydel) 

4.2 Generation Fuel Mix (GWh) 

The energy contribution by FY 2030 in KE's system (excluding supply from National Grid) 
will primarily be dominated by indigenous fuels and renewables. The percentage of 
renewables and indigenous fuel penetration in IKE's network will be 24% and 54% respectively 
by FY 2030, wherein the percentage increment of indigenous fuel utilization and renewables 
will by 70%. 
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Figure : Generation Fuel Mix (FY2o24-2030) 

Generation Mix 
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This significant shift towards renewables and indigenized fuel resources along with additional off-
take from National Grid will help reduce IKE's cost of generation, and accordingly, the basket price 
is expected to reduce from — 11.1 cents/kWh in year FY-2024 to -9  cents/kWh in year FY-

2030. 

4.3 Capacity Obligation under Market Commercial Code 

As per Regulation 6 (i)(c) of NEPP, a Supplier of Last Resort in preparing its Power Acquisition 
Programme shall include capacity obligations as determined by the Market Operator in 
accordance with the Market Commercial Code. 

In this regard, CPPA-G, in its role as Market Operator, has worked out the following Capacity 
Obligations for KE in accordance with the Commercial Code and has determined that KE is 100% 

compliant with the requirements for Capacity Obligation as stated in Table 17 under Step 3.4  of 
the report (enclosed as Annexure IV). 

Table 5 : Capacity Obligation as per CPPA G Report (FY 2023-27) 

Year 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2026-2027 

Credited Capacity (MW) 4,076 4,470 4,466 4,770 4,929 

Capacity Obligation 
(MW) 

3,548 3,956 4,220 3,539 2,764 

4.4 Impact on Basket Price 

Paradigm shift towards indigenous fuel and renewable power sources over the years will result in 
reduction in KE's basket price. However, as highlighted earlier, the development of coal power 
generation is subject to the support of international technology providers and financiers. IKE is 
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currently engaging with all the relevant stakeholders to assess the viability of development of coal-
based project and to acquire further clarity in this regard. 

In parallel, KE is also actively engaged with Hydel developers of KPK and AJK, to create a failback 
option in case the development of indigenous coal project does not materialize. 

Movement of Basket price on both indexed and non-indexed tariff is given below: 

Figure 4: Basket Price Indexed Tariff (FY2o24-30) 

Basket Price based on Indexed Tariffs (cents/KWh) 
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Figure : Basket Price Non-Indexed Tariff (FY 2024-30) 
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5 Anticipated Challenges 

KE anticipates the following challenges, which, may be faced in implementation/execution of 
this Power Acquisition Programme. 

a) Local Coal: 

Other than SEL, for which, there is a signed EPC contract and signed term sheet based on 
mainly local financing, future development on local coal remains to be seen due to the 
moratorium on coal projects in consideration of global carbon targets. 

KE is actively pursuing a multifaceted strategy, to create a fallback option in case the 
current plan of developing indigenous coal power projects doesn't materialize due to the 
challenges narrated in preceding paras. To mitigate the impact of coal projects, KE is 
actively working with the private developers of KPK and AJK and is also in close contact 
with the Federal and Provincial Hydel power development agencies like PPIB and PEDO 
to ensure that the required capacity of hydel power is developed and contracted in a timely 
manner, to displace the power, which, has been planned to be generated from indigenous 
coal assets. 

b) National Grid: 

KE in collaboration with National Transmission & Distribution Company (NTDC), had 
successfully implemented the cross-trip scheme along with rehabilitation of KDA-
Jamshoro lines, enabling KE to draw additional power of 450-600 MW from the National 
Grid through existing interconnections. At present, KE is also in the process of 
constructing grids at KXI and Dhabeji, which will enable KE to increase its power 
evacuation from the National Grid. 

Moreover, with respect to supply from National Grid as envisaged under this Programme, 
timely development of large hydel power projects will be pivotal, especially the projects 
supported by public sector like Dasu (2,160MW), Mohmand (800MW), Tarbela Ext. 5 
(1,630MW) and Thakot (1,490MW), which are significantly dependent upon availability 
of funds and land for construction. Considering that historically there have been 
significant delays in commissioning of large-scale hydel power projects from their 
stipulated timelines, there is a material risk that the proposed generation and its timelines 
assumed in the approved IGCEP 2022-31 would turn out to be drastically different from 
the actual commissioning dates. This would certainly have a consequential impact on the 
execution of this Power Acquisition Programme. 
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c) Induction of Renewables: 

Renewables induction in KB's network, up to its maximum technical capability will always 
remain a top priority for KB. The fact remains that the development timelines of 
renewables are also shorter as compared to other generation options, and ample appetite 
is available amongst international and local lenders to finance such projects. In this 
context, KE is in the process of conducting a VRE study with the assistance of international 
consultant, which would assist KE in determination of the most optimum capacity of 
renewables that could be inducted into KE's network, in line with the international best 
practices with due regards to the inherent technical limitations. Further, in case of any 
changes to the proposed Power Acquisition Programme in light of the results of the VRE 
Study, the same shall be duly shared with NEPRA. 

d) Implementation of CTBCM: 

While KB has already incorporated an impact of net metering and solar penetration on its 
expected demand, the possible impact of defections of KB's Bulk Power Consumers (i.e., 
over 1 M'\AT of load) towards the bilateral mode contracts post implementation of CTBCM 
cannot be ascertained at this stage. However, KB anticipates that this may alter KB's 
demand forecast, which will also affect this Power Acquisition Programme in future years. 
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6 Conclusion 

KE is committed to adding cheaper power to its system and humbly requests the NEPRA 
Authority to consider and approve this Power Acquisition Programme to enable KE to 
continue working upon the avenues as highlighted under this Power Acquisition Programme. 

Further, KE humbly submits that this Power Acquisition Programme is conceived with limited 
foresight of future dynamics of the power market and the current geopolitical environment, 
based on the factors listed below: 

• Geo-political conditions: Have added to global fuel constraints and has led to 
fluctuating fuel prices that are depressing the global economy. This in turn has increased 
the need for self-sufficiency to ensure fuel supply security for Pakistan. 

Rupee devaluation: Rupee has lost over 38 per cent of its value during FY 2023". 

The above factors have necessitated the requirement for development in indigenous projects 
to ensure economic security. Keeping this in perspective, KE has planned to add indigenous 
coal-based projects for its baseload requirements and renewable projects to limit the 
dependency on imported fuels, which is also in accordance with the principles of National 
Electricity Policy 2021. 

KE humbly requests NEPRA for approval of this Power Acquisition Programme and shall keep 
NEPRA Authority apprised of any changes in the Power Acquisition Programme on annual 
basis as required under the NEPP. Further, it is humbly submitted that the implementation 
and timely execution of this Power Acquisition Programme is also dependent upon a 
sustainable tariff for the next tariff control period as well as timely investment approvals such 
that required network infrastructure is in place for smooth and reliable evacuation of power 
from the sources envisaged under this Power Acquisition Programme. Furthermore, it is 
important that a level playing field is provided to the IPPs to be contracted with by KE, as 
envisaged under this Power Acquisition Programme, and the IPPs to be contracted by CPPA 
through PPIB or AEDB in order to ensure that the investors are provided similar aliraction 
for investments. 

Source: State Bank of Pakistan 
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7 Disclaimer 

The Power Acquisition Programme has been prepared for the period from FY 2024 to FY 2030 

and does not contain or determine targets or ascertain liabilities pertaining to power purchase 
or procurement, commissioning of future power projects assumed within the Power 
Acquisition Programme, regulation or determination of electricity tariff(s), performance or 
ascertainment of economic despatch etc. The Power Acquisition Programme has been 
prepared in compliance with regulatory requirements and is based on proprietary input data 
as received from various entities and best estimates/assumptions. Use or reliance on this 
Power Acquisition Programme or any portion or variation thereof by any third party shall be 
at their sole discretion and risk. KE shall not be held responsible/liable in any manner 
whatsoever for the integrity, accuracy, authenticity, correctness or representation of such data 
or consequences resulting from dependency on the Power Acquisition Programme therefrom. 
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8 Glossary 

Abbreviation Definition 
BQPS Bin Qasim Power Station 
CCPP Combined Cycle Power Plant 
CPPA-G Central Power Purchase Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
CPP Captive Power Producers 
FPCL FFBL Power Company Limited 
GENCO Generation Company 
GoP Government of Pakistan 
ICA Interconnection Agreement 
IGCEP Indicative Generation Capacity Expansion Plan 
IPPs Independent Power Producers 
KGTPS Korangi Gas Turbine Power Station 
KE K-Electric Limited 
KKI KANUPP Karachi Interconnection 
kWh Kilowatt hours 
NEPRA National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
NEPP NEPRA (Electric Power Procurement) Regulations, 2022 

NTDC National Transmission and Despatch Company 
PAEC Pakistan Atomic Energy Commission 
PPA Power Purchase Agreement 
SGTPS Site Gas Turbine Power Station 

SNPC 
Sindh Nooriabad Power Company (Private) Limited and 
Sindh Nooriabad Power Company Phase II (Private) Limited 

TSEP Transmission System Expansion Plan 
TJSD United States Dollar 
WAPDA Water and Power Development Authority 
VRE Study Variable Renewable Energy Integration study 
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Annexure I - Forecasted data for FY 24 till FY o  

Table 6 : Forecasted Energy Demand (in GWh) 

Month FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 

July 2,150 2,178 2,206 2,235 2,262 2,289 2,314 

August 1,883 1,907 1,932 1,957 1,981 2,004 2,026 

September 2,110 2,137 2,165 2,193 2,220 2,246 2,271 

October 1,882 1,907 1,932 1,957 i,980 2,004 2,026 

November 1,550 1,570 1,591 1,611 1,631 1,650 1,668 

December 1,273 1,289 1,306 1,323 1,339 1,355 1,370 

January 1,176 1,192 1,207 1,223 1,238 1,252 1,266 

February 1,226 1,242 1,258 1,275 1,290 1,305 1,320 

March i,8i6 1,839 1,864 1,887 1,910 1,933 1,954 

April 2,148 2,175 2,204 2,232 2,260 2,286 2,311 

May 2,236 2,265 2,295 2,324 2,352 2,380 2,406 

June 2,377 2,408 2,440 2,471 2,501 2,530 2,558 

Table : Forecasted Peak Demand (in MW) 

Month FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 

July 3,484 3,529 3,575 3,621 3,665 3,708 3749 

August 3,297 3,339 3,383 3,427 3,468 3509 3,548 

September 3,536 3,581 3,628 3,675 3,720 3,763 3,805 

October 3,424 3,468 3,514 3,559 3,602 3,645 3,685 

November 3,154 3,195 3,237 3,279 3,319 3,357 3,395 

December 2,385 2,415 2,447 2,479 2,509 2,538 2,566 

January 2,353 2,384 2,415 2,446 2,476 2,505 2,533 

February 2,628 2,662 2,697 2,731 2,765 2,797 2,828 

March 3,432 3,476 3,522 3,567 3,610 3,653 3,693 

April 3,785 3,834 3,884 3,934 3,982 4,029 4,073 

May 3,733 3,782 3,831 3,880 3,928 3,974 4,018 

June 4,168 4,290 4,404 4,522 4,631 4,768 4,896 
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FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 
2,150 2,186 2,219 

1,900 1,930 1,957 

2,117 2,151 2,183 

1,893 1,923 1,951 

1,552 1,578 i,6oi 

1,280 1,301 1,319 

1,178 1,197 1,215 

1,230 1,250 1,269 

1,813 1,844 1,871 

2,154 2,189 2,222 

2,219 2,258 2,293 

2,361 2,401 2,439 

Table 8 Forecasted Served Demand (in GWh) 

Month FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 
July 1,960 2,023 2,072 2,11,4 

August 1,745 1,795 1,835 1,869 

September 1,935 1,994 2,041 2,082 

October 1,734 1,785 1,826 1,862 

November 1,417 1,461 1,496 1,526 

December 1,173 1,207 1,235 1,259 

January 1,075 i,i08 1,135 1,158 

February 1,125 1,159 1,186 1,210 

March 1,651 1,704 1,746 1,782 

April 1,969 2,029 2,077 2,118 

May 2,010 2,080 2,134 2,180 

June 2,139 2,213 2,270 2,319 

Table 9  Captive Power Plant 

Name of Installed Distribution Voltage 
Captive Capacity (MW) Level 

ISL 19 11KV 

IlL 4 11KV 

Lotte 14 220KV 

Lucky 5 11KV 

Total 42 

Expiry of current Tariff 

28th January 2028 
17th April 2023 
29th July 2025 
8th April 2025 
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Annexure II - Details and status of Ongoing Projects 

a) io MW Winder and Bela Solar Projects ("Solar Projects') 

KE is undertaking solar project in the Lasbela region of Balochistan (50 MW at Winder and 
100 MW at Bela), via competitive bidding mechanism as stipulated under the NEPRA 
Competitive Bidding Tariff Regulations, 2017, whereby KE is the Relevant Agent and the 
Power Purchaser. 

These are strategic projects for KE to improve the reliability of power supply for these regions 
as KE is also planning to install new 132 kV lines / grids from Hub to Bela. These initiatives 
are expected to improve the service delivery, pave way for industrial growth, increase 
employment in the region and socially uplift the adjoining areas. 

Tremendous interest was shown for these Solar Projects by local and international investors, 
in the form of 56 Expression of Interests (EOIs) that were submitted, which were finally 
brought down to 22 pre-qualified applicants. Once the bidding process for the generation 
projects is concluded, the successful Bidder will have majority shareholding and management 
control in the SPV, while KE may participate as a non-controlling shareholder with the 
successful bidder. Such discussion will only be initiated upon culmination of the bidding 
process in a clear and transparent manner. The Bidding process will be overseen by an 
independent consultant, who will be part of the Bid Evaluation Committee and the Bid 
Evaluation report would be submitted to NEPRA prior to the Letter of Interest (LOI) being 
issued to the Successful Bidder. 

Moreover, the land for the Solar Projects will be provided by GoB. Successful Bidder will be 
responsible for development and financial close of the projects with IKE providing the 
necessary support required. 

In June 2021, KE had completed all requisite technical studies and submitted them as part of 
the Request for Proposal (RFP) package to NEPRA and the prospective bidders for the projects 
in Lasbela. RFP was submitted in April 2021 and was approved by NEPRA in October 2022. 

Since March 2020, KB has continuously been engaged with the GOB for land allocation of the 
three projects. The Projects were initially conceived in equal parcels of 50MW each at Winder, 
IJtha1 and Bela and the feasibility studies were conducted on these shortlisted sites. However, 
it was later informed by the Energy Department GOB that the land at Uthal is under the Forest 
Department and not available for the project. Hence, an alternate land was provided by GoB 
parallel to the existing Bela site thereby increasing the project size of the Bela project to 100 
MW from 50 MW ( as recommended by NEPRA). 

For the final allocation of land, LEC meeting was held on 24 August 2022, whereby GOB 
directed to route the projects under Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode. 
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While the parties were under discussion on the suitable way forward, GOB, on 30 November 
2022, issued the Lease Order for Bela site 1 and Winder under PPP mode. Upon extensive 
deliberations and discussions, it was concluded that the Solar Projects cannot be undertaken 
via the proposed route. Hence, the lease order for the alternate site at Bela ( Bela 2) was issued 
without the PPP mode on 14 February 2023, while the corrigendum to the Lease Order for 
Winder and Bela site 1 is under process with GOB for removal of PPP mode. 

Once the lease orders for the sites are provided, the same would be provided to NEPRA for 
adjustment of benchmark tariff, in accordance with NEPRA's earlier approval of the RFP, for 
the initiation of the competitive bidding process. 

Milestones achieved since inception include the following: 

Milestones Date 
Advertisement seeking EOIs 07-Aug-2020 

EOIs received from 6 parties 21-Aug-2020 

Issuance of Prequalification Document 05-NOV-2020 

Submission of Prequalification Applications from the Applicants 21-Dec -2020 

Submission of RFP to NEPRA and issuance to Prequalifled Applicants 28-Apr-2021 

Submission of Feasibility Studies to NEPRA for the three sites 30-Jun-2021 

NEPP.A hearing on RFP 22-Sep-2021 

NEPRA approval on RFP 14-Oct-2022 

KE Review Petition filed on NEPRA RFP decision 14-Nov-2022 

Lease Order Bela site 2 14-Feb-2023 

b) o MW Sindh Solar Energy  Projects  

To increase solar power generation and access to electricity in the province of Sindh, Sindh 
Energy Department (SED) in collaboration with the World Bank Group (WB) will undertake 
as one of the components of the Sindh Solar Energy Project (SSEP), a 400 MW of Utility-Scale 
Solar Park to be developed by the private sector under a competitive bidding model, bifurcated 
into: 

Single or multiple solar projects with cumulative capacity of 350 MW to be set up in KE's 
service territory 

. Remaining 50 MW Project in Jamshoro district, with Central Power Purchasing Agency 
(CPPA-G) as the power off-taker 

KE, WB and SED signed a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) on December io, 2021 for 
the development of 350 MW solar projects. 
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SED will be the Relevant Agent for the Project and will be responsible for carrying out the 
competitive bidding process including the RFP submission to NEPRA, bid evaluation and 
contract award to the Successful Bidder(s). 

The GOS has allocated 612 acres of land at Deh Metha Ghar and 6o0 acres at Deh Halkani for 
the development of the projects. The feasibility study and Grid Interconnection Study for both 
the sites is being finalized. The advertisement for prequalification applications was widely 
published in national and international newspapers on 26th  January 2023. The RFP for the 
projects was submitted to NEPRA on 20 February 2023. 

Presently, 270 MW are being developed at two sites on single axis technology and tracking is 
the part of the minimum technical requirement in the Request for Proposal (RFP) to enhance 
the reliability and availability of electricity from the Projects. 

The details of the Projects are as follows: 

i. Karachi Site 01 — Dell Halkani, District West, Karachi, Sindh, Pakistan (Approx. 120 MW solar 
PV potential- on single axis technology). 

2. Karachi Site 02 - Deh Meth Ghar, District Malir, Karachi, Sindh, Pakistan (Approx. 150 MW 
solar PV potential - on single axis technology) 

The Deh Metha Ghar and Deh Halkani sites would accommodate a capacity of c. 270 MW, 
additional site is being identified for the remaining 8o MW Capacity. 

c) 200 MW Site Neutral Hybrid Plant 

KE has submitted the RFP for the Site Neutral Hybrid Plant to NEPRA on 28 November 2022. 
The Project will be within a 50km radius from KE's Dhabeji Grid Station. KE has invited 
developers to bid for the capacity for delivery at the interconnection point, and the developers 
would be responsible for all the activities including procurement of land and conducting the 
feasibility studies. The advertisement for prequalification was published on 6th  February 
2023. 

The capacity for this RFP is 200 MW (AC Peak) and will be developed under the NEPRA's 
NCBT 2017 regulations. KE will enter into an Energy Purchase Agreement with the successful 
bidder upon securing relevant approvals. This capacity is envisioned for commissioning 
beyond FY-25. 

ci) 82 MW Uzghor Hydel Power l'lant 

The proposed 82.25 MW, Turtonas-iJzghor Hydropower Project (TUHPP) is in Chitral district 
of KPK, located at a distance of 390 km from Islamabad, spanning over an area of 52.7 acres. 
It is a run of the river project, located on River Golen Gol, upstream of existing WAPDA HPP. 
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On December 21, 2021, IKE issued a letter to indicate KE's potential interest in power 
procurement to the project. The project already has a generation license granted in December 
2020 and has completed environmental and feasibility studies. The feasibility stage tariff was 
determined by NEPRA in April 2021 for which a review petition was filed by the project. 
NEPRA in its review determination on July 29, 2021, has directed the Project to supply power 
under CTCBM. TIJHPP is further reviewing the decision since TUHPP will be supplying power 
to KE, an SoLR, for the regulated consumers, and hence will require a tariff from NEPRA. 

TIJHPP has further submitted the Licensee Proposed Modification (LPM) to NEPRA for 
change in power purchaser to IKE. In this regard, KE requests NEPRA to consider their 
request. TIJHPP has been optimized in the NEPRA approved IGCEP 2022 for KE with the 
targeted COD of 2029. 

It is pertinent to mention that the addition of low-cost hydro power to KE system will benefit 
the electricity consumers through reduction of IKE basket price and will help diversify KE's 
generation fuel mix. The project will further match the seasonal demand requirement by 
catering to serve during peak summer months. 

e) Sicldiqsons Energy Limited o MW Thar Mine Mouth Power Plant. 

The project was initially conceived to sell power to CPPA-G and has completed various project 
milestones including signed project agreements, completion of feasibility studies, upfront 
tariff and Generation License award by NEPRA. SEL approached KE for power off-take and 
has been in active discussions with lenders and are confident of securing financing for the 
Project. IKE has completed its due diligence. SEL has approached the Government to sort out 
the pending issues for the Project so that they may move forward. SEL has also approached 
NTDC at the working level for discussions on wheeling and initiate the requisite studies. The 
development of the wheeling structure would be the most critical element for the success of 
this project with IKE, opening the doors for future evacuation of power by KE from projects 
not located in or around its service territory. In parallel, SEL is pursuing SECMC and GoS for 
consents and extensions of already executed contracts including Coal Supply Agreement and 
Water Use Agreement. 

NEPRA conducted a meeting on 3  October 2022 with relevant stakeholders including CPPA-
G, PPIB, SEL, SECMC and KE on the matter of change of purchaser from CPPA-G to KE. 
NEPRA principally supported this change and the Project, however directed SEL to resolve 
outstanding issues with PPIB and CPPA-G before formally making any filings to NEPRA. The 
Authority further directed SEL to conduct EPC bidding, which is currently under evaluation. 

f) o MW Renewable Project by Ladies Fund  

IKE has expressed potential interest in power procurement from 50 MW solar power project 
to be developed by Ladies Fund. KE engagement is conditional to the results of relevant 
technical studies including the Bankable Feasibility Study, load flow, short circuit and 
stability, and necessary regulatory approvals, The project has recently completed the pre- 
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fasibility which has been shared with international lenders and are now in th process of 
preparing bankable feasibility study. The developer has communicated that - bankable 
Masibility study of the project will be completed by 31 March and based upon whi the tariff 
othe project along with other key details will be decided and communicated to th Authority. 
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Annexure III - Other Indicative Projects 

a) 'o MW X 2 on Local Coal 

KE intends to develop the project on Thar Coal at Port Qasim using advance coal technologies. 
The land is already available with KE. The reason for developing the project at Port Qasim is 
availability of water due to the vicinity of the location with the seashore, availability of 
interconnection and transmission facilities and expected availability of rail link prior to the 
start of project construction (feasibility study with Crimson Engineering under the 
supervision of Pakistan Railway Freight Transportation Company is underway. KE has 
envisioned this project to come online by FY-27/29 in the base case. In order to conduct the 
fast-track development of the project, KE is also in contact with the various stakeholders like 
technology providers, contractors, developers, and lenders to create a viable structure keeping 
into perspective the challenges related to financing of coal projects, due to embargos by 
Western countries and even China to support offshore coal projects. Being a feasible and least 
cost baseload option based on indigenous resources inline of Government of Pakistan's policy, 
it is top priority of the utility to ensure the timely development of the coal base power projects. 
However, given the changing international focus towards sustainable development and 
dwindling support available amongst the international lenders and technology pertaining to 
support such development, it would remain a steep challenge to timely convince all the 
stakeholders. KE intends to keep the Honorable Authority apprised about the progress 
regarding the coal power plant development. 

b) Letter of Intent (LOT) Issued by KE 

i) 500 MW GO Ener Floating Solar Project 

KE is considering to procure upto — 500 MW from floating solar at Keenjhar Lake, under the 
ambit of new technology. The project has also been provided an LOT by GoS for the use of 
water body and develop this Project at Keenjhar Lake. The project is undergoing pre-feasibility 
and the Grid Interconnection Studies will commence shortly. KE is keen to support this 
Project since it is a novel and new technological approach towards solar which has been 
recently gaining ground globally. 

ii) 500 MW Hybrid Power Project 

The novel idea for developing solar PV and wind hybrid project has been pursued by an 
independent company and the project has completed and the feasibility study, while Grid 
Interconnection Study is currently underway. 
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c) Request for Proposal (RFP) for RE Project on Land procured by KE 

Considering that Government land availability and allocation remains one of the most critical 
items in project development which takes substantial amount of time with the provincial 
government authorities for its identification, pricing, and allocation, and delays the overall 
project timeline significantly, KE is considering to circulate RFPs for Solar projects on land 
procured by KE. 

KE is currently in the process of identifying suitable private land for procurement in order to 
initiate a competitive bidding process for a new renewable project having capacity of 250 — 

300 MW. 

d) Discussion with Hvdel Projects 

KE has also initiated discussions with large hydro developers for power off take by KE via 
wheeling. 

KE has been engaged with PEDO for the development of hydro projects in province of KPK, 
for KE's off-take. A working level joint development group has been constituted, comprising 
of the representative from both entities. The group has conducted several meetings during 
which PEDO has suggested the names of certain private hydel projects, that can be considered 
for KE's power off-take. KE is currently evaluating the projects based upon their tariffs and 
development status, and plans to further engage with the project developers, to select the most 
optimal project for meeting KE's demand needs. KE has also executed a Memorandum of 
Understanding (MoU) with China Three Gorges South Asia Limited (CSAIL), to carry out the 
joint development of hydel power projects. 

Page 29 of 30 



AnnexurelV-Caiaci ObliationResortb CPP-G 

[Enclosed Separately] 

ge 30 of 30 



Central Power Purchasing Agen 
— Market Operator 

Report on 

Compliance 

with Capacity Obligations 





Disclaimer 

This report is being issued by the Market Operator under the trail run 
plan and has no financial or any other implications for any of the Market 
Participants/Suppliers of Last Resort. The report is being ciculated for 
the feedback of stakeholders to improve the process. 
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Executive Summtry 

CPPA-G has been granted the Market Operator License by the Authority. Along with its license, 
the Authority has also approved the Market Commercial Code that governs the market. 

The Market Commercial Code requires CPPA-G to determine the Capaci Obligations for each 
Market Participant and verify compliance with such obligations. The Commercial Code also 
requires that the Market Operator shall publish a report title "Compliance with Capacity 
Obligations Report", which shall include calculations performed, the information being utilized 
and the results of the verification. The report shall contain separate sections for the ex-ante and ex-
post verifications, and analysis and evaluations for each Market Participant individually along with 
a summary of the most important conclusions. 

Before the CMOD, NEPRA has required CPPA-G to issue the "Compliance with Capacity 
Obligations Report" report on trial basis. In compliance to the trial run plan, CPPA-G issued the 
draft and final versions of the Compliance with Capacity Obligations Report using the data from 
the demand forecasts prepared in previous years and the IGCEP approved by the Authority in 
2021. However, the EX-\VAPDA DISCOs have prepared new forecasts and a new IGCEP has 
also been approved by the Authority. Therefore, this report is being prepared as draft report based 
on the revised demand forecasts of the DISCOs and the latest approved IGCEP. Also, K-Electric 
has provided data for calculation of their Capacity Obligations as well which was not part of the 
previous reports. Hence this report contains the results for K-Electric as well. 

This report is being issued comprising the data inputs, calculations performed, the results of the 
verifications and recommendations based on the results. The report contains verification of the 
following types of Capacity Obligations. 

1. Ex-post Capacity Obligations 
ii. Ex-ante Capacity Obligations 

This report is circulated among the stakeholders for their comments and response. The results 
depicted in this report have no implications on the stakeholders as it is issued for the trial purposes. 

The Ex-post Capacity Obligations have been performed based on the results of the Balancing 
Mechanism for Capacity (BMC) for the year 2022. The Ex-ante Capacity obligations have been 
performed for the years 2022-2023 (Current Year) up to 2026-2027 (Year 4) as provided in the 
following table. 

Table 1: Ex-Ante Capacity Obligations Horizon 

Obligation Year Financial Year 

Current Year 

Year I 

Year 2 

2022-2023 

2023-2024 

2024-2025 
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Year 3 

Year 4 

2025-2026 

2026-2027 

LESCO 

IESCO Compliance 

Compliance 

4 HESCO Compliance 

4 5 SEPCO Compliance 

5 6 GEPCO Compliance 

7 MEPCO Compliance 

Compliance 

Compliance 
Serious Non 
Compliance 
Serious Non 
Compliance 

Compliance 

Compliance 

Minor Non 
Compliance  
Serious Non 
Compliance 

Compliance 

Compliance 

Compliance 

Compliance 

Compliance 

Compliance 

Compliance 

Compliance 

Compliance 

Compliance 

Market 
#. Participant 

ID 

Market 
Participant 

Name 

Ex-Ante Compliance 

Compliance 

Minor Non 
Compliance 

Compliance Compliance 

Compliance Compliance 3 2 

Serious Non 
Compliancc 
Serious Non 
Compliance 

Compliance 

Compliance Compliance 

Compliance 

Compliance 

I Serious Non 
Compliance  

Compliance 
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The Capacity Obligations have been determined based on the Power Market Survey (PMS) 
methodology based demand forecasts being provided by the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs in their role as 
Suppliers of Last Resort. K-Electric has its own methodology for preparing of their medium-term 
forecasts. The details of this methodology are not known to the Market Operator. The projects 
planned to be procured in the future by the EX-WAPDA DISCOs have been considered as those 
committed projects in the approved IGCEP 2022 for which procurement process have been 
initiated at CPPA-G. Those committed projects for which procurement process has not been 
initiated at CPPA-G and DISCOs have also not provided any information on their procurement 
on bilateral basis have been excluded from the planned projects. K-Electric has provided its own 
Set of data regarding its planned projects in the future which are considered while verifying 
compliance with the Capacity Obligations of KE. The results of the verification are given in Table 
2 below. 

Table 2: Capacity Obligations Compliance Matrix 

7 8 PESCO Compliance Compliance Compliance Compliance Compliance 

9 QESCO Compliance Compliance Compliance Compliance Compliance 

10 FESCO Compliance 

TESCO
Serious Non 
Compliance 

IKE Compliance 

10 11 

11 12 

Compliance 

Compliance 

Compliance 

Factors impacting the results presented in this report: 

It is clarified that this report is prepared based on the provis 
Code for the trial period. During the trial period, CPPA-G 

ion given in the approved Commercial 
has undertaken a thorough trial run of 
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all of the provisions of the Commercial Code and has recommended certain amendments, in 
consultation with different stakeholders including Ex-WAPDA DISCOs and IKE, to the Authority 
for approval. There are few amendments which will have significant impact on the results presented 
in this report. These amendments and the potential impacts are described below: 

I. Change in System Peak Hours: It is recommended to change the System Peak Hours 
from the current set of hours to a different one including more of night hours which may 
result in reduction of the Firm Capacity of Solar and an increase in the Firm Capacity of 
Wind which will have an impact on the result. It is expected that the Firm Capacity of 
Legacy Generators may increase and the non-compliance of some EX-WAPDA DISCOs 
may reduce. 

2. Change in Firm Capacity Certificates Methodology: It is recommended that the Firm 
Capacity of thermal based generators shall be calculated based on multiplication of its 
dependable capacity being determined by the CPPA-G for Legacy Generator and System 
Operator for the future generators and their respective force out rate (FOR), given in the 
Legacy Contract or provided by the EPC of the plant. This will significantly increase the 
Firm Capacities of the thermal generators as compared to the current methodology and the 
non-compliance will reduce. 

3. Change in Allocation Factors: The commercial allocation factors based on capacity 
invoices of the recent three years and capacity have been recommended. The non-
compliance of EX-WAPDA DISCOs (if any) whose allocation factor is increased as 
compared to the existing one will reduce while the non-compliance of the Ex-WAPDA 
DISCOs if am') whose Allocation Factor has been reduced as compared to the existing 
one will further increase. 

4. Finalization of terms and conditions of PPAA with KE: The finalization of the terms 
and conditions of PPAA between CPPA-G and IKE will have an impact on the results. If 
the amount finally agreed is less than 2050 MW, then this quantum will be available for 
allocation among the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs which will improve the non-compliance (if 
any) situation of the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs. 

5. Revision of allocation factors: It has been recommended that when there is surplus 
capacity available from the Legacy Generator and any DISCO is in non-compliance in any 
year, then the Allocation Factor shall be adjusted to solve the non-compliance of that 
DISCO. It has been observed that sufficient capacity is available from the Legacy 
Generators which may solve the non-compliance of the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs (if any) once 
this mechanism is approved. 

6. Change in Capacity Obligations Percentages: It is recommended that the percentage 
for the Capacity Obligations of Suppliers of Last Resort for the 4th  and 5h  year shall be 
increased from 80%  and  60%  to 90% and 80% respectively. This will increase the Capacity 
Obligations in the later years and may result in non-compliance for certain Ex-WAPDA 
DISCOs. 

This report is being circulated as the draft report on the compliance with capacity obligations for 
feedback of the stakeholders for trial purposes. 
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Part 11: Introduction 

As per approved design of the Cl 13CM and the provisions of the Market Commercial Code, all 
market participants representing demand must contribute, according to their share, to the secure 
and reliable supply of the power system by planning and contracting in advance enough available 
generation and reserve resources to meet their demand. The Balancing Mechanism for Capacity 
also contributes in achieving this objective. Also, the network service providers will contribute in 
achieving this objective by planning and ensuring network upgrade and expansion sufficiently in 
advance to ensure that the committed power is efficiently dispatched and there are no congestions 
and constraints in the network. 

Capacity obligations is a very important aspect of the CTBCM as it ensures that sufficient capacity 
is procured in advance to meet the actual system needs to avoid any deficit or surplus in the future. 
Capacity obligations will be strictly observed, and non-compliance will be taken very seriously and 
will be dealt as per provisions of the Commercial Code. 

For this trial run, the Capacity Obligations will only be calculated for the EX-WAPDA DISCOs 
and KE in their role as Suppliers of Last Resort as they will be the only market participants 
representing demand at the start of the market. As per the provisions of the commercial code, the 
Suppliers of Last Resorts are required to have enough capacity contracted in advance to cover 
100% of their Capacity Obligations for the current and next 2 years, 80%  for the 3rd  year and 60% 
for the 4th  year. 
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Part 2: Data Inputs 

The following data inputs are required to determine the Capacity Obligations: 

i. Demand Forecast of the Market Participants: This information was obtained from the 
respective Suppliers of Last Resort i.e. EX-WAPDA DISCOs and IKE. 

ii Existing Contracts of the Market Participants: As the F,x-WAPDA DISCOs are 
currently procuring only from the Legacy Generators, therefore the allocation factors given 
in the Commercial Code were utilized to establish the contracts between the Legacy 
Generators and EX-WAPDA DISCOs. For K-Electric, its own Generators, its purchase 
from CPPA-G and its Contracts with IPPs were considered. 

iii. Future Contracts/Projects of the Market Participants: For EX-WAPDA DISCOs, the 
committed projects in the IGCEP 2022 were considered as the future/planned projects for 
the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs. K-Electric provided separate information for its planned 
projects in the future. 

iv. Capacity Obligations Percentage for each type of Market Participant: The values 
given in the commercial code were utilized for this purpose. 

v. Transmission Losses of NTDC: This value was obtained from the latest tariff 
determination of NEPRA for NTDC. 

vi. Reserve Margin: The value given in the Commercial Code was utilized for this purpose. 

Further details regarding the process to obtain this data from different sources are given below. 
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Part 3: Calculation Methodology 

The following steps were performed in order to determine the Capacity Obligations and then verify 
where market participants are compliant with such obligations or not. 

Step 1: Submission of Demand Forecast by the Market Participants and its review by the 

Market Operator 

As per provisions of the Market Commercial Code, all EX-WAPDA DISCOs were required to 
submit their demand forecasts for the period 2023 up to 2027 for the calculation of capacity 
obligations. CPPA-G issued letters to all Ex-WAPDA DISCOs to submit their demand forecast 
for the aforementioned period. In response to CPPA-G's request, all the EX-WAPDA DISCOs 
submitted their demand forecast via electronic mail. K-Electric also submitted its demand forecast 
electronically. 

CPPA-G reviewed the demand forecasts submitted by the EX-WAPDA DISCOs and KF. During 
the review, the following points were observed: 

For EX-WAPDA DISCOs: 
i. This forecast was developed by Ex-WAPDA DISCOs by utilizing the Power Market Survey 

PMS) methodology, which is based on the bottom-up approach. 
ii. The process of preparation of demand forecast was also facilitated by NTDC. 
iii. The forecast covers the horizon from year 2021-22 up to 2031-32. 
iv. 2021-22 has been taken as the base year and the forecast horizon is ten years up to 2031-

32. 
v. Table 1-1 of the submitted report contains the peak demand data which was utilized for 

determination of the Capacity Obligations. 

For K-Electric: 
i. No details of the methodology utilized for the preparations of the medium-term forecast 

were provided. 
ii. The forecast covers the horizon from year the 2022-23 up to 2029-30. 
iii. No proper report on the data utilized and the results obtained was provided. 

As per the draft Capacity Obligations CCOP, the following checks were performed on the 

submitted information and the results are summarized in Table 3 below. 
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Table 3: Verification Checks applied on Demand Forecast 

#. Check (:onl ,Iiancc Result 

The demand forecast submitted by the Suppliers of 
Last Resort is consistent with the demand forecast 
submitted to the Authority in the latest approved 
Power Acquisition Programme; 

2 The demand values for year 0 (current year) is 
consistent with the demand values registered in the 
previous year; 

3 The demand values consistently increase or remain 
constant over the reporting period; 

4 The demand growth rate of the Suppliers of Last 
Resort is consistent with the growth rates used by the  

There is no approved N/A 
Power Acquisition 
Programme, so this 
check can't be 
performed. 

All Ex-WAPDA Passed 
DISCOs and KE have 
assumed reasonable 
growth rates and the 
values are consistent 
All Ex-WAPDA Passed 
DISCOs and KE have 
reported consistently 
increasing demand. 
It was observed that Passed 
both growth rates are 

• Planner in the latest approved Indicative Generation consistent. 
Capacity Expansion Plan; 
The load factor (average hourly consumed energy The Load Factor of All Passed 
divided by the absolute maximum demand) is not Ex-WAPDA DISCOs 

• lower than 0.25 nor higher than 0.80, except in the and IKE didn't provide 
case of Traders with contracts involving Firm sufficient data to 
Capacity for Firm Export; calculate the load factor. 
The absolute maximum demand and the maximum No Supplier of Last Passed 
demand during System Peak Hours are not lower than Resort has reported any 
5% from the respective values registered in previous decreasing trend in their 
years, except in the case of Traders with Traders with demand forecasts. 
contracts for Firm Export 
The maximum demand during System Peak Hours is All Ex-WAPDA Passed 
not lower than 85°/a of the absolute maximum DISCOs and IKE have 
demand reported their peak 

during the System Peak 
Hours. 

There should be consistency between the demand Since no competitive N/A 
forecasts of the Competitive Suppliers and the supplier exists at this 

• forecasts prepared by the Suppliers of Last Resort, time, therefore, this 
• particularly in relation to the execution/extension of check can't be applied 

Bilateral Contracts which are finalized during the 
• reporting period by both types of suppliers. 

As depicted in the above table, the submitted demand forecast passed all the checks and 
verifications and was utilized for the calculation of the Capacity Obligations. The values utilized 
for this purpose are given in Table 4. 
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Peak Demand (MW) 

2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2026-2027 

2616 2765 2908 3071 

Disco
2022-2023 

IESC 8 
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Table 4: Peak Demand (Load to be Served) Forecast of EX- 
WAPDA DISCOs and KE 

6329 

1312 

1048 

3142 3290 

6039 

3024 

5578 5844 

1180 1223 

1003 1018 

2749 2863 

4808 

2526 2672 

522 544 

1129 

3512 3761 

3140 3501  

6067 

1267 

1033 

3003 

5709 

2800 2929 

596 625 

1206 1247 

3944 4126 4342 

3735 3916 4078 

1358 

1063 

Step 2: Calculation of Capacity Obligations 

The Capacity Obligations for each Supplier of Last Resort have been calculated in accordance with 

the following formula as given in Chapter 10 of the Commercial Code: 

Where: 

0/ 0 

/1 0.0 

• is the Capacity Obligation of the Supplier of Last Resort ih he 
period " pvhich will be verified by the Market Operator 

• is the Maximum Demand at System Peak Hours of the Supplier 
of Last Resort in 'the period " pThe value of will be the 
forecasted Maximum Demand at System Peak Hours, submitted by the 
involved Supplier of Last Resort to the Market Operator, for the current 
year and all periods immediately thereafter; 

• OB%ac.p is the Capacity Obligation Percentage, applicable to Suppliers of 
Last Resort, corresponding to period " p 

• TIss is the value of the cap (expressed in percentage) Ofl Transmission 
losses of NTDC as determined by the Authority in the latest tariff 
determination. 

• RMP  is the Reserve Margin applicable to period "p". 
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LESCO 

HESCO 

SEPCO 

GEPCO 

MEPCO 

PESCO 

TESCO 

QESCO 

FESCO 

KE 



Market 
#. Participant 

ID 
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The following values were utilized in order to calculate the Capacity Obligations as per above 

formula: 

1. The Maximum Demand at the System Peak Hours of each Supplier of Last Resort 

was obtained from the values given in Table 4 above 

2. The Capacity Obligation Percentage, applicable to each Supplier of Last Resort (OB%s) for 

each year was obtained from Table 4 of the Commercial Code. The same is reproduced below. 

Table 5: Capacity Obligations of Suppliers of Last Resort 

Capacity Obligations 

Period (In % of the registered or forecasted 
Maximum Demand at System Peak 
Hours) 

Ex-post compliance with the 
Capacity Obligations 

Ex-ante compliance \vith the 
Capacity Obligations 

Previous year 

Current year 
Year I (3 

Year 2 
Year 3 
Year 4 

100 

100 
100 
100 
80 
60 

3. The value of the cap (expressed in percentage) on Transmission losses of NTDC as 

determined by the Authority in the latest tariff determination was obtained from the 

Authority Determination NEPRA/R/ADG(TRF) /TRF-533/NTDC-2020/17537-

17539 dated September 16,2022. This value is cc1ual to 2.639%. 

4. For Reserve Margin (RIv1), the value of 10°/a as given in Clause 9.2.4.3 of the Commercial 

Code was utilized. 

The Capacity Obligations determined for each EX-WAPDA DISCO and IKE based on the data as 

described above have been given in Table 6 below. 

Table 6: Capacity Obligation of EX-WAPDA DISCOs and KE 

Current 
Market Year 

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 \'ear 4 

Participant 
Name 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2026-2027 

LESCO 6,302.11 6,602.64 6,854.59 5,720.48 4,466.61 

IESCO 2,833.58 2,955.60 3,123.94 2,628.40 2,081.80 

FESCO 3,967.91 4,249.24 4,455.99 3,729.30!. 2,943.40 

GEPCO 3,105.86 3,234.66 3,392.84 2,839.91 2,230.26 

HESCO 1,333.18 1,381.76 1,431.48 1,185.85 920.57 

SEPCO 1,13321 1,15015 1,16710 94724 I 72060 
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Market 
Participant 

Current 
Year 

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 

Name 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2026-2027 

MEPCO 5,432.15 5,773.36 6,112.30 5,160.09 4,093.77 

PESCO 2,853.91 3,018.87 3,163.48 2,647.38 2,049.94 

TESCO 589.76 614.62 642.87 538.70 423.68 

QESCO 1,275.56 1,317.37 1,362.56 1,127.10 880.58 

N.E 3,548.09 3,955.61 4,219.54 3,539.39 2,764.22 

Market 
#. Participant 

ID 

8 

9 

9 10 

10 11 

HII 12 
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Step 3: Ex-ante Verification of Capacity Obligations 

In order to check compliance with the Capacity Obligations calculated in Step 2 above, the 
following information was utilized: 

i. For Bilateral Contracts of the Suppliers of Last Resort, the Market Operator required all 
Suppliers of Last Resort to submit information regarding contracts that they have 
bilaterally executed with the generation plants. Contracted Capacities of all such projects 
were considered for checking compliance with the Capacity Obligations. 

ii. For the Legacy Contracts, the Firm Capacity Certificates were calculated using the 
provisions of Chapter 8 of the Commercial Code. 

iii. For allocation of the Firm Capacity certificates of Legacy Generators, the factors given in 
Table 8 of Commercial Code were utilized. The table is reproduced below (Table 15). 

iv. For future planned projects of Ex\XTAPDA DISCOs, only those committed projects in 
the approved 1GCEP 2022 for which the procurement process has been initiated at CPPA-
G level were considered. For planned projects of IKE, the information provided by N.E 
was utilized. 

Step 3.1: Firm Capacity Certificates of existing Legacy Generators 

Following assumptions were made while considering the firm capacities of the Legacy Generators: 

1- Davis Energen Private Limited plant availability was zero in the last three years even though 
its PPA is intact. The Firm Capacity of the same has been considered zero. 

2- Retirements of existing Legacy Generators have been considered as per the approved 
IGCEP. 

3- Due to the non-availability of data: 
a. For Gulpur Hydropower project (Mira Power Ltd), Firm Capacity factor of 

Malakand-Ill Hydropower Project of Pakhtunkhwa Energy Development 
Organization (PEDO is used. 

b. Tenaga Generasi Limited, Hydro China Dawood Wind Farm, and Zephyr Power 
Limited have been given the Firm Capacity factor ofJhirnpir Wind Power Plant. 

c. Firm Capacity of Bagasse based plants is taken the same as that of installed capacity. 
d. AJ Power (Private) Limited and Harappa Solar (Private) Limited are given a 0.22 

Firm Capacity factor. 

Page 113 



Annual Report Compliance with Capacity Obligations 

The Firm Capacities of the existing Legacy Generators of Ex-WAPDA DISCOs have been given 
in Table 7 and the Firm Capacities of the existing Legacy Generators K-Electric have been given 
in Table 8. The list of abbreviates is placed at Annexure-A. 

Table 7: Firm Capacities of Existing Legacy Generators 

7 

11 

EPTL 

3 FPCDL 

5 HPGCL 

HSR 

LPTL 

NEL 

Thermal 

Thermal 

Thermal 

Thermal 

Thermal 

Thermal 

Hyde! 

Hvdel 

Hydel 

Hydel 

Hyde! 

Hydel 

14.56 

5.85 

3.46 

4.47 

7.87 

8.3 

129.09 

2 

-
93 

15.39 

Wind 

Wind 

Wind 17.72 

26.28 

27.4 

52 ]vIetro Wind 18.45 

#. Projects Technology 

Initial 
Firm 

Capacity 
(MW) 

#. Projects Technology 

Initial 
Firm 

Capacity 
(MW) 

527.09 2 Gomal Zarn 

157.81 4 Rasul 

161.79 6 Dargai 

1158.22 8 Nandipur 

183.59 10 Shadiwal 

196.7 12 Chichoki 

13 Balloki Thermal 10009 14
Kuram

Hde1 3 35 
garhi 

15 HBS Thermal 1075 7 16 Renala Hdel 0 97 

17 NCPL Tberml 17089 18 Chitr1 Hdel 097 

19 NPI. Thermal 176.8 20 Jabban Hydel 20.28 

21 OPCL Therm1 18753 22 Jgrin Hde1 2727 

23 PQEPC Thermal 1225.04 24 Malakand- Hvdel 75.36 

25 QATPL Thermal 103306 26 
I  New Bong

Hdel 
- Escape 

27 SPL Thermal 189.28 28 Patrind Hvdel 

29 SECL Thermal 186.26 30 Daral kbwar Hyde! 

31 UGH-Il Thermal 335.6$ 32 Gui pur Hyde! 

33 KAPCO Thermal 1458.5 34 ACT Wind 
35* .AEL Thermal 0 36 Artistic Wind 24.52 

37 SABA Thermal
101.68164

38 FFCEL Wind 18.91 
7a 

39 HUBCO Therm'il 1158 249 40 F\.VEL I Wind 2029 

41 LIBERTY Thermal 200.863 42 F\VEL-2 Wind 21.88 

43 FKPCL Thermal 113.897 44 Gui ahmad 

45 ROUSCH Thermal 410.696 46 Hawa 

47 KEL Thermal 118.027 48 Jhirnpir 

302.48221 
49 AES Lalpit Therm'tl

21
M'tster Wind 23 04 

AES - - 303.62915 
Thermal 

Pakgen 82 
53* HCPC 
55 UGH 

Thermal 0 54 Sachal Wind 20.47 

Thermal 577.172 56 Sapphire Wind 22.01 
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Guddu Thermal 

91 Warsak Hvdel 179.77 

Hydel 98.44 

Hydel 1,410.00 86 RYK1v1L Bagasse 30 

87 Mangla Hydel 1,000.00 88
Chiniot 
Power

Bagasse 63 

89
Ghazi

Hydel 1 081 04 90
Hamza

Bagasse 15 
Brotha Sugar  

92 Thall Power Bagasse 25 

Almoiz 
94 . Bagasse 36 

Industries 

302.53 Hyde! 80.21 98 Chashnupp Nuclear 

103 
jehiam 

Initial Initial 

Technology 
Firm 

Capacity 
#. Projects Technology 

Firm 
Capacity 

(MW) (MW) 

#. Projects 

59 Guddu 747 Thermal 

507.74169 
98 

558.95483 
22 

61 Jamshoro Thermal 

63 Nandipur Thermal 

65 Muzaffargar 
b 

67 Agar textile 

69
Lucky 
cement 

71
Thatta 
Cement 
Al-noor 

sugar mill 
kumhariwal 

294.10 62 TGT Wind 21.89 

445.98470 
94 

77 Noon Sugar 

79 Anoond 

81 Omni 

83 Tarbela 
Tarbela Ext 

SD 

93 Chashma 

99 Khan khwa 

105 Golengole 

Hyde! 30.75 100 

H)del 111 6 102 

Hydel 801.98 104 

Hyde! 14.29 106 

Nuclear 311 

Chashnupp
Nuclear 

IV - 

K-2 Nuclear 996.15 

Solar U 28.75 
Azam 

304.58 

Quaid C 

101
Dubair 
Khwar 
Neelam 

107 Apollo 

109 Best Green 

Solar 28.78 108 Solar 29.47 
Energy 

Solar 28 110 AJ Power Solar 2.64 

Crest 
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64 Tricon-A 27.62 

41.15 

20.63 

21.7 

27.4 

Wind 

Wind 

Dawood 

80 Zephire 

78 14 

10 

12.8 82 JDW-II Bagasse 

3,478.00 84 JDW-1II Bagasse 27 

Thermal 424.55 66 Tricon-B 

SPP 12.2 68 Tricon-C 

SPP 20 70 UEP 

SPP 18.80 72 Yunus 

SPP 36 74 ZEPL 

SPP 2.82 76 Tenaga 

Wind 27.07 

Wind 26.74 

Wind 

Wind 

Wind 

\Vind 

SPP 

SPP 

SPP 

Hyde! 

27.4 

27.4 

Hydel 19.18 96 Bagasse 22 
Energy 
Chanar 

95 Jinnah 

97 Allai khwar 

22.9 



#. Projects #. Projects Technology 

Initial 
Firm 

Capacity 
(MW) 
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Initial 
Firm 

Initial 
Firm 

#. Projects Technology 
Capacity 

#. Projects Technology 
Capacity 

(MW) (MW) 

• 111 Harappa Solar 3.96 112 
Master_Gre 

\Vind 15.00 

113 Tricom Wind 15.00 Jhing Hydel 12.24 

115 Marala HPP Hyde! Pakpattan 1-lydel 2.397 

.117 APL Thermal 199.70 118 AGL Thermal 150.29 

119 CPH Thermal 1038.34 120 EPQL Thermal . 193.83 

121 
Chashnupp- Nuclear 312.20 

122 
Karot Hydel E 612 

123 Ranolia Hydel 14.45 124 Lucky Thermal 607.20 

125 MetroWind Wind 18.0 126 Lakeside Wind 15.00 

127 NASD Wind 1500 128 
ArusticWi 

nd2 
Wind 1500 

129 Din Wind 15.00 130 
Gul_Electri 

W•d 15.00 

131 . Act 2 Wind 15.00 132 
Liberty Wi 

nd-i 
Wind 15.00 

133 
Liberty Wi 

und-2 
. 

Wind 
- 1)00 134 

Indus Ener - 
gy - 

Wind 
.... 

- 1D.00 

135 Zhenfa . Solar 22.00 . 136 K3 Nuclear . 996.15 

137 Shishi SPP 1.85 

*AEL & HCPC have their GSA expired 

Table 8: Firm Capacities of KE Legacy Generators 

BQPSI- 
 Unit 1 
BQPSI-

Unit 5 

5 BQPS2 

7 KGTPS 

9 Ourson 

11 FPCL 

13 Tapal 

Thermal 

Thermal 

Thermal 

2
BQPSI- 

Unit 2 

188.35 •
. BQPSI - 

Unit 6 

509.59 6 KPC 

89.88 8 SGTPS 

Solar 12.87 . 10 Gharo 

Thermal 48.34 12 SNPC 

Thermal 109.92 14 Gui 

173.22 

Technology 

Initial 
Firm 

Capacity 
(MW) 

Thermal 
172.76 

Thermal 
179.60 

Thermal 217.53 
Thermal 93.93 

Solar 13.70 
Thermal 85.62 
Thermal 113.46 
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Step 3.2 Firm Capacity Certificates of planned projects 

As described above, the committed projects in the approved IGCEP-2022, for which the 
procurement at CPPA-G level has been initiated, have been considered as planned projects for the 
DISCOs. These projects have also been allocated among the EX-WAPDA DISCOs using the 
Allocation Factors as given in of the Commercial Code and reproduced in Table 15. For IKE, the 
list of projects communicated by the K-Electric was utilized. For the calculation of the Firm 
Capacities, the Equivalent Availability Factors as given in Table I of the Commercial Code 
(reproduced below) were utilized. For run-of-river hydro projects, a 0.85 Equivalent Availability 
Factor was utilized. 

Table 9: Equivalent Availability Factors 

Sr. No. Generation Technology Equivalent Availability Factor 
I Dispatchable Technologies 

1.1 Hvdro \vith reservoir 
1.2 Thermal (either liquid fuels, gas or coal fired) 
1.3 Bagasse 
1.4 Thermal Solar 
1.5 Nuclear 
2 Non-dispatchable Technologies 

0.92 
0.92 
0.92 
0.87 
0.87 

2.1 Hydro run of river Based on the feasibility study 
2.2 Wind 0.30 
2.3 Solar PV 0.22 

The Firm Capacities of Planned Projects for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs, calculated by utilizing the 
above equivalent availability factors, have been given in Table 10 below and the Firm Capacities 
of Planned Projects for K-Electric are provided in Table 12. 

The following Planned Projects have been considered for the Ex-Ante Capacity Obligations as 
Committed Projects after evaluating their status with the CPPA-G-SPA. Those committed projects 
in the approved IGCEP 2022 which have no correspondence with the CPPA-G-SPA in terms of 
consent or initial negotiation stage are excluded from the calculations. 

Table 10: Firm Capacities of Planned Projects for Ex-WAPDA 
DISCOs 

Name of Fuel Type Installed Firm Expected 
Committed Project Capacity Capacity Schedule of 

(MW) (MW) Commissioning 

I Jabori Hvdro 10.2 8.67 Apr-22 

2 That TEL Local Coal 330 303.6 Jul-22 

3 Trimmu CCGT_RLNG 1263 1161.96 Jul-22 
Mangla (U #5-6) Hydro 70 59.5 E Sep-22 
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Wind 50 

Hvdro 70 

Hvdro 510 

Hvdro 221 

59.5 

433.5 

187.85 

Jun-24 

Jul-24 

Jul-24 

Jul-24 

15 

• 

• 

• 
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#. Name of Fuel Type Installed Firm Expected 
Committed Project Capacity Capacity Schedule of 

(MW) (MW) Commissioning 

- Jamshora Coal (U 
imported Coal 660 607.2 Dec-22 

#1) 
6 Thai Nova Local Coal 330 303.6 Dec-22 

7 Thar-I (SSRL) Local Coal 1320 1214.4 Dec-22 

8 Helios Solar 50 11 Apr-23 

9 HNDS Solar 50 11 Apr-23 

10 Meridian Solar 50 11 Apr-23 

11 Mangla (U  #3-4)  Hydro 70 59.5 May-23 

12 Access Electric Solar 10 2.2 Sep-23 

13 Access_Solar Solar 11.52 2.5344 Sep-23 

14 Kurram Tangi Hvdro 18 15.3 Oct-23 

15 Riali-lI Hydra 7.08 6.018 Dec-23 

16 Lawi Hvdro 69 58.65 Apr-24 

17 Suki Kinari (U #1) Hydro 221 187.85 May-24 

18 Safe Solar 10 2.2 Jun-24 

19 Western 

20 Mangla (U #1-2) 

21 Tarbela Ext5 (U #1) 

22 Suki Kinari (U #2) 

37 

23 CASA-1000 

24 Tarbela Ext5 (U #2) 

25 Shahtaj 

26 Tarbela Ext5 (U #3) 

27 Suki Kinari (U #3) 

28 Suki Kinari (U #4) 

29 Kathai-II 

30 Gwadar 

31 Mangla (U #9-10) 

32 Dasu(U#1)  

Mobmand Dam (U 
 #1)  

34 Dasu  (U #2) 
Mobmand Dam (U 
#2)   

36 Dasu (U #3) 
Mohmand Dam (U 
#3)  

38 Dasu (U #4) 

39 Mangla (U #7-8) 

Cross Border 
Interconnection 

Hvdro 

Bagasse 

Hvdro 

Hvdro 

1-lydro 

Hydro 

Local Coal 

Hvdro 

1-lydro 

Hydro 

Hvdro 

Hvdro 

Hvdro 

Hydro 

Hvdro 

Hydra 

1000 1000 Aug-24 

510 433.5 Aug-24 

32  15 • Aug-24 

510 433.5 Sep-24 

221 187.85 Sep-24 

221 187.85 Nov-24 

8 6.8 Dec-24 

300 276 Aug-25 

70 59.5 Sep-25 

360 306 May-26 

200 170 May-26 

360 306 Jul-26 

200 170 Jul-26 

360 306 Aug-26 

200 170 Sep-26 

360 306 Nov-26 
30 25.5 Nov-26 

Page 118 



#. Name of 
Committed Project 

Chianwali 

Deg Outfall 

Karora 

Koto 

Jagran-H (U #1) 

6 jagran-II(U#2). 

Jg'- .(U#3) 
8 Jagran-Il (U #4 

9 Chamfall 

10 . Manjhand 

11 . Siachen 

12 Zorlu 

13 Trans_Atlantic . 

14 . Gorkin Matiltan . 

16 Gabral Kalam 
17 Ma4yan 

18 Balakot . 
19 Net Meter 

Annual Report 

Name of 
Committed Project 

Fuel Type 

40 
Mohmand Dam (U 
#4) 

Hydro 

41 Dasu (U #5) Hvdro 

42 Keval Khwar (U #1) Hydra 

43 Dasu (U #6) Hvdro 

44 Keyal Khwar (U #2) Hydro 

Compliance with Capacity Obligations 

Firm Expected 
Capacity Schedule of 

(MW) Commissioning 

200 170 Nov-26 

360 306 Feb-27 

64 54.4 Feb-27 

360 306 May-27 

64 54.4 May-27 

Installed 
Capacity 

(MW) 

The following committed projects (Table 11) in the latest approved IGCEP are excluded from the 
planned projects for compliance with Ex-Ante Capacity Obligation as these projects have no 
correspondence with the CPPA-G-SPA and the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs have not communicated 
any information to the Market Operator regarding their procurement on bilateral basis in terms of 
consent or initial negotiation for their EPA/PPA. Besides that, IGCEP has also considered a 500 
MW of Capacity from KAPCO beyond the expiry of its PPA, however, for this calculation, this 
capacity has not been included in this calculation as the Market Operator has no information 
regarding the procurement of this capacity at the time of preparation of this report. 

Table 11: List of excluded committed projects 

Fuel Type Installed 
Capacity 

(MW) 

Firm 
Capacity 

(MW) 

Expected 
Schedule of 

Commissioning 

Hvdro 5.38 4.573 . Mar-22 

Hydra 4.0 434 j Jun-22 

Hvdro 19 3  .........................g- 
Hydro 40.8 34.68 Sep-22 

Hydra 12 10.2 Apr-23 

Hvdro 12 10.2 May-23 

Hvdro 12 10.2 . .ul-23 

Hydra 12 10.2 Jul-23 

Hydra 3.22 2.737 Aug-23 

Solar 50 . 11 Sep-23 

Solar 10 .22 P:.2...... 
Solar 100 22 Dec-23 

Wind 50 . 15 Jun-24 

Hydra 84 J.'- 

10 Sep-25  

Hvdro . 88 74.8 Nov-27 

Hydro 157 133.45 Nov-27 

Hydra 300 255 Dec-27 

Solar . 370 81.4 Jul-22 
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Name of Fuel Type Installed Firm Expected 

Committed Project Capacity Capacity Schedule of 
(MW) (MW) Commissioning 

20 Net Meter 

21 Net Meter 

22 Net Meter 

23 Net Meter 

24 Net Meter 

25 Net Meter 

26 Net Meter 

27 Net Meter 

 

Solar 370 81.4 

 

Jul-23 

Solar 370 81.4 

Solar 370 81.4 

Solar 370 81.4 

Solar 370 81.4 

Solar 370 81.4 

Solar 370 81.4 

Solar 370 81.4 

 

Jul-24 

Jul-25 

Jul-26 

Jul-27 

Jul-28 

Jul-29 

Jul-30 

  

Table 12: Firm Capacities of Planned Projects of KE 

Name of 
Committed Project 

Fuel Type Installed 
Capacity 

(MW) 

Firm 
Capacity 

(MW) 

Expected 
Schedule of 

Commissioning 

I Project - I RLNG 942.4 867.008 FY-23 

2 Project - 2 Solar - 150 33 1-Mar-25 

3 Project-3 Solar 350 77 1-Mar-25 

4 Project-4 Local Coal 330 303.6 1-Jun-26 

5 Project—S Local Coal 330 303.6 1-Jul-26 

6 Project-6 Solar 200 44 1-Jul-26 

7 Project — 7 Wind 100 30 1-Jul-27 

8 Project-8 Local Coal 330 303.6 1-Jul-28 

9 Project-9 Solar 200 44 1-Jul-28 

10 Project— 10 Hvdel 82 69.7 1-Jul-28 

11 Project—il Wind 100 30 1-Jul-29 

Additional 2050 2050 1-Jun-24 
12 Project - 12 Supply from 

NTDC 

Retirement Schedule: 

The retirement schedule for the Legacy Generators of Ex-WAPDA DISCOs was considered as 
per approved IGCEP 2022. For bilateral contracts of Small Power Producers (SPPs) with HESCO, 
the retirement date was confirmed from the contract data shared by individual Ex-WAPDA 
DISCOs. K-Electric provided its own schedule for retirement of it Legacy Generators. 

The retirement schedule for Legacy Generators of Ex-WAPDA DISCOs is depicted in Table 13 
and for Legacy Generator of K-Electric, the schedule for retirement is depicted in Table 14 below. 
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Table 13: Retirement Plan of Legacy Generators of Ex-WAPDA 
DISCOs 

Plant/Unit 
Name 

2023 

Firm Capacity 

2024 2025 

PPA Rationale Firm Total 
End for FCC 

Cap (MW) 
2026 Date Retirement 

Rctircmcnt 
Year 

KAPCO 1 400 
Oct-22 

PPA 
Expiry 

1458.5 1458.5 14585 2022-2023 KAPCO 2 900 
KAPCO 3 300 

Guddu-Il U 
(5-10) 620 

Sep-40 

CCOP 
Decision as 
depicted in 

the 
approved 
IGCEP 

379.1 

1097.74 109774 2023-2024 

J amshoro-I 
UI 250 294.1 

jamshoro-II 
U4 200 

Muzaffargarh- 
IU1 210 

424.55 

Muzaffargarh- 
1U2 210 

Muzaffargarh- 
IU3 210 

Muzaffargarh- 
IU4 320 

HESCO M/s 
Anoud Textile 
Mills Limited 10 Jun-25 

HESCO 
Contract 
Expiry 

10 10 100 2024-2025 

HESCO M/s 
Omni Power 

Private 
Limited 12.8 Sep-25 

12.8 12.8 128 2025-2026 

HESCO M/s 
Lucky Cement 

Limited 20 Jun-26 
20 20 200 2025-2026 

HESCO M/s 
Thatta Power 
(Pvt.) Limited 18.8 Dec-26 

18.8 18.8 188 2026-2027 
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Supplier 

LESCO 

GEPCO 

FESCO 

IESCO 

MEPCO 

PESCO 

HESCO 

QESCO 

TESCO 

SEPCO 

K-Electric 

Allocation Factor 

21.10% 

9.82/ 

13.09% 

10.15% 

17.06% 

12. 89 % 

4.7 9 % 

5.62% 

1.74°/o 

3.73% 

As per Bilateral Contract 
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Table 14: Retirement Plan of Legacy Generators of K-Electric 

I 

Installed (4acitv 
N anie 

(M\X) 
Firm ( ;Ijiaciry 

Retirement Year 

Gul Ahmed 136 113.5 2024-2025 

2 126 109.9 2023-2024 

BQPS I—Unit 1 210 173.2 2023-2024 

4 BQPS 1 — Unit 2 210 172.6 2023-2024 

a BQPS 1 — Unit 5 210 188.4 2026-2027 

Step 3.3: Allocation of Firm Capacity Certificates 

The firm capacity certificates of installed and committed plants of Ex-WAPDA DISCOs are 
allocated among Ex-WAPDA DISCOs and a share is provided to KE. First, a fixed quantity of 
firm capacity certificates was subtracted for KE each rear and then the remaining fIrm capacity 
certificates were allocated to Ex-WAPDA DISCOs according to the allocation factor given in the 
commercial code. The Factors are reproduced in Table 15 below. According to the fixed quantity 
contract with IKE, 12000 firm capacity certificates were subtracted from the wear 2021-22. Similarly, 
12000 firm capacity certificates were subtracted from the year 2022-23. From there onwards 20500 
firm capacity certificates \vere subtracted each year. These values have been taken as incorporated 
by NTDC in the Power Market Survey (PMS) based consolidated demand forecast report for the 
NTDC System and has also been confirmed by K-Electric during the preparation of this report. 
The remaining Firm Capacity Certificates were allocated to each EX-WAPDA DISCO as per the 
Allocation Factors given in Table 15 below. 

Table 15: Suppliers of Last Resort Allocation Factors 
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The allocation of the Firm Capacity Certificates to EX-WAPDA DISCOs and IKE from the Legacy 
Generators of Ex-WAPDA DISCOs as described above is presented in Table 16. 

Table 16: Allocation of Firm Capacity Certificates of Legacy 
Generator of Ex-WAPDA DISCOs 

Market 
Participant 

ID 

Market 
Participant 

Name 

Current Year 

2022-2023 

Year 1 

2023-2024 

Year 2 

2024-2025 

Year 3 

2025-2026 

Year 4 

2026-2027 

1 2 LESCO 67,783 64,285 70,478 72,164 76,712 

2 3 IESCO 32,607 30,924 . 33,903 34,714 36,902 

4 FESCO 42,051 39,881 43,723 44,769 47,590 

4 5 .GEPCO 31,546 29,918 32,801 33,585 35,702 

5 6 .HESCO 15,388 14,594 . 16,000 16,382 17,415 

6 7 SEPCO 11,983 11,364 12,459 12,757 13,561 

7 8 MEPCO 54,805 51,976 56,984 58,346 . 62,024 

8. 9 PESCO 41,409 39,272 43,055 44,085 . 46,863 

9 10 TESCO 5,590 5,301 5,812 5,951 6,326 

10 11 QESCO 18054 17,122 18,772 19,221 20,432 

11 12 K-Electric 12,000 20,500 20,500 20,500 . 20,500 

Step 3.4: Ex-ante Compliance with Capacity Obligations Report 

For verification of compliance, the Capacity Obligations as calculated above are compared with the 
Firm Capacity Certificates allocated to each EX-WAPDA DISCO and KB. 

In case the value of the Firm Capacity Certificates allocated to a Supplier of Last Resort is above 
98% of the Capacity Obligations of such Supplier of Last Resort, the obligations are considered 
fulfilled for that year. In case value of the Firm Capacity Certificates allocated to Supplier of Last 
Resort is lower than 98% of the Capacity Obligation, the obligation is considered not fulfilled. The 
non-compliance is categorized as Minor and Serious Non-Compliance as per the following criteria: 

1. Minor Non-Compliance: When the difference between the capacity obligation and 
credited capacity is below 5% during the year, it is categorized as minor non-compliance. 

2. Serious Non-Compliance: When the difference between the capacity obligation and 
credited capacity is above 5% during the year, it is categorized as serious non-compliance. 

The calculations performed as per the mechanism described above are presented in Table 17 
below. 
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Table 17: Ex-ante Compliance with Capacity Obligations 

PESCO 
Year 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2026-2027 
Credited 

4 140.88 3,927.16 4305.52 4408.47 4,686.32 
Capacity (MW) 
Capacity 
Obligation 2,853.91 3,01 8.87 3,163.48 2,647.38 2,049.94 
(MW) 
Difference 
(MW) 

1,286.96 908.29 1,142.04 1,761.09 2,636.38 

Difference (%) 45.09 30.09 36.10 66.52 128.61 

IESCO 
Year 2022-2023 2023-21)24 2024-2025 21)25-2026 2026-2027 
Credited 
Capacity (MW) 

3,260.66 3,092.37 3,390.31 3,471.37 3,690.16 

Capacity 
Obligation (MW) 

2,833.58 2,955.60 3,123.94 2,628.40 2,081.80 

Difference (MW) 427.08 136.77 266.37 842.97 1,608.36 
Difference (%) 15.07 4.63 8.53 32.07 77.26 

LESCO 
• Year 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2026-2027 
Credited 
Capacity (MW) 

6,778.31 6,428.48 7,047.83 7,216.36 7,671.17 

Capacity 
Obligation (MW) 

6,302.11 6,602.64 6,854.59 5,720.48 4,466.61 

Difference (MW) 476.20 -174.17 193.24 1,495.87 3,204.55 
Difference (%) 7.56 -2.64 2.82 26.15 71.74 

FESCO 
Year 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2023 2025-2026 2026-2027 
Credited 
Capacity (MW) 

4205.12 3988.09 4372.33 4476.88 4759.03 

Capacity 
3967.91 4249.24 4455.99 3729.30 2943.40 Obligation (MW) 

Difference (MW) 237.21 -261.14 -83.67 747.58 1815.64 
Difference (%) 5.98 -6.15 -1.88 20.05 61.69 

GEPCO 
Year 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-21)25 2023-2026 2026-21)27 
Credited 
Capacity (MW) 

3154.65 2991.83 3280.08 3358.51 3570.18 

Capacity 
Obligation (MW) 

3105.86 3234.66 3392.84 2839.91 2230.26 

Difference (MW) 48.78 -242.83 -112.76 518.61 1339.93 
Difference (%) 1.57 - -7.51 -3.32 18.26 60.08 
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MEPCO 
Year 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2026-2027 

Credited 
Capacity (MW) 

5480.48 5197.62 5698.39 5834.65 6202.37 

Capacity 
Obligation (MW) 

5432.15 5773.36 6112.30 5160.09 4093.77 

Difference (MW) 48.32 -575.74 -413.92 674.55 2108.60 

Difference (%) 0.89 -9.97 -6.77 13.07 51.51 

SEPCO 
Year 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2026-2027 

Credited 
Capacity (MW) 

1198.25 1136.41 1245.90 1275.69 1356.09 

Capacity 
Obligation (MW) 

1133.21 1150.15 1167.10 947.24 720.60 

Difference (MW) 65.05 -13.74 78.80 328.45 635.49 

Difference (%) 5.74 -1.19 6.75 34.67 88.19 

HESCO 
Year 20222023 20232024 20242023 2025-2026 2026-2027 

Credited 
Capacity (MW) 

1538.77 1459.36 1599.96 1638.22 1741.46 

Capacity 
1333.18 1381.76 1431.48 1185.85 920.57 

Obligation (MW) 
Difference (MW) 205.59 77.59 168.48 452.36 820.89 
Difference (%) 15.42 5.62 11.77 38.15 89.17 

QESCO 
Year 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2026-2027 

Credited 
Capacity (MW) 

1805.41 1712.23 1877.19 1922.08 2043.22 

Capacity 
Obligation (MW) 

1275.56 1317.37 1362.56 1127.10 880.58 

Difference (MW) 529.85 394.86 514.64 794.98 1162.64 
Difference (%) 41.54 29.97 37.77 70.53 132.03 

TESCO 
Year 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2026-2027 
Credited 
Capacity (MW) 

558.97 530.12 581.20 595.09 632.60 

Capacity 
Obligation (MW) 

589.76 614.62 642.87 538.70 423.68 

Difference (MW) -30.79 -84.50 -61.67 56.40 208.92 
Difference (%) -5.22 -13.75 -9.59 10.47 49.31 
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KE 
Year 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2026-2027 
Credited 
Capacity (MW) 

4075.78 4469.88 4466.42 4770.02 4929.27 

Capacity 
Obligation (MW) 

3548.09 3955.61 4219.54 3539.39 2764.22 

Difference (MW) 527.69 514.27 246.88 1230.62 2165.04 
Difference (%) 1295 11 51 553  2580 4392  

Based on the results depicted above, the compliance Status for each EX-WAPDA DISCO and IKE 
for ex-ante Capacity Obligations has been depicted in Table 18 below. 

Table 18: Summary of Compliance with Capacity Obligations 

7 

10 

11 

Market Market 
#. Participant Participan 

ID Name 

IESCO Compliance 

3 LESCO Compliance 

3. 4 HESCO Compliance 

5 SEPCO Compliance 

6 GEPCO Compliance 

7 MEPCO . Compliance. 

7 8 PESCO Compliance 

8 9 QESCO Compliance 

10 FESCO Compliance 

TESCO
Serious Non 
Compliance 

KF Compliance 12  

Compliance 
Minor Non 
Compliance 
Compliance 

Compliance 
Si_rious Non 
Compliance 
Serious Non 
Compliance 
Compliance 

Compliance 
Serious Non 
Compliance  
Serious Non 
Conpliincc 
Compliance  

Compliance 

Compliance 

Compliance 

Compliance 
Minor Non 
Compliance 
Serious Non 
Compliance 
Compliance 

Compliance 

Compliance  

Compliance Compliance 

Compliance Compliance 

Compliance Compliance 

Compliance Compliance 

Compliance Compliance 

Compliance Compliance 

Compliance Compliance 

Compliance Compliance 

Compliance Compliance 

Compliance 

Compliance 

11 
Serious Non 

-. Compliance 
Compliance 
Compliance Compliance 
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Part 4: Results 

Based on the calculations performed above, detailed results have been prepared for each Market 
Participants. These results are depicted in the following figures. 

Figure 1: Results for PESCO 

It Can be observed from the above figure that PESCO is compliant in all years as its Credited 
Capacity covers 100% of its Capacity Obligation in all years. 

Figure 2: Results for IESCO 

It can be observed from the above figure that IESCO is compliant in all years as its Credited 
Capacity covers 100% of its Capacity Obligation in all years. 
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Figure 3: Results for LESCO 

It can be observed from the above figure that LESCO is found Minor Non-Compliant in year 
2023-2024 as its Credited Capacity covers 97.36% of its Capacity Obligation in that year. For the 
all other 'ears, it is found Compliant. 

Figure 4: Results for FESCO 

It can be observed from the above figure that FESCO is Serious Non-Compliant in year 2023-24 
as its Credited Capacity only covers 94.75% of its Capacity Obligation in that year. For all other 
years, it is found Compliant as its Credited Capacity covers 98-100% of its Capacity Obligation. 
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Figure 5: Results for GEPCO 

It can be observed from the above figure that GEPCO is found Serious Non-Compliant in year 
2023-2024 as its Credited Capacity only covers 93.49% of its Capacity Obligation in that year. It is 
found Minor Non-Compliant in year 2024-2025 as its Credited Capacity only covers 97.68% of its 
Capacity Obligation in that year For all other years, it is found Compliant as its Credited Capacity 
covers 98-100% of its Capacity Obligation. 

Figure 6: Results for MEPCO 

It can be observed from the above figure that MEPCO is found Serious Non-Compliant in years 
2023-2024 and 2024-25 as its Credited Capacity only covers 91 .03% and 94.33% respectively of its 
Capacity Obligation in those years. For other years, it is found Compliant. 
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Figure 7: Results for SEPCO 

It can be observed from the above figure that SEPCO is compliant in all years as its Credited 
Capacity covers 98100%  of its Capacity Obligation in all years. 

Figure 8: Results for HESCO 

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 

Credited Capacity —Capacity Obligation 

It can be observed from the above figure that HESCO is compliant in all years as its Credited 
Capacity covers 1000/c  of its Capacity Obligation in all years. 
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Figure 9: Results for QESCO 

It can be observed from the above figure that QESCO is compliant in all years as its Credited 
Capacity covers 1000/o  of its Capacity Obligation in all years. 

Figure 10: Results for TESCO 

It can be observed from the above figure that TESCO is found Serious Non-Compliant in years 
2022-2023, 2023-2024 and 2024-25 as its Credited Capacity only covers 94.78%, 86.25% and 
90.41% respectively of its Capacity Obligation in those years. For the remaining years, it is found 
Compliant. However, it is clarified that with the revised Allocation Factors as recommended under 
the trial run, this situation is resolved. 
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Results for KE 

It can be observed from the above figure that KE is compliant in all years as its Credited Capacity 
covers 100% of its Capacity Obligation in all years. 
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Part 5: Stakeholders Feedback 

The following were the comments received after circulating the capacity obligation report based on 

2021 IGCEP and 2021 PMS. These comments and responses are kept in mind while preparing this 

updated capacity obligation report. 

Summary of the comments received from GEPCO: 

1. "Commercial Allocation Factors" should be reviewed and rationalized as despite surplus 

capacity available in the system, GEPCO is declared "Serious Non-compliant". 

2. The 'ear 2021-22 should be excluded from Ex-Ante and evaluated on Ex-Post basis 

according to the methodology mentioned in the Commercial Code Chapter 18. 

3. The definition of current year should be reviewed and to consider the "Current year is 

financial year immediately next following the year in which compliance with eh capacity 

obligation is being verified". This will provide time window to the market participant in 

violation for buying surplus available with over compliant market participant even within 

the legacy contracts. 

4. It is suggested that the reserve margin may be dispensed with for the calculation of capacity 

obligation as the capacity obligation is already based on non-coincidental peak as per MTLF 

of each market participant and the allocated capacity is based on proportional sum of MDI, 

further adjusted for the availability factor. 

5. The Capacity Obligation Report has been prepared on calendar year basis, which is 

inconsistent aligned with all other regulatory processes. Medium Term Demand Forecast, 

which forms the basis of the Capacity Obligation, IGCEP, Business Plan, consumer end 

tariff and all other regulatory processes are based upon fiscal year, Therefore, the Capacity 

Obligations shall also be determined on fiscal year basis. 

CPPA-G agrees with the recommendations of the GEPCO and has amended the report for 

observation no 2, 3, and 5 above already. The other recommendations will be presented to the 

Authority in the final test run report for consideration. 

Summary of the comments received from SEPCO: 

SEPCO has compared the values used by the Market Operator from the Commercial Metering 

System with the values of their LDI meter system and has commented that the values don't match. 

It is hereby clarified that CPPA-G uses the hourly consumption data from the CDP meters 
integrated with the SMS of the MSP which is different than the one reported by the LDI meters 

which are installed for management purposes only. Therefore, these two values shall not be 

compared. 
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Consi1tarive Sessions: 

One ¶onsultative session was arranged for MEPCO MIRAD team on their request in ch the 

results were explained in detail and their queries were answered briefly. Another con.ultative 
session was arranged for all power sector entities including NEPRA in which the res its were 
presented and queries were addressed. 
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Part 6: Recommendations 

Based on the results, the following recommendations are formulated: 

It has been observed that DISCOs which are compliant with their Capacity Obligations 
have sufficient excess amount of capacity in each year to share with the DISCOs that are 
in shortages. Since all DISCOs have jointly procured generation through the Legacy 
Contracts, therefore, a mechanism shall be worked out to allocate the excess amount to 
those DISCOs which are in need of it. This will avoid the risk of obligating DISCOs to 
procure further capacity when there is sufficient margin available in the already contracted 
capacity. If such re-allocation is allowed, then all DISCOs shall be compliant with their 
Capacity Obligations. 
A recommendation has been made from GEPCO to abolish the reserve margin as the 
Capacity Obligations are based on the individual peaks of the DISCOs which is already 
greater than the coincidental system peak. CPPA-G doesn't agree with this 
recommendation as historical data shows that the coincidence factor is above 95%  and the 
revised Firm Capacity calculation methodology (recommended in the trial run report) also 
enhances the Firm Capacity of thermal generators, hence some reserve margin need to be 
there for supply adequacy. 
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Part 6: Ex-post Compliance with Capacity Obligations 

In accordance with the provisions of the Commercial Code (Clause 9.1 1.3), the results of the 
Balancing Mechanism for Capacity shall be used to verifr the ex-post compliance with the Capacity 
Obligation of each Market Participant. The Balancing Mechanism for Capacity has already been 
executed for year 2022 as per provisions of the Commercial Code. 

For ex-post compliance with the Capacity Obligations, the Capacity demanded, and Capacity 
provided by Market Participants is evaluated based on the results of the BMC. If the Capacity 
Provided (Self-owned or through purchase in Contracts) by a Market Participant is greater than the 
Capacity Demanded (Self consumption or through selling Capacity in Contracts) by such Market 
Participant, then such Market Participants will have a positive imbalance. If the Capacity Provided 
by a Market Participant is less than the Capacity Demanded by such Market Participant, then such 
Market Participants will have a negative imbalance and will pay for the shortage as per the 
mechanism described in the Commercial Code. 

The Market Participants with negative capacity imbalances are further evaluated in such a manner 
that where they were able to purchase the shortage in the BMC or not. If there was enough surplus 
Capacity in the Balancing Mechanism for Capacity to supply to all market participants which are in 
shortage and the Market Participants are willing to pay the amount as determined by the Market 
Operator, then the ex-post compliance of such market participants will be considered fulfilled. 
However, if there is not enough surplus capacity in the BMC to fulfill the requirement of the market 
participants having negative capacity imbalances or if the market participants having negative 
capacity imbalances don't submit the requisite security covers to the Market Operator, then the 
Capacity Obligations of such market participants will be considered as not fulfilled and all such 
non-compliance will be categorized as Serious-Non-Compliance and will be dealt accordingly. 

The results of the Balancing Mechanism for Capacity for the year 2022 are given in Error! R 
eference source not found, below. 

Market 
#. Participant 

ID 

10 
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9,11 
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Table 19: Results of BMC 

Market 
Participant Name 

Capacity 
Requirement 

(ACR) 

MW 

Credited 
Capacity 

(AC C) 

MW 

Capacity 
Balance 

(CB) 

MW 

LESCO 5,210 5,362 152 

JESCO 2,256 2,579 323 

FESCO 2,969 3,326 358 

GEPCO 2,198 2,496 297 

HESCO 848 1,217 370 

SEPCO 690 948 258 

MEPCO 3,510 4,335 826 

PESCO&TESCO 2,736 3,718 982 

QESCO 835 1,428 593 

K  Electric 1,157 2,050 893 
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The above results have been presented in graphical form in Figure 11 below. 

Figure 11: Results of BMC and Ex-Post Compliance with Capacity 
Obligations 
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Since all the Market Participants are in a positive imbalance in the Balancing Mechanism of Capacity 
and there is no Market Participant with negative capacity imbalances. So, all the Market Participants 
are compliant in Ex-post Compliance with Capacity Obligations as depicted in Table 20 below. 

Table 20: Ex-Post Compliance with Capacity Obligations 

Market 
#.	 Participant Market Participant Name 

ID 

    

 

Ex-Post Compliance 
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Annexure -A 

Table 21: Abbreviations of Project's names 

Abbreviation Project Name 

API. 

AGL 

CPH 

EPQL 

EPTL 

FPCDL 

Atlas Power Limited 

Attock Generation Limited 

China Power Hub 

Engro Power Qadriabad Limited 

Engro Power Thar Limited 

Foundation Power Company Dharki Limited 

HPGCL Halmore Power Generation Company Limited 

HSR Huaneng Shandong Ruyi 

LPTL Liberty Power Tech Limited 

NEL Narowal Energy Limited 

HBS Hawaili Bahadur Shah 

NCPL Nishat Chunian Power Limited 

NPL Nishat Power Limited 

OPCL Orient Power Company Limited 

PQEPC Port Qasim Electric Power Company 

QATPL Quaid e Azam Thermal Power Limited 

SPL Saif Power Limited 

SECL Sapphire Energy Company Limited 

AEL Altern Energy Limited 

IJBERTY TNB Liberty 

FKPCL Fauji Kabirwala Power Company Limited 

KEL Kohinoor Energy Limited 

HCPC Habibullah Coastal Power Company 
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